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1. Call to Order by Mayor Garrett 

2. Roll Call 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Approval of Agenda 

5. Presentations 

A. Proclamation - Volunteer Appreciation For Their Outstanding Contributions to the 2nd 
Annual Lathrup Village Music Festival 

6. Public Comment for Items on the Agenda (speakers are limited to 3 minutes) 

7. Consent Agenda 
All items listed under “Consent Agenda” are considered to be routine and non-controversial by the City Council 
and will be approved by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion.  If a discussion is desired, that 
item(s) will be removed from the consent agenda and discussed separately immediately after consent agenda 
approval in its normal sequence on the regular agenda.  

A. Approval of Minutes 

i. 7-15-24 - City Council Regular Meeting 

ii. 7-15-24 - City Council Study Session 

B. Lathrup Village Police Department Monthly Reports 

C. Community & Economic Development Department Report 

D. Building & Code Enforcement Reports 

E. Finance Department Reports 

8. Action Requests - For Consideration / Approval 

 

 

City Council Regular Meeting  

 

 
 

 

Monday, August 19, 2024 at 7:30 PM 
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A. Second Reading - Request to Amend City Ordinances by Addition of, Chapter 46 - 
Miscellaneous Offenses, Provisions, Forfeitures and Penalties, Article XIII. Nuisance 
Parties 

B. Request to Approve Axon Taser Contract 

C. Request to Approve MML Liability & Property Pool Coverage Renewal 

D. Request to Approve DPS Pickup Truck Purchase 

E. Request to Approve DPS Lawn Mower Purchase 

F. Request to Approve Council Chambers Camera Upgrade 

G. Request to Approve Emergency Contract with ServPro of West Sterling Heights 

H. Request to Approve Resolution #2024-12 - Resolution in Support of the Application for 
the Detroit Institute of Arts Partners in Public Art Program for Lathrup Village 

I. Request to Approve Resolution #2024-13 - Resolution to Adopt and Allocate Funds for 
An Outdoor Fitness Court as Part of the 2025 National Fitness Campaign 

J. Request to Approve Resolution #2024-14 - To Enter Into An Agreement With The 
Michigan Department of Transportation For A Traffic Control Device At Margate 
Avenue & Southfield Road 

K. Request to Approve Resolution #2024-15 - Resolution of Support for the Oakland 
County RAP 2.0 Revitalization & Placemaking Grant Application 

L. First Reading - Request to Amend Ordinance  Chapter 77. Urban Redevelopment, By 
Amending Article I. Downtown Development Authority, Section 77-7. Board of 
Directors 

9. City Administrator Report 

10. City Attorney Report 

11. Reports of Boards, Commissions, and Committees 

a. Downtown Development Authority 

b. Planning Commission 

c. Parks & Recreation 

d. Tree Committee 
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e. Southfield School Board 

f. Finance Review Committee 

12. Unfinished / New Business 

13. Public Comment (speakers are limited to 3 minutes) 

14. Mayor and Council Comments 

15. Request to Enter Closed Session Pursuant to MCL 15.268(1)(h) to Discuss Written 
Attorney Memorandum 

16. Adjourn 
 
 

ADDRESSING THE CITY COUNCIL 

 Your comments shall be made during times set aside for that purpose. 

 Stand or raise a hand to indicate that you wish to speak. 

 When recognized, state your name and direct your comments and/or questions to any City official in attendance. 

 Each person wishing to address the City Council and/or attending officials shall be afforded one opportunity of upt  to 
three (3) minutes duration during the first and last occassion for citizen comments and questions and one opportunity 
of up to three (3) minutes during each public hearing. Comments made during public hearins shall be relevant to the 
subject for which the public hearings are held. 

 In addition to the opportunities described above, a citizen may respond to questions posed to him or her by the Mayor 
or members of the Council, provided members have been granted the floor to pose such questions. 

 No speaker may make personal or impertinent attacks upon any officer, employee, or City Council member or other 
Elected Official, that is unrelated to the manner in which the officer, employee, or City Council member or other Elected 
Official performs his or her duties. 

 No person shall use abusinve or threatening language toward any individual when addressing the City Council. 

 Any person who violates this section shall be directed by the Mayor to be orderly and silent. If a person addressing the 
Council refuses to become silent when so directed, such person may be deemed by the Mayor to have committed a 
"breach of the peace" by disrupting and impeding the orderly conduct of the public meeting of the City Council and 
may be ordered by the Mayor to leave the meeting. If the person refuses to leave as directed, the Mayor may direct 
any law enforcement officer who is present to escort the violator from the meeting.  
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1. Call to Order by Mayor Garrett 7:30 pm 
2. Roll Call  
  
Present: Mayor Garrett, Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, Councilmember Hammond 
Absent: Councilmember Jennings, Councilmember Barksdale 
 
Moved by Councilmember Hammond and Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, to excuse Councilmember 
Barksdale and Councilmember Jennings. 
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Approval of Agenda 
 
Moved by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, Seconded by Councilmember Hammond to remove items: G, H, I, and 
K, from the agenda, because there were not enough Council members present for a Quorum, and to add 
Item L to appoint a Board of Review member. 
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 

 
5. Public Comment for Items on the Agenda (speakers are limited to 3 minutes) 
 
Karen Miller – Items 7B & 7 C – Challenge the validity of the petition signatures that were submitted.  
 
6. Consent Agenda   

A. Approval of Minutes 
i. June 17, 2024 - Regular Meeting 
ii. June 17, 2024 - Study Session 

B. Police Department Monthly Reports 
C. Community & Economic Development Department Report 
D. Building & Code Enforcement Reports 
E. Finance Department Reports 
F. Request to Appoint Members of the MML Workers' Compensation Fund 
 

 

 

City Council Regular Meeting  

 

 
 

 

Monday, July 15, 2024 at 7:30 PM 
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Moved by Councilmember Hammond, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor to approve the consent 
agenda. 
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried.  
 
7. Action Requests - For Consideration / Approval 
 

A. Request to Approve Encroachment License Application - 27680 Lathrup Blvd.  
 

Moved by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, Seconded by Hammond, to approve the Encroachment license for 
27680 Lathrup Boulevard. 

 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 

B. Request to Approve Resolution #2024-09 - Establishing Ballot Language for Referendum 
Petition Received Regarding Charter Referendum 

 
Moved by Councilmember Hammond, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor to approve Resolution #2024-
09, establishing Ballot Language for Referendum Petition Received regarding Charter referendum. 

 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 

 
C. Request to Approve Resolution #2024-10 - To Submit the Proposal Provided For in the 

Initiative Petition to the Electors & Establishing the Ballot Language -- or -- Request to Approve 
Resolution #2024-11 - To Adopt the Ordinances Submitted by an Initiative Petition and to 
Schedule the Second Reading of Said Ordinance 

 
Moved by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, Seconded by Councilmember Hammond to approve Resolution #2024-
10 to submit the proposal provided for in the Initiative Petition to the electors, and establish ballot 
language. 
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 

D. First Reading - Request to Amend City Ordinances by Addition of, Chapter 46 - Miscellaneous 
Offenses, Provisions, Forfeitures and Penalties, Article XIII. Nuisance Parties 
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Moved by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, Seconded by Councilmember Hammond to schedule the second 
reading of an update to the City Ordinances, by addition to Chapter 46, Miscellaneous Offenses, ties 
Article XIII. Nuisance Parties.    
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 

E. Second Reading - Request to Adopt an Update to Ordinance Chapter 46. Miscellaneous 
Offenses, Provisions, Forfeitures and Penalties, Article XII. Parks and Recreation Protection. 

 
Moved by Councilmember Hammond, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, to adopt update Chapter 46.  
Misc Offenses, Provisions, Forfeitures, and Penalties, Article XII.  Parks and Recreation Protection. 
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 

F. Second Reading - Request to Adopt an update to Ordinance Chapter 14. Buildings and Building 
Regulations, Article VIII. Swimming Pools, Section 14-183 Fencing. 

 
Moved by Councilmember Hammond, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, to adopt an update to 
Ordinance Chapter 14.  Buildings and Building Regulations, Article VIII.  Swimming Pools, Section 14-183 
Fencing. 

 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 

G. Request to Approve DPS Pickup Truck Purchase 
H. Request to Approve DPS Lawn Mower Purchase 
I. Request to Approve Council Chambers Camera Upgrade 
 
J. Request to Approve the Uniform Video Service Local Franchise Agreement with Comcast 
  

Moved by Councilmember Hammond, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor to approve the Uniform 
Service Local Franchise Agreement with Comcast Cable LLC., with a provider fee of five percent. 

 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 

K. Request to Approve Emergency Contract with ServPro of West Sterling Heights 
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L.  Request to Appoint Board of Review Alternate 
 
Moved Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, Seconded by Councilmember Hammond, to approve Amy Parsons to the 
Board of Review as an Alternate. 
 
Yes: Garrett, Kantor, Hammond 
No: N/A 
Absent: Jennings, Barksdale 
Motion Carried. 
 
8. City Administrator Report 
 
City Administrator Greene announced the launch of the updated City of Lathrup Village website and the 
City of Lathrup Village mobile app.    
 
9. City Attorney Report  
 
10. Reports of Boards, Commissions, and Committees 

A. Downtown Development Authority – Meeting on Friday, July 19, 2024, at Noon 
B. Planning Commission – Meeting Canceled tomorrow (7/16), but there will be one in August. 
C. Parks & Recreation – N/A 
D. Tree Committee – Meeting on July 16, 2024 at 4:30 pm 
E. Southfield School Board – N/A 
F. Finance Review Committee – The recent meeting was productive, but resident turnout was 

low, and the committee encouraged resident input during the meetings. Plante Moran gave 
a presentation on potential revenue options to consider. The next meeting is July 16, 2024, 
at 5:30 PM. 

 
11. Unfinished / New Business none 
12. Public Comment (speakers are limited to 3 minutes) 
 
Leslie Burton – Concern about the upsurge in block parties. Hoping the newly proposed ordinance gives 
the Police Department the tools necessary to limit incidents like what happened on Margate.  

 
Josh Curt – 27465 California – Discussed the high-water bill letter that was received; parties in the park 
and parking on the easement 

 
Adam Laurie – Lathrup Village Music Festival on August 10th, 2024 from 12:00 PM to 11:00 PM. 
 
Autumn Sousanis – Discussed the high-water bill letter that was received 
 
Ian Ferguson – Thanked residents who signed the petitions 
 
Andre Campbell – Thanked the City Council, for approving his encroachment license application. 
 
Laurie Kunz – Noted the meeting was not streaming on Facebook; asked that Council do not whisper to 

each other during the meeting; discussed police staffing and reasons why the City may be losing 
officers. 
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13. Mayor and Council Comments 
 
Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor read a letter from Kim Hodge and other residents: 

 
This is a statement for the upcoming City Planning Session on Monday, 7/15. Sorry I’m unable 
to attend on that date.  
 
My name is Kim Hodge and I live at 27580 California Dr. SE. I am writing today to ask Council 
not to allow loud music and noise in the rental agreement for the pavilion and gazebo area.  
I am a huge music lover and supporter, but sometimes it just gets way too loud.  Just to be 
clear, I am not talking about music during the Wednesday night concerts or the Lathrup 
Village music festival or other Lathrup Village events. I’m talking about rentals here. 
 
I understand that the current decibel limit is set at 65 and you are considering raising it to 85 
or some similar number. That is probably a reasonable limit. However, that limit is not 
adhered to. I am sometimes unable to sit in our own backyard or even in our house with the 
windows open without getting blasted with loud music (and pounding deep bass).  
 
Last summer I had had enough after listening to loud music for 4 hours. I walked over to the 
gazebo and saw that speakers were pointed away from the pavilion, into my direction and 
very, very loud music was being played. Same thing happened within the last 2 months, with 
loud music for hours. This was, I’m sure, way above the allowed decibel limit and I should’ve 
called the police at that time, but I didn’t. I’d like to avoid such situations in the future. 
 
Could you please make sure that City staff emphasize the decibel limit to the person renting 
when you rent the outside space? And make sure that the police are aware of and enforcing 
the limits? We should not have to go inside our houses or close the windows in order to live 
comfortably when someone is renting the facilities.  
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
Kim Hodge and Tom Brodzik  
 
In support are the following neighbors: 
•Gary W. Roberts & Kevin Bryant, 27474 California Dr SE 
“Our issues are with the private rental parties in the Park which is right across the street. In 
many instances the music far exceeds the volume of the City organized Music in the Park and 
City events. Both the music and in between voice broadcasts at private events in the Park are 
extremely loud. Also some of these private parties have gone on past 10 pm, which is a very 
long duration of their intrusively loud music. I recommend NOT raising the volume on private 
rental parties. Also I think the LV Police should have the equipment to measure the volume 
and check it randomly (at least twice) to confirm it is within the terms of the rental contract.” 
 
•Brian Margosian, 27560 California SE  
“I echo all of the above. We love our proximity to the park for LV live music where sound 
levels seem to be better controlled, however during some of these private events we have 
also noticed similar issues to our neighbors’ above.  
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I will remind others as well that the decibel scale is logarithmic, so an increase from 65 to 
85dB is a 10x increase in perceived sound pressure level.” 
 
•Phyllis Windham, 27530 Sunset Blvd E  
“I agree. I live right across the street from the park (across from the Children’s Garden) and I 
should not have to close my windows during the rentals. I’ve also heard loud swearing on 
the microphone.  People in attendance often block my mailbox and park on the edge of my 
lawn.” 
 
•Chris Smith, 27460 California SE  
It also bothers him when people park on the berm in front of their house, leaving tire marks.  
 
•Shannon Burke, 27411 Lathrup Blvd.  
“I second the request to publicize and enforce the decibel limits, and to encourage groups 
renting the gazebo to avoid pointing their speakers at homes. If I can identify the song from 
half a yard away and sing along, it's probably too loud.” 
 
•Resident from Lathrup Blvd 
“Lathrup Boulevard is typically a quiet street, but over the past three years, we have often 
heard loud parties put on at the park. We often wondered if it was a community event due 
to the noise. We would investigate only to find out they were private parties. We can hear 
the music well into the evening, which can be disruptive to a young family with a toddler.   
As a wedding and event planner who works with venues much less residential than our 
pavilion (Cushing Field House & Shepherds Hollow), these venues currently have noise 
ordinances set at no higher than 99 decibels and are strongly adhered to.  
 
I feel that the current sound limit of 65 decibels has not been adhered to and we request 
that you do not increase the allowed sound decibels before monitoring more closely to see 
what parties are currently playing music before making a final decision.” 
 
•Sandy Schwartz, 27610 California SE  
Sandy thinks the loudness is noise pollution and she is very sensitive to loud noises.  
 
•Sabrina, 27561 California SE 
Please let me know what action is taken regarding this issue. Thank you, in advance.  

 
Mayor Garrett: 

 Responded to Ms. Burton, saying she is deeply saddened by what happened, especially in 
proximity to you and in our Community.  In the big scheme of things, we do have a relationship, 
because the City of Southfield, did come to assist with that incident.  She agrees that parties that 
go past the 11:00 pm, Ordinance on the Weekend, should follow the rules and the new Ordinance 
should help with this.   

 Responded to Mr. Burke, noise level is being addressed, and noise level meters will be used.  
There will be information given at the counter to those renting about how loud the music can be, 
how long, and in what direction the speakers can be pointed. 

 Responded to Adam, thank you for the LVMF information. 

 Responded to Ms. Sousanis, thanking Autumn for the presentation. 

 Responded to Mr. Ferguson, thanking him for the information on petition signatures.  
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 Welcomed Andre Campbell to Lathrup Village.  

 Responded to Ms. Kunz – no live stream during this meeting due to Facebook issues; requested 
Ms. Kunz could provide the whispering information in the Open Meetings Act; noted that the 
Police Department is over 50% of the General Fund budget.  

 Responded to Ms. Miller – Noted the signatures are reviewed through the Qualified Voter File 
(QVF) maintained by the State.  

 Reiterated that the Villager Facebook page is not an official City of Lathrup Village Facebook page 
and if you want someone to be in contact with you, you can write on the City of Lathrup Village 
Facebook page, or call or email Mike Greene, the City Administrator. 

 
Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor 

 The Council meeting is still recorded and will be available on YouTube. 

 Welcomed Andre Campbell to Lathrup Village.  

 Responded to Ms. Burton noting that the City does have a mutual aid agreement with Southfield 
and other communities for public safety.  

 Thanked Josh for comments on the water billing and for park clean-up efforts. 

 Water Billing 
o Regarding water, billing we had an error in our software that occurred around 2020, that 

affected 65 residents, billing error, really impacted those with 1 ½” meters, some have 
5/8” but 1 ½” is usually used for those using a lot of water. 

o We found this during their water loss investigation, we had a big water loss issue for years, 
we were losing hundreds of thousands of gallons a day, and it wasn’t showing up 
anywhere, we looked internally, with the billing system, and through that process, they 
found some issues.  We have recouped nearly $85,000 in underbilling, and we found the 
issue impacting the sixty-five clients, it went on for over 14 months before we noticed it. 

o Mayor Pro-Tem noted that one customer was getting a bill consistently of about $250, 
and then it dropped down to the bare minimum, of $56 a month, for 14 months.  Nobody 
called and asked what was going on with their bills.  The investigation found that the last 
digit of the read was getting dropped, so the system did the math wrong and only charged 
1 unit, which was the minimum use 

o Noted that payment plan options are available and residents should contact staff.  

 Responded to Ms. Sousanis regarding spikes in water billing. 

 Responded to Ms. Kunz regarding Police staffing levels. 

 Noted those volunteers who handled the hanging baskets throughout the DDA did a wonderful 
job.  

 Welcomed residents to the next Financial Review Committee Meeting.  
 
Councilmember Hammond 

 Welcomed Andre Campbell to Lathrup Village 

 Discussed the Nuisance Party Ordinances and the abilities it gives the Police Department 

 Applauded Ms. Sousanis’s research, but encouraged residents to include the City in the context 
of their research to ensure all sides are covered 

 
14. Adjourn 
 Moved by Councilmember Hammond, Seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Kantor, to adjourn at 8:47 pm. 
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1. Call to Order by Mayor Garrett at 6:00 pm 

2. Discussion Items 

A. Referendum Petitions 

 Attorney Baker talked about the Referendum of Charter Proposed by the Initiative Petition, regarding the 
prohibition of Cannabis businesses in Lathrup Village, and that the Initiative Petition, to change the 
Ordinance, was also received at City Hall.  The Referendum of Charter and Initiative Petitions has been 
looked at to make sure the signatures that were verified, met the guidelines of registered voters. The next 
step is for the Referendum of Charter Petition to be transmitted to the state, after a resolution of the City 
Council.  

 The wording has already been stated in the petition, the Council could add an explanatory caption, but 
Attorney Baker did not believe that it was necessary.  Once the Attorney General’s Office and Governor’s 
office sign off, it will be transmitted to the county, for residents to vote on, in the November 2024 election. 

 The Initiative Petition regarding the City Ordinance does not have to go to the Governor’s and Attorney 
General’s office, it has to be published and posted in both precincts. The Charter supersedes the 
Ordinance. 

B. Nuisance Ordinance 

 Lt. Zang and Attorney Baker spoke on the Nuisance Ordinance, and that it allows, the responding Officers 
to have more power, when they come out for noise and nuisance complaints, to enforce the City 
Ordinance without, a resident needing to be a complainant.  The property owner is culpable and the 
attendees of the gatherings can be cited. 

C. 27680 Lathrup Blvd – Encroachment License 

 This is for a person to be able to use this land, for their personal use, it does not transfer with the house 
sale.  The prior owner used the land in the same way.  The new owner did obtain insurance.  The former 
resident did add value to the land and maintained it for years. 

 There are several similar streets, and there will be an Encroachment inventory to review. 

3. Public Comments 

 Resident Ruth B., spoke on the responsibility as residents to keep the culverts clear, and that she keeps her 
culvert area clean, and others don’t, so it does no good.  She has a “lake” on City property between the street 
and her home, and her lawn company can’t cut the grass.  Other communities have this situation and the City 
can help vet the contractors, for the needed work, acknowledging that It is the resident's responsibility, but we 

 

 

City Council Study Session 
Minutes  

 

 
 

 

Monday, July 15, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

 

 

27400 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076 
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can get a better deal, as a group if the City helps direct residents to a contractor, who can fix this and we have 
a project to help us solve this problem.  

Mayor Pro Tem Kantor talked about the three-year infrastructure plan and said maybe Mike Greene, can put 
together a list of Contractors.  

 Gwen S. said that the person who did her driveway, years ago, said something about the pipes, to help fix the 
culvert back-ups. 

 Mr. Wisz suggested that the City does what the county does, to clear out the ditches with a backhoe or a front-
end loader. 

4. Mayor and Council Comments 

 Mayor Garrett read a letter submitted by email. 

 This is a statement for the upcoming City Planning Session on Monday, 7/15. Sorry, I’m unable to 
attend on that date.  

My name is Kim Hodge and I live at 27580 California Dr. SE. I am writing today to ask Council not to 
allow loud music and noise in the rental agreement for the pavilion and gazebo area.  

I am a huge music lover and supporter, but sometimes it just gets way too loud.  Just to be clear, I am 
not talking about music during the Wednesday night concerts or the Lathrup Village music festival or 
other Lathrup Village events. I’m talking about rentals here. 

I understand that the current decibel limit is set at 65 and you are considering raising it to 85 or some 
similar number. That is probably a reasonable limit. However, that limit is not adhered to. I am 
sometimes unable to sit in our own backyard or even in our house with the windows open without 
getting blasted with loud music (and pounding deep bass).  

Last summer I had had enough after listening to loud music for 4 hours. I walked over to the gazebo 
and saw that speakers were pointed away from the pavilion, into my direction and very, very loud 
music was being played. Same thing happened within the last 2 months, with loud music for hours. 
This was, I’m sure, way above the allowed decibel limit and I should’ve called the police at that time, 
but I didn’t. I’d like to avoid such situations in the future. 

Could you please make sure that City staff emphasize the decibel limit to the person renting when you 
rent the outside space? And make sure that the police are aware of and enforcing the limits? We 
should not have to go inside our houses or close the windows in order to live comfortably when 
someone is renting the facilities.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Kim Hodge and Tom Brodzik  

In support are the following neighbors: 

•Gary W. Roberts & Kevin Bryant, 27474 California Dr SE 

“Our issues are with the private rental parties in the Park which is right across the street. In many 
instances the music far exceeds the volume of the City organized Music in the Park and City events. 
Both the music and in between voice broadcasts at private events in the Park are extremely loud. Also 
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some of these private parties have gone on past 10 pm, which is a very long duration of their intrusively 
loud music. I recommend NOT raising the volume on private rental parties. Also I think the LV Police 
should have the equipment to measure the volume and check it randomly (at least twice) to confirm 
it is within the terms of the rental contract.” 

•Brian Margosian, 27560 California SE  

“I echo all of the above. We love our proximity to the park for LV live music where sound levels seem 
to be better controlled, however during some of these private events we have also noticed similar 
issues to our neighbors’ above.  

I will remind others as well that the decibel scale is logarithmic, so an increase from 65 to 85dB is a 
10x increase in perceived sound pressure level.” 

•Phyllis Windham, 27530 Sunset Blvd E  

“I agree. I live right across the street from the park (across from the Children’s Garden) and I should 
not have to close my windows during the rentals. I’ve also heard loud swearing on the microphone.  

People in attendance often block my mailbox and park on the edge of my lawn.” 

•Chris Smith, 27460 California SE  

It also bothers him when people park on the berm in front of their house, leaving tire marks.  

•Shannon Burke, 27411 Lathrup Blvd.  

“I second the request to publicize and enforce the decibel limits, and to encourage groups renting the 
gazebo to avoid pointing their speakers at homes. If I can identify the song from half a yard away and 
sing along, it's probably too loud.” 

•Resident from Lathrup Blvd 

“Lathrup Boulevard is typically a quiet street, but over the past three years we have often heard loud 
parties put on at the park. We often wondered if it was a community event due to the noise. We would 
investigate only to find out they were private parties. We can hear the music well into the evening, 
which can be disruptive to a young family with a toddler.   

As a wedding and event planner who works with venues much less residential than our pavilion 
(Cushing field house & shepherds hollow) these venues currently have noise ordinances set at no 
higher than 99 decibels and are strongly adhered to.  

I feel that the current sound limit of 65 decibels has not been adhered to and we request that you do 
not increase the allowed sound decibels before monitoring more closely to see what parties are 
currently playing music at before making a final decision.” 

•Sandy Schwartz, 27610 California SE  

Sandy thinks the loudness is noise pollution and she is very sensitive to loud noises.  

•Sabrina, 27561 California SE 

Please let me know what action is taken regarding this issue. Thank you, in advance.  
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27400 Southfield Rd | Lathrup Village, MI 48076 | 248.557.2600 | www.lathrupvillage.org  

Kim Hodge 

Park rules ordinance is up tonight for a 2nd reading.   

 Councilmember Hammond, wanted the City Office staff to emphasize the park noise compliance rules when 
we rent it out. 

Mayor Garrett questioned why sound system speakers were facing the neighbors, and said that they should 
face the Police Station. 

Mayor Garrett said we should reinforce the speaker's direction when people are signing up to rent the park, 
and put it in our newsletter, and mentioned that for house parties, the people giving the party can go, house 
to house to let them know that they will be having a party. 

Mayor Garrett spoke about when cars are parked on both sides of the street, especially for little streets, and 
mentioned that it would be hard for emergency vehicles to get through. She asked if we could have parking on 
one side of the street and she mentioned Roseland and Sunset streets. 

Resident Grace, said they parked on her grass, and she had to make improvements. 

Lt. Zang said the Chief can issue a traffic control order, and then move to make it permanent.  

Mayor Garrett, mentioned that down Pierce, towards 12 Mile Roads, they have speed bumps, can we put them 
down Lathrup Blvd.? 

Lt. Zang said that the decoy car was placed to help slow down cars and that the agency wouldn’t have any 
objection, but there is a cost for DPS, to install them, and they can’t put them in isolation, they have to be part 
of a comprehensive plan. 

Mayor Garrett was also concerned about how fast people drive on Bloomfield and Santa Barbara roads, and 
she is concerned that there are no yield or stop signs at Sunset and San Diego roads. 

Mayor Garrott, also reminded people of the Tree Committee meeting tomorrow at 7:30 pm. 

Mayor Pro Tem Kantor asked the City Administrator about some wording in the Financial packet on page 54. 

City Administrator, Mike Greene, reported that Thrill Share is up and running, he is trained, and some other 
staff members are trained, and updating the live feed. 

Councilmember Hammond said that the Planning Commission meeting was canceled for July 16, 2024, but 
there will be one on August 20, 2024. 

5. Adjourn 7:08 pm 
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City of Lathrup Village Police Department - Monthly Activity Summary 

July 2024 

 

07/01/2024 24-08750 Suspicious Circumstance 

Officers responded to a bank where a female reported that she had been threatened by a 

former friend to give him money or he would kill her. Officers contacted both parties. It was 

determined that the reporting party could not keep her story straight and that no crime 

occurred. The incident was documented but no action was taken.  

 

07/02/2024 24-08777 Animal Complaint 

A resident reported that a dog left a property and almost attacked her and her dog while they 

were walking down the street. The dog in question did not bite or scratch, just barked and its 

license was up to date. The incident was documented. 

 

07/02/2024 24-08778 Suspicious Circumstance 

A victim reported that he had $2,000.00 withdrawn from his account after he provided his 

personal banking information to a subject on the phone, who he believed to be an employee of 

a local bank. The withdrawals were made in Detroit and the victim was advised to also make a 

report there. 

 

07/02/2024 24-08780 Accidental Property Damage 

An incident was documented for insurance purposes when a large tree branch fell from a tree, 

damaging a resident vehicle. 

 

07/03/2024 24-08830 Found Property 

A citizen turned in $226.00 they found on the street. There were also debit cards and an ID with 

the cash. Officers were unable to locate the owner by phone, but sent a letter to the address on 

the ID, advising them that LVPD was in possession of the property.  
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07/04/2024 24-08877 Fraud 

A victim reported that she had $1,000.00 withdrawn from her account after she provided her 

personal banking information to a subject on the phone, who she believed to be an employee 

of a local bank. 

 

07/05/2024 24-08895 Misdemeanor Arrest Warrant 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for a red-light violation. It was determined that the driver had 

a suspended driver’s license and multiple arrest warrants out of Canton PD. They were cited 

with a misdemeanor citation for DWLS and transported to a neutral location to be turned over 

to Canton PD. The vehicle was impounded. 

 

07/05/2024 24-08915 Assault and Battery 

A former resident reported that she had been assaulted by her live-in boyfriend in August of 

2022. She had not reported the incident at the time. The incident was documented, but the 

victim was unsure at the time of reporting it, if she wished to pursue charges. 

 

07/05/2024 24-08924 DWLS Arrest 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for a stop sign violation. It was determined that the driver had 

a suspended driver’s license. They were cited and released at the scene with a misdemeanor 

citation for DWLS. The vehicle was turned over to a licensed driver. 

 

07/06/2024 24-08964 Mental Health Call 

Officers responded to a local park after a female called stating that she was suicidal. The 

woman was transported to a local hospital where she wanted to undergo a mental health 

evaluation. 

 

07/07/2024 24-08999 Fraud 

A resident reported having multiple pending transactions on a variety of Apps on his phone, all 

through his Bank of America account after allowing an unknown person on the phone to have 

remote access to his phone. The victim found the number online, listed as a technical support 

number for a medical device he was having issues with. 
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07/07/2024 24-09004 DWLS Arrest 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for a stop sign violation. It was determined that the driver had 

a suspended driver’s license. They were cited and released at the scene with a misdemeanor 

citation for DWLS. The vehicle was impounded. 

 

07/09/2024 24-9058 Civil Matter 

An Officer assisted in mediating an issue between VRBO and a renter after the renter arrived at 

the property to find it being rented to another individual.  

 

07/10/2024 24-09088 DWLS Arrest 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for a red-light violation. It was determined that the driver had 

a suspended driver’s license. They were cited and released at the scene with a misdemeanor 

citation for DWLS. The vehicle was turned over to a licensed driver. 

 

07/11/2024 24-09124 Assist Other Law Enforcement Agency 

Officers assisted Michigan State Police in the locating, arrest and transport of 2 fraud suspects.  

 

07/12/2024 24-09131 Assist Other Law Enforcement Agency 

An Officer assisted the Pennsylvania State Police with drafting a search warrant on a local bank 

after a victim in Pennsylvania reported that a suspect had swindled them into transferring 

money to the suspect account at that local Lathrup Village bank. 

 

07/13/2024 24-09160 Suspicious Circumstance 

A citizen reported that a young girl, approx. 6 years of age, was walking alone on the side of a 

major roadway. Officers were unable to locate the girl, but later confirmed that the child was 

located by her grandmother and was safe at home. 
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07/15/2024 24-09224 Flee and Elude 

An Officer attempted to stop a vehicle after realizing that the registered owner of the vehicle 

had multiple arrest warrants. The vehicle fled at a high rate of speed and the Officer eventually 

terminated the pursuit. The vehicle was found later with a new license plate. An Investigation 

found that the driver (registered owner) reported her plate as stolen within an hour of fleeing 

the Officer and received a new plate from SOS. The case has been submitted to the OCPO for a 

review of charges. 

 

07/15/2024 24-09225 Larceny 

A man reported having jewelry stolen from his home during an open house by his real estate 

agent. A list of people who entered the home was obtained and officers are investigating. 

 

07/15/2024 24-09232 Trespassing 

Officers responded to a residence where a woman was intoxicated and walked into her ex-

husbands’ home, attempting to see her children. The woman had an unserved PPO, which was 

then served to her by Officers. The woman still refused to leave after being warned about  

trespassing. She was eventually arrested for trespassing and resisting arrest. She was 

transported to Oakland County Jail due to her combativeness. She was eventually given a 

misdemeanor citation for trespassing and released. 

 

07/16/2024 24-09215 Larceny from Automobile 

A resident reported that their unlocked work vehicle was broken into during the night and their 

work bag was taken. Their bank information, which was in the bag, had been used to make 

several unauthorized purchases. The incident is under investigation. 

 

07/18/2024 24-09345 Misdemeanor Arrest Warrant 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for a red-light violation. It was determined that the driver had 

outstanding warrants out of Berkley PD. Berkley advised that they wanted the subject on the 

warrants. They were transported and turned over to BPD. 
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07/21/2024 24-09476 Misdemeanor Warrant Arrest 

An Officer went to the Detroit Detention Center and took custody of a prisoner with an 

outstanding LVPD warrant. They were transported to Berkley PD to be processed and await 

arraignment.  

 

07/22/2024 24-09478 Larceny of Mail 

Officers were alerted when an alarm associated with the post office mail box was activated. 

Officer’s arrived on location and attempted to contact 2 subjects walking nearby. The subjects 

fled on foot. A Royal Oak K9 and a Southfield PD drone were utilized, but the subjects were not 

located. The investigation was turned over to the Post Office Inspector General.  

 

07/22/2024 24-09496 Civil Matter 

A woman who recently sold a vehicle to a local used car dealer found out that the dealer had 

never taken the vehicle out of her name. The information was documented in case of future 

fraud related to the vehicle.  

 

07/22/2024 24-09497 Uttering & Publishing 

A citizen reported that a check which she placed in the LV Post Office Mailbox had been cashed 

for $800.89 by a man who was not the original designee and the originally amount had been 

changed. It was determined that the incident was not related to a recent mail theft from the LV 

PO Box. The incident is being investigated further by the jurisdiction the citizen lives in. 

 

07/22/2024 24-09424 Civil Matter 

An Officer mediated the return of $1,000.00 which was reported by a victim to have been 

fraudulently swindled from him over a purchase on Facebook Marketplace. 

 

07/24/2024 24-09560 Suspicious Circumstance 

A man reported to a local bank that his ex-wife, who had recently been fired from the bank had 

made threatening comments to him about hurting her old supervisor at the bank. All parties 

involved were interviewed and it was determined that the threats were not credible but were 

fabricated due to a contentious custody battle between the two. 
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07/24/2024 24-09565 Operating While Intoxicated Arrest 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for a red-light violation. A subsequent investigation 

determined that there was probable cause to arrest the driver for Operating While Intoxicated. 

They were arrested and transported to Berkley PD for processing.  

 

07/26/2024 24-09619 Home Invasion 

A resident reported that his home was broken into overnight when he was not there. He 

reported that an antique clock worth approximately $10,000.00 was taken. This investigation is 

ongoing.  

 

07/28/224 24-09670 DWLS Arrest 

After an Officer responded to a property damage accident, they learned that one of the drivers 

had a suspended drivers license. They were cited and released on scene with a misdemeanor 

citation for DWLS. The vehicle was impounded.  

 

07/29/2024 24-09689 Mental Health Call 

Officers responded to a residence when a mother advised that her daughter is refusing to take 

her medication for schizophrenia and was acting very strange. She wished to have her 

committed for a psychological evaluation. The daughter refused to go and was taken into 

protective custody to be transported to the hospital. The mother completed the petition 

paperwork.  

 

07/29/2024 24-09691 Fraud 

A resident reported that over $7,000.00 has been fraudulently withdrawn from her bank 

account in multiple transactions which she did not authorize. A search warrant was sent to her 

bank for information about who requested the withdrawals and the investigation is ongoing. 

 

07/29/2024 24-09710 Hospice Death 

An Officer responded to a residence when a hospice nurse advised that a 76-year-old female 

was found deceased. The scene was investigated and the proper paperwork was completed by 

the Officer. The Medical Examiner released the deceased to the family. 
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07/29/2024 24-09713 Larceny 

A citizen reported that while at an ATM at a local bank, they were approached by a man who 

came out of the shrubs nearby. They left because they were scared. When they returned, they 

reported that their card was still in the machine, but the $1,000.00 in cash was gone. The 

incident is still under investigation.  

 

07/30/2024 24-09736 DWLS Arrest 

An Officer initiated a traffic stop for an expired registration violation. It was determined that 

the driver had a suspended driver’s license. They were cited and released on scene with a 

misdemeanor citation for DWLS. The vehicle was turned over to a licensed driver. 

 

07/31/2024 24-09764  Hospice Death 

An Officer responded to a residence when a hospice nurse advised that a 77-year-old male was 

found deceased. The scene was investigated and the proper paperwork was completed by the 

Officer. The Medical Examiner released the deceased to the family. 

 

07/31/2024 24-09767 Fraud  

A local law firm advised that a check that was issued to a client of theirs, and cashed back in 

December, was presented to a party store in Detroit, where a subject was attempting to cash it. 

It was determined that the check was stolen from the original payee at their residence in 

Detroit. They were advised to contact Detroit PD and the incident was documented. 

 

07/31/2024 24-09776 DWLS Arrest 

An Officer located a vehicle which was reported wanted for fleeing from Southfield PD. The 

vehicle attempted to avoid the Officer but it eventually stopped. The Driver had a suspended 

drivers license. He was cited with a misdemeanor citation for DWLS and turned over to SPD for 

questioning reference the flee and elude. 
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MEMORANDUM 

To:  LVDDA Board of Directors 

From:  Austin Colson, CED/DDA Director  

Date:  August 16, 2024 

RE:  Department/Director Report 

 

In an effort to provide consistent updates to the DDA Board of Directors, City Administrator, and City 
Council the following monthly report is submitted for your review. 
 
Upcoming DDA Events 

• Summer in the Village – Back to School Rally: August 16th, 6 – 8:00pm (Location: Lathrup Village) 
• Main Street Oakland County Workshop – Search Engine Optimization: September 24th (Location: 

Waterford 
• Business Beautification Workshop: September 25th, 5 – 7:00pm (Location: Oak Park) 
• Oakland County All Board Training: October 3rd, 6 – 8:00pm (Location: Waterford) 
• Oakland County Community Showcase: October 18th, 7:30 – 10:00am 
• Succession Planning Workshop: November 14th, 8:30 – 10:30am (Location: Lathrup Village) 
• Holiday Business Mixer: December 4th, 4 – 6:00pm (Location: Oak Park) 
• Business Training - Art of Giving Great Service: February 4th, 9am – 1pm (Location: Oak Park) 

  

Past DDA Events 

• Morning Business Mixer: May 14th, 8 -10am (Location: Southfield) 
• Plant Swap: May 18th, LV Pavilion 
• Southfield Road Corridor Clean-up: June 8th 
• Juneteenth Celebration: Unity in the Community, June 14th/15th Social Media/Marketing 
• Lathrup Village Music Festival: August 10th, Noon-11am (Location: Lathrup Village) 

Commercial Business/Property Updates 

• 26600 Southfield Road (Holbrook Auto) – Interior and exterior remodel for auto parts store. 
• 26727 Southfield Road (BP Gas) – Additional wall sign approved by ZBA.  
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Infrastructure 

• None 
 
Miscellaneous 

• The County has indicated foundation work for the new HAWK (High-Intensity Activated 
Crosswalk) signal on Southfield Road should begin in early September. The steel frame should be 
ready to be shipped by October 25th. The installation of the intersection should proceed in 
November.  

• Back to School Rally, giving out backpacks with school supplies to students aged 5-18 on Friday, 
August 16th from 6:00pm until 8:00pm at 18411 W. 12 Mile Road, Lathrup Village, MI 48076. 

• The 2nd Annual Lathrup Village Music festival on August 10th was a success. Liquor sales during the 
event increased by 77% compared to last year’s festival. A more detailed report will be brought to 
the DDA board in September.  
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Monthly Permit List 08/06/2024

Date Parcel #

Building

Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PB240076 MARTIN, ELIZABETH 28021 SANTA BARBARA DR $5,098.80 $0

Work Description: COMPLETE INTERIOR RENOVATION OF THE BASEMENT AND 1ST FLOOR WITH NEW KITCHEN
AND PRIMARY BATHROOM

40-24-14-182-01006/17/2024

PB240086 COOPER, ROSE M 17591 RAMSGATE DR $155.00 $0

Work Description: KITCHEN DEMO - INSTALLATION OF NEW CABINETS, COUNTERTOP, AND BACKSPLASH

40-24-24-104-01507/02/2024

PB240087 TEDLA II, ISAAC 18230 W 11 MILE RD $276.20 $0

Work Description: REMOVE & REPLACE, ON THEIR PROPERTY ONLY, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAY AND PORCH

40-24-14-478-03607/03/2024

PB240088 Trujillo, Jose 27720 STANFORD CT $130.00 $0

Work Description: INSTALL/REPLACE 4 SAME SIZE VINYL WINDOWS

40-24-14-427-00107/03/2024

PB240089 SELDON, ALESIA 18250 W 11 MILE RD $276.20 $0

Work Description: REMOVE & REPLACE, ON THEIR PROPERTY ONLY, DRIVEWAY, WALKWAY AND PORCH

40-24-14-478-03407/03/2024

PB240090 SALTER, DESHAUNDRIA Y 18260 W 11 MILE RD $276.20 $0

Work Description: Remove &Replace Driveway, walkway and porch.  All on property only

40-24-14-478-03307/03/2024

PB240091 BOBO, RICHARD 27881 RACKHAM DR $160.00 $0

Work Description: REPLACE 1 PATIO DOOR SAME FOR SAME (WINDOW)

40-24-14-327-00107/09/2024

PB240092 BOYD, RONALD 28714 BLACKSTONE DR $170.00 $0

Work Description: STRIP ROOF DOWN TO WOOD, INSTALL NEW SHINGLES, AND ADD ROOF VENTING

40-24-14-230-00907/09/2024

PB240094 AENIS, JEFFERY A 18769 WILTSHIRE BLVD $0.00 $0

Work Description: replacing 6 windows size for size house only.

cost of construction: $7,624.00

please email issued permit.

40-24-14-251-00307/11/2024

PB240096 JMFRE1, LLC, A FLORIDA LTD LBLTY CO18725 WILTSHIRE BLVD $130.00 $0

Work Description: Install (7) vinyl replacement windows

40-24-14-251-00607/15/2024

PB240097 RICE, KRISTIAN L 27370 EVERGREEN RD $130.00 $0

Work Description: Install (1) vinyl replacement doorwall

40-24-14-306-06307/15/2024

PB240099 LUBANSKI, TERRI A 18492 W GLENWOOD BLVD $130.00 $0

Work Description: Install (3) vinyl replacement windows. Scheduled to be install 8/20/24

40-24-14-255-01107/22/2024

Total Permits For Type: 12
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Total Fees For Type: $6,932.40
Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Parcel #

Electrical

Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PE240057 G & A REAL ESTATE INVESTORS28821 SOUTHFIELD RD $138.00 $0

Work Description: ELECTRICAL FOR WALL MOUNT SIGN INSTALL AT SAM'S ALTERATIONS

40-24-14-230-01807/03/2024

PE240058 MORRISON, ROCHELLE 18530 SAN QUENTIN DR $210.00 $0

Work Description: Whole house generator

40-24-14-403-01407/12/2024

PE240064 COOPER, ROSE M 17591 RAMSGATE DR $282.00 $0

Work Description: KITCHEN ALTERATION

40-24-24-104-01507/17/2024

PE240066 LV PETRO LLC A MICHIGAN LTD LBLTY C26727 SOUTHFIELD RD $90.00 $0

Work Description: "LIQUOR" WALL SIGN AT BP STATION

40-24-23-229-02907/18/2024

PE240067 SOLOMON, YVONNE V 18574 SAN QUENTIN DR $185.00 $0

Work Description: installation of light pole fixture in front yard

40-24-14-403-01307/22/2024

PE240068 OAKLAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY27651 SOUTHFIELD $357.00 $0

Work Description: 10 CIRCUITS, 12 FIXTURES FOR MIDDLE EATS STORE

40-24-14-432-01007/26/2024

PE240072 MILLS, ERNEST F 19021 BUNGALOW DR $220.00 $0

Work Description: install standby generator and replace current 200amp service

40-24-14-382-00507/29/2024

Total Permits For Type: 7
Total Fees For Type: $1,482.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Parcel #

Electrical Reconnect

Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PE240042 SELLNAU, MARGAUX 17570 ROSELAND BLVD $105.00 $0

Work Description: Reconnect AC system

40-24-13-101-01805/31/2024

Total Permits For Type: 1
Total Fees For Type: $105.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Mechanical
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Date Parcel #Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PM240046 OAKLAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY27651 SOUTHFIELD $245.00 $0

Work Description: GAS PIPING, GAS WATER HEATER, GAS PIPING

40-24-14-432-01007/09/2024

PM240047 MORRISON, ROCHELLE 18530 SAN QUENTIN DR $230.00 $0

Work Description: Whole house generator

40-24-14-403-01407/12/2024

PM240049 OAKLAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY27651 SOUTHFIELD $285.00 $0

Work Description: Install kitchen hood fire suppression system

40-24-14-432-01007/18/2024

PM240052 COOPER, ROSE M 17591 RAMSGATE DR $185.00 $0

Work Description: RECONNECT HOOD VENT.

40-24-24-104-01507/26/2024

PM240054 HARPOLE, NELLIE 18755 SAN JOSE BLVD $200.00 $0

Work Description: PIPING AND 14KW GENERATOR

40-24-14-402-00707/26/2024

PM240055 MILLS, ERNEST F 19021 BUNGALOW DR $240.00 $0

Work Description: Install standby generator

40-24-14-382-00507/29/2024

Total Permits For Type: 6
Total Fees For Type: $1,385.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Parcel #

Outside Refuse Container

Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PORC-240008 MCBROOM, JAMES TATE 26415 MEADOWBROOK WAY $25.00 $0

Work Description: DUMPSTER FOR REMODEL/ADDITION WORK

40-24-23-208-00407/12/2024

PORC-240009 COOPER, ROSE M 17591 RAMSGATE DR $25.00 $0

Work Description: Disposal of construction debris during kitchen renovation. Anticipated dates to be on site: 7/9/24 - 8/7/24

40-24-24-104-01507/29/2024

Total Permits For Type: 2
Total Fees For Type: $50.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Parcel #

Plumbing

Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PP240040 BENIGNA, ANDREW A 27810 EVERGREEN RD $135.00 $0

Work Description: WATER HEATER INSTALLED WITHOUT PERMIT - FOUND ON RENTAL

40-24-14-306-02907/03/2024
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PP240041 OAKLAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY27651 SOUTHFIELD $365.00 $0

Work Description: 1 STACK, 2 WATER HEATERS, 3 SINKS, 2 LAVS, 2 WATER CLOSETS, 2 FLOOR DRAINS, 3/4" WATER
DISTRIBUTION SIZE

40-24-14-432-01007/09/2024

PP240045 COOPER, ROSE M 17591 RAMSGATE DR $205.00 $0

Work Description: SINK, DISPOSAL, DISHWASHER, & DRAIN REPLACEMENT FOR REMODEL

40-24-24-104-01507/17/2024

PP240046 OSINOWO, ADENOWO 27474 EVERGREEN RD $135.00 $0

Work Description: install water heater

40-24-14-306-08007/23/2024

Total Permits For Type: 4
Total Fees For Type: $840.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Parcel #

Sign

Permit # Contractor Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

PS240006 AESTHETICS AND BEYOND REAL ESTATE28001 SOUTHFIELD RD $215.00 $0

Work Description: ERECT WALL SIGN FOR AESTHETICS & BEYOND

40-24-14-280-01507/12/2024

PS240007 LV PETRO LLC A MICHIGAN LTD LBLTY C26727 SOUTHFIELD RD $215.00 $0

Work Description: "LIQUOR" WALL SIGN AT BP STATION

40-24-23-229-02907/18/2024

Total Permits For Type: 2
Total Fees For Type: $430.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Report Summary

Permit.DateIssued  Between
7/1/2024 12:00:00 AM AND
7/31/2024 11:59:59 PM AND
Permit.Status  =  ISSUED

Grand Total Fees: $11,224.40

Grand Total Permits: 34

Grand Total Const. Value: $0
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CategoryBusiness Name Violation
Violation

Date ClosedStatus

08/06/2024

Address

Residential Enforcement List

28860 LATHRUP BLVD Closed 07/16/2024REMOVE LOGS/BRANCHES FROM RIGHT OF WAYFIELDS, DONYA C Items in R. O. W.

28511 LATHRUP BLVD Closed 07/16/2024REMOVE LOGS/BRANCHES FROM RIGHT OF WAYBUSTO, JONATAN MARTINEZ FERNANDEZ Items in R. O. W.

19111 SARATOGA BLVD Door Tagged, Letter SentVACANT PROPERTY REGISTRATION REQUIREDRAUDSZUS, NORALIE Vacant Home

18400 MIDDLESEX AVE Closed 07/23/2024GRASS NOT TO EXCEED 7" IN HEIGHTNAHMOUD, ITZICK Tall Grass/ Weeds

18581 BUNGALOW DR Closed 07/24/2024LARGE AMOUNT OF DEBRIS AT STREET - REMOVEFRASER, ROBERT D DEBRIS
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CategoryBusiness Name Violation
Violation

Date ClosedStatus

08/06/2024

Address

Residential Enforcement List

19600 FOREST DR Letter SentNo plant materials which interfere with or obscure the view
of any traffic control device or street, alley, or sidewalk in
such fashion as to constitute a hazard to the travelling public
shall be permitted to exist. - TRIM AWAY FROM STREET

FERGUSON, DON Property Maintenance

19328 SARATOGA BLVD Letter SentRENTAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION AND
INSPECTION REQUIRED

CHANG, CECIL D Residential Rental

27330 RED RIVER DR Letter SentRENTAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION AND
INSPECTION REQUIRED

3 DICE LLC Residential Rental

27240 EVERGREEN RD Letter SentRENTAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION AND
INSPECTION REQUIRED

DUDLEY, KELI C Residential Rental

17591 RAMSGATE DR Closed 07/29/2024PERMIT REQUIRED FOR DUMPSTERCOOPER, ROSE M Refuse Container w/o Permit
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CategoryBusiness Name Violation
Violation

Date ClosedStatus

08/06/2024

Address

Residential Enforcement List

18151 KILBIRNIE AVE Letter SentEXTRA CEMENT BEING ADDED AT SIDE AND REAR
OF HOUSE WITHOUT PERMIT

MURRELL, ARNOLD Work w/o a permit

27315 LATHRUP BLVD Nuisance Cut 08/01/2024GRASS AND WEEDS NOT TO EXCEED 7" IN HEIGHTSCOTT, JEROME Tall Grass/ Weeds

26215 LATHRUP BLVD Letter SentRENTAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION AND
INSPECTION REQUIRED

PUGH, LESLIE Residential Rental

28293 SUNSET W BLVD Letter SentRENTAL PROPERTY REGISTRATION AND
INSPECTION REQUIRED

PUGH, LESLIE Residential Rental
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CategoryBusiness Name Violation
Violation

Date ClosedStatus

08/06/2024

Address

Residential Enforcement List

19252 RAINBOW DR Letter SentPOD STORAGE CONTAINER ON PROPERTY
WITHOUT PERMIT

SOUSANIS, JOHN Trailer / PODS

27680 LATHRUP BLVD Letter SentOUTSIDE REFUSE CONTAINER ON PROPERTY
WITHOUT PERMIT

GREECH, DOUG Dumpster - No permit

18130 KILBIRNIE AVE Letter SentTRASH BINS MUST LEFT AT STREET AFTER PICKUP
- REMOVE

FORES, GREGORY S Curbside Violation

18266 RAINBOW DR Letter SentTRASH BINS LEFT AT STREET AFTER PICKUP -
MUST REMOVE

COOK, GREGORY Curbside Violation

Page: 4Records: 18
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Inspection Type StatusCategoryViolation

08/06/2024

Address Business name

Code Enforcement Report

RE-INSPECTION - ORDINANCE28861 SOUTHFIELD RD KABOB KABOB BANNER AND "OPEN" SIGN IN WINDOW IN
VIOLATION OF SIGNAGE ORDINANCE -
REMOVE

Sign Violation Closed

1. 52-24 Sign

Window Sign - Ten (10%) percent of the total glass area on that side of the building and on the floor where the sign will be located.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS:  BANNER AND "OPEN" SIGN IN WINDOW IN VIOLATION OF SIGNAGE ORDINANCE - REMOVE

RE-INSPECTION - ORDINANCE28400 SOUTHFIELD RD CASH MONEY BROTHERS LLCRV WITH SIGNAGE PARKED IN LOT -
REMOVE FROM PROPERTY

Vehicle Storage Letter Sent

2. 4.1 OUTSIDE STORAGE (COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, ETC)

1. All trucks, buses, taxis and other automobiles bearing readily observable commercial signs or commercial advertising or obvious business identification, semitractors, tractors, mobile
machinery and equipment (including trailers) commonly used for purposes other than transporting persons, pickup trucks, vans and all similar motor vehicles commonly associated with
trades, industries, and commercial activities as opposed to residential activities, provided however, this prohibition shall not apply to the following vehicles so long as they bear no
readily observable commercial signs, commercial advertising, or obvious business identification: automobiles, pickup trucks, jeeps, small vans, and similar motor vehicles in common
use in this city for private passenger automobile purposes.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS:  RV WITH SIGNAGE PARKED IN LOT - REMOVE FROM PROPERTY

1. 4.1 OUTSIDE STORAGE (HOUSE TRAILERS)

All house trailers, trailer coaches, mobile homes, motor homes, and other vehicles constructed, equipped, or altered to provide cooking and overnight sleeping facilities, provided
however, "overnight parking and storage" shall be liberally construed and applied as to such vehicles to permit same to be brought to and kept on a lot for up to 48 consecutive hours
during a calendar week beginning 12:01 a.m. of every Sunday for the purpose of loading or unloading, but not for the purpose of rebuilding, remodeling, or effecting mechanical repairs.
The above described vehicles shall not be connected to electricity, water, gas or sanitary sewer facilities. The previously described vehicles shall not be parked within ten feet of any
building, within seven feet of a sidewalk or within seven feet from the front lot line, if there is not a sidewalk, and the vehicle shall not create a site distance/ traffic safety hazard.
A. A violation of Sec. 4.2.3 shall be a civil infraction.
B. There is hereby created a rebuttable presumption creating a violation of Sec. 4.2.3 if any of the above described vehicles are viewed, parked or stored, in the same or similar location,
more than four times within a 48 hour consecutive time period. (At least one viewing every 12 hours is required).
C. The rebuttable presumption may not be defeated by a showing that the vehicle has been merely moved within the property, that it has been driven off the property and returned merely
to defeat the purposes of this section, or by merely making a trip to a service station and returning to the property.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS:  RV WITH SIGNAGE PARKED IN LOT - REMOVE FROM PROPERTY

RE-INSPECTION - ORDINANCE28625 SOUTHFIELD RD HADDOW, MASON MATTRESS AND FURNITURE NEAR
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - REMOVE

DEBRIS Letter Sent
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Inspection Type StatusCategoryViolation

08/06/2024

Address Business name

Code Enforcement Report

1. 54-66 Outside storage for unsightly or offensive materials.

No person shall cause or permit the premises he owns or otherwise has under his occupancy or control or the adjoining right-of-way to be used for the outside storage (outside of an
appropriate container or building) of garbage, sewage, filth, refuse, dead or cut tree branches, waste, including yard waste, trash, debris, litter, rubbish, including cans, bottles,
wastepaper, cartons, boxes, crates, inoperable machinery, discarded building materials, discarded household goods, or any unsightly, offensive or obnoxious materials. All land areas
found to be used for such purposes or to be strewn with such materials are declared to be public nuisances.
(Code 1991, art. V, ch. 7, § 108)

INSPECTOR COMMENTS:  MATTRESS AND FURNITURE NEAR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE - REMOVE

RE-INSPECTION - ORDINANCE28919 SOUTHFIELD RD MC30 LLC WINDOW SIGNAGE EXCEEDS
ALLOWABLE PERCENTAGE

Sign Violation Letter Sent

1. 52-24 Sign

Window Sign - Ten (10%) percent of the total glass area on that side of the building and on the floor where the sign will be located.

INSPECTOR COMMENTS:  WINDOW SIGNAGE EXCEEDS ALLOWABLE PERCENTAGE

Page: 2Records: 4
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Memorandum 

 

 

 

 

To: Mayor and City Council 

 

From: Mike Greene, City Administrator  

 

Date: August 14, 2024 

 

Re: Monthly Approval of Disbursements 

 

 

Attached are reports for the Cities Monthly Disbursements for the Month 

of July 2024.   

 

 

 

MOTION:  

 

To approve the Monthly Disbursements for the month of July 2024 as: 

 

JULY DISBURSEMENTS W/ SALARY INCLUDED 

      

FUND 

101 GENERAL FUND  $         570,903.36  

FUND 

202 MAJOR ROADS  $              7,546.47  

FUND 

203 LOCAL ROADS  $              2,232.12  

FUND 

258 CAPITAL FUND  $                           -    

FUND 

397 ROAD MILLAGE FUND  $                           -    

FUND 

494 DOWNTOWN DEV. AUTH  $           15,391.30  

FUND 

592 WATER & SEW  $         196,815.70  

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS  $         792,888.95  
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CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE

     Disbursement Report

Period covered  7/1/2024-7/15/2024

Gross Payroll:

Payroll Department Amount Personnel

  

Admin $63,473.34 Bratschi, Greene, Miller, Townsend, Bobcean, Colliau, Emanuel,Singleton

DDA $3,333.33 Colson

Bldg Mnt $0.00  

Police $46,571.81 Button, McNeil, Chickensky, Fisher, Gijsbers, 

Huston, Hutson, Cory, Lawrence, McKee

Roberts, Stajich, Tackett, Zang

DPS $0.00

Water $0.00

Recreation $0.00  

Total Gross $113,378.48    

 

Deductions $70,302.38   

Net Payroll $43,076.10  

   

* Fund Totals Include Gross Payroll  

 

General Fund $110,045.15  

Major Road Fund $0.00  

Local Road Fund $0.00   

Capital Acquisition Fund $0.00  

Road Bond $0.00   

Downtown Development Authority $3,333.33   

Water & Sewer Fund $0.00   

  

Total $113,378.48   
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Bratschi, Greene, Miller, Townsend, Bobcean, Colliau, Emanuel,Singleton
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CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE

     Disbursement Report

Period covered  7/16/2024-7/31/2024

Gross Payroll:

Payroll Department Amount Personnel

  

Admin $23,489.58 Greene, Miller, Townsend, Bobcean, Colliau, Emanuel,Singleton

DDA $3,333.33 Colson

Bldg Mnt $0.00  

Police $42,133.55 Button, Chickensky, Fisher, Gijsbers, 

Huston, Hutson, Cory, Lawrence, McKee

Roberts, Stajich, Tackett, Zang

DPS $0.00

Water $0.00

Recreation $0.00  

Total Gross $68,956.46    

 

Deductions $28,923.09   

Net Payroll $40,033.37  

   

* Fund Totals Include Gross Payroll  

 

General Fund $460,858.21  

Major Road Fund $7,546.47  

Local Road Fund $2,232.12   

Capital Acquisition Fund $0.00  

Road Bond $0.00   

Downtown Development Authority $12,057.97   

Water & Sewer Fund $196,815.70   

  

Total $679,510.47   
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Greene, Miller, Townsend, Bobcean, Colliau, Emanuel,Singleton
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Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorGL DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 1/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 000.000 

4930410,000.00 MAY-JUNE 2024CARDMEMBER SERVICECREDIT CARDS PAYABLE101-000.000-036.000

4935073.98 TAX-JUNE2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER DUE TO ROAD DEBT FUND101-000.000-214.397

4935456.34 INSURANCE - JULY 2024POLICE & FIREMEN'S INS. EMPLOYEE PAYROLL-MEDICAL W/H 101-000.000-232.000

49396861.44 INSURANCEAFLACEMPLOYEE PAYROLL-MEDICAL W/H 101-000.000-232.000

49299300.00 COMMUNITY ROOM DEPOSIT - JULY 7 2024ARTOSHA NORWOOD-HARRISONRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49358100.00 COMMUNITY ROOM DEPOSIT REFUND - JUNE ROBIN RUSSAWRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49362300.00 COMMUNITY ROOM DEPOSIT REFUND - JUNE SONJA HARRISRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49416300.00 COMMUNTY ROOM DEPOSIT REFUNDCATHERINE DANIELRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49426100.00 COMMUNITYT ROOM DEPOSIT RENTAL REFUNDJACQUELINE FLOYDRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49428300.00 COMMUNITY ROOM DEPOSIT REFUNDLARHONDA GRAHAMRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49432300.00 COMMUNITY ROOM RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUNDMICHELLE AMPEYRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49435100.00 COMMUNITY ROOM DEPOSIT REFUNDMIKKI HALLRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49447300.00 COMMUNITY ROOM DEPOSIT REFUNDREGINA COBBRENTAL SECURITY DEPOSITS HELD101-000.000-245.000

49372135.52 DUES-ZANG/MCKEECOMMAND OFFICERS ASSN. OPOLICE UNION DUES            101-000.000-246.000

49383575.96 JULY 2024 POLICE DUESMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF POLICE UNION DUES            101-000.000-246.000

49384180.00 POLICE UNION DUES - JULY-SEPT2024MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF POLICE UNION DUES            101-000.000-246.000

49434508.20 POLICE DUESMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF POLICE UNION DUES            101-000.000-246.000

493735,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493745,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493755,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493765,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493775,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493785,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493795,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493805,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493815,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493825,000.00 BD Bond RefundConsumer's EnergyPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

49387150.00 BD Payment RefundRandazzo Mechanical H  CPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

4940675.00 BD Payment RefundANTHONY BRENT MCNEALPERFORMANCE BONDS            101-000.000-283.000

493903,784.58 HEALTH INSURANCEMISSIONSQUARE - 300179DEF COMP PAYABLE ICMA CLEARIN101-000.000-344.000

49350330.51 TAX-JUNE2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER CITY TAXES                   101-000.000-401.000

4935049.58 TAX-JUNE2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER REFUSE COLLECTION TAXES      101-000.000-402.000

49350(31.33)TAX-JUNE2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER TAX PENALTIES                101-000.000-414.000

493505.75 TAX-JUNE2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURER TAX 1% ADMINISTRATIVE FEE    101-000.000-447.000

68,855.53 Total For Dept 000.000 

Dept 100.000 GOVERNMENT SERVICES
4938510.08 QUARTERLY COMPENSATIONMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUUNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       101-100.000-710.000

4938642.28 QUARTERLY CONTRIBUTION - 3.30.24MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUUNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       101-100.000-710.000

492951,578.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES 2024ALLIANCE OF ROUGE COMMUNMEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS101-100.000-803.000

49356511.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES - JULY 2024PROTECMEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS101-100.000-803.000

494292,219.75 INPSECTION SERVICESMCKENNA & ASSOC.BUILDING TRADE INSPECTION    101-100.000-804.000

494302,754.70 INSPECTION SERVICESMCKENNA & ASSOC.BUILDING TRADE INSPECTION    101-100.000-804.000

494314,806.54 INSPECTION SERVICESMCKENNA & ASSOC.BUILDING TRADE INSPECTION    101-100.000-804.000

49316148.65 UTILITIES-SVS DATE 7.11.2024 - 8.10.2COMCASTCABLE TELEVISION             101-100.000-805.000

49311575.00 RENTALS-ELECTIONS-ADD WORK - JULY 202CLIFTON GRANTCOMMUNITY CENTER EXPENDITURE 101-100.000-808.000

494201,200.00 RENTALS, ELECTIONS AND ADDITIONAL WORCLIFTON GRANTCOMMUNITY CENTER EXPENDITURE 101-100.000-808.000

493535,441.80 PROFESSIONAL ACCT SVS - JUNE 2024PLANTE  MORANAUDITING & ACCOUNTING        101-100.000-810.000

493979.81 MEAL REIMBURSEMENT - DINNER CLERK 101 ALISA EMANUELTRAINING101-100.000-822.000

49288900.00 GARAGE SALE SIGN ORDERDENZIL ACKLESGOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000

49290137.80 PAYROLL PROCESSING - JUNE 2024ADP, LLCGOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000

49291132.50 PAYROLL PROCESSING - JUNE 2024ADP, LLCGOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000
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Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorGL DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 2/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 100.000 GOVERNMENT SERVICES

4929844.79 DEPOSIT BAGSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESGOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000

4931550.86 LINENS-JUNE2024CLS CONTINENTAL LINEN SEGOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000

494081,558.00 TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANCE/SERVICESBSAGOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000

49302391.25 TECHNOLOGYBSB COMMUNICATIONS, INC.TECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

493104,397.40 ARCHIVE SOCIAL ECON - JULY 2024CIVICPLUSTECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

49366278.00 TECHNOLOGY--JULY2024VC3 INCTECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

49367251.00 TECHNOLOGY-JULY 2024VC3 INCTECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

4944250.00 CC/DEBIT PROCESSING FEE-MAY2024POINT & PAYTECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

4944350.00 CC/DEBIT PROCESSING-JUNE2024POINT & PAYTECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

494553,569.00 TECHNOLOGYVC3 INCTECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001

49316148.64 UTILITIES-SVS DATE 7.11.2024 - 8.10.2COMCASTTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-100.000-850.000

49336707.39 JUNE 2024INTERMEDIA.NET INCTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-100.000-850.000

49456276.51 CELL PHONEVERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-100.000-850.000

49292169.64 TRAVEL EXPALISA EMANUELVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-100.000-860.000

49425200.00 ENGINEERING SVSGIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCPLANNING/CONSULTING FEES101-100.000-882.000

49352227.17 INK FOR POSTAGE MACHINE-JULY 2024PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINAPOSTAGE FEES                 101-100.000-901.000

49389400.00 ELECTION POSTAGEUNITED STATES POSTAL SERPOSTAGE FEES                 101-100.000-901.000

49440401.00 POSTAGE MACHINE REFILLPITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINAPOSTAGE FEES                 101-100.000-901.000

33,638.56 Total For Dept 100.000 GOVERNMENT SERVICES

Dept 101.000 ADMINISTRATION
49363208.51 HEALTH INSSTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000

493694,890.31 HEALTH INSUR-JULY2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000

49370352.32 HEALTH CARE - AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000

49371881.77 HEALTH CARE-AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000

49391330.84 HEALTH SAVINGS RHS PLANMISSIONSQUARE - 803046EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000

49451217.11 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000

49292336.88 TRAVEL EXPALISA EMANUELELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49293395.08 ELECTION EXP REIMBURSEMENT-JUNE2024ALISA EMANUELELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

4929418.40 POSTAGE STAMPS FOR ELECTION BALLOTSALISA EMANUELELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

493323,348.00 VERITY - SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE RENEHART INTERCIVICELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49333417.28 VERITY DRIVES AUGUST ELECTION 2024HART INTERCIVICELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

494381,265.00 PRE-ELECTION TESTING AND PUBLIC ACCUROFFICE MANAGEMENT & CONSELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49444123.84 MASTER CARD AND VOTER ID STOCK AND APPRINTING SYSTEMS, INC.ELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49445367.39 VOTER INSTRUCTION SHEETS AUG 6 2024 4PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC.ELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

4944687.93 VOTER ADDRESS VERIFICATION CANCELLATIPRINTING SYSTEMS, INC.ELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

494582,500.00 ELECTION INSPECTOR & EPB TRAINING, EPWILLIE WESLEYELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49394101.25 NEWSPAPER AD21ST CENTURY MEDIA- MICHELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49415157.94 MISC ELECTION SUPPLIESCARDMEMBER SERVICEELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

494394,900.00 ELECTIONS - (CHECK REISSUED)OFFICE MANAGEMENT & CONSELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000

49343210.00 SUMMER WORKSHOP-GARRETT-JULY 2024MICHIGAN ASSOC OF MAYORSOFFICIALS EXPENSE            101-101.000-719.000

21,109.85 Total For Dept 101.000 ADMINISTRATION

Dept 201.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
49312601.75 SPOUSAL SUPPORT - JULY 2024CLIFTON GRANTSALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

49313467.02 GENERAL MAINTENANCE -JULY 2024CLIFTON GRANTSALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

49314150.00 DEEP CLEANING OF KITCHENCLIFTON GRANTSALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

49396238.44 INSURANCEAFLACSALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

49418467.02 GENERAL MAINTENANCE & ADDITIONAL WORKCLIFTON GRANTSALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

49419601.75 SPOUSAL SUPPORTCLIFTON GRANTSALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

49369(3,628.88)HEALTH INSUR-JULY2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-201.000-703.000

493072,703.93 WATER USAGE - JUNE 2024CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE, UTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000

49319248.50 UTILITIESCONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000
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Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorGL DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 3/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 201.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS

49320162.56 UTILITIESCONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000

49322280.32 UTILITIES-MAY30-JUNE28, 2024DTE ENERGYUTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000

49323419.33 UTILITIES-MAY 30 - JUNE 28 2024DTE ENERGYUTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000

493241,947.43 UTILITIES - MAY 30 - JUNE 28 2024DTE ENERGYUTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000

493256,491.85 STREET LTS- JUNE 1 - JUNE 30 2024DTE ENERGYUTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000

492892,156.16 PARTITIONED SECURITY ROOMACE HANDYMAN SERVICESBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

4933410.97 CITY HALL LTSHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

493357.96 WTR MAIN PARTS - JUNE 12-14-2024HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49337124.18 PEST CONTROL-JUNE2024J.C. EHRLICH CO.INCBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49339254.78 MAINTENANCE-7.01.24-7.31.2024KONE INC.BUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49340254.78 MAINTENANCE- JUNE 2024KONE INC.BUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49344180.40 -BLDG MAINTENANCE-JUNE-19-2024MR. MAT RENTAL SERVICEBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49423451.81 MISC MAINTENANCEERC-LEDBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49427228.84 ELEVATOR SVSKONE INC.BUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

49436180.40 MAT RENTAL/CLEANINGMR. MAT RENTAL SERVICEBUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000

493314,055.09 WATER FOUNTAIN REPLACEMENTS - JULY 1 GLOBAL INDUSTRIALCAPITAL EXPENDITURE          101-201.000-970.000

49441875.00 INSTALLATION OF DRINKING FOUNTAINSPLUMBING TECHSCAPITAL EXPENDITURE          101-201.000-970.000

19,931.39 Total For Dept 201.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 301.000 PUBLIC SAFETY
493007,448.77 HEALTH INSURANCE-RETIREES UNDER 65BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELDEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

4930110,968.49 8.01.24-8.31.24BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELDEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

49363399.41 HEALTH INSSTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

49370352.32 HEALTH CARE - AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

49392895.45 HEALTH SAVINGS PLANMISSIONSQUARE - 803061EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

49451308.78 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

4938519.56 QUARTERLY COMPENSATIONMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUUNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       101-301.000-710.000

4938682.07 QUARTERLY CONTRIBUTION - 3.30.24MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUUNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       101-301.000-710.000

4929738.58 OFFICE SUPPLYAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

4939855.96 OFFICE SUPPLY-JULYAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

49402155.90 MISC OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

4940362.89 MISC OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

4940439.31 MISC OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

49405119.61 MISC OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

4941019.99 TECHNOLOGYCARDMEMBER SERVICEOFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000

4940163.08 POLICE ROAD SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESROAD SUPPLIES                101-301.000-727.000

4936879.96 OFFICE SUPPLY - 5.21.2024 - 6.21.2024XEROX CORPORATIONOFFICE MACHINE MAINTENANCE   101-301.000-729.000

4930619.07 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT POLICE - JUNCITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGEMEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       101-301.000-803.000

49364197.95 NOTARYSUPPLY-POLICE CLERKSUZANNE CORYMEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       101-301.000-803.000

4936510.17 NOTARY-POLICE CLERKSUZANNE CORYMEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       101-301.000-803.000

4938830.00 POLICE NOTARYSUZANNE CORYMEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       101-301.000-803.000

4929661.94 OFFICE SUPPLY - JULY 3 2024AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESPOLICE RESERVES              101-301.000-821.000

49341275.00 POLICE CONFERENCE-CLERK LERMA, INC.TRAINING101-301.000-822.000

49342250.00 FALL 2024 ACCREDITATIONMICHIGAN ASSOC OF CHIEFS TRAINING101-301.000-822.000

49359626.95 AIRLINEFLIGHT-CONFERENCESCOTT MCKEETRAINING101-301.000-822.000

49395150.00 FRAUD TRAINING- POLICE2X SERVICES LLCTRAINING101-301.000-822.000

49411190.00 CONFERENCE-POLICECARDMEMBER SERVICETRAINING101-301.000-822.000

4941294.35 TRAININGCARDMEMBER SERVICETRAINING101-301.000-822.000

49413458.05 HOTEL FOR OCTOBER TRAINING - JUNE2023CARDMEMBER SERVICETRAINING101-301.000-822.000

4943350.00 TRAINING POLICEMICHIGAN ASSOC OF CHIEFS TRAINING101-301.000-822.000

493063.79 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT POLICE - JUNCITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGEFIREARMS TRAINING            101-301.000-823.000

49417600.00 POLICE TRAININGCITY OF TAYLORFIREARMS TRAINING            101-301.000-823.000
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 4/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 301.000 PUBLIC SAFETY

49454867.83 POLICE  TRAININGVANCE OUTDOORS, INC.FIREARMS TRAINING            101-301.000-823.000

4940045.99 PET CHIP SCANNERAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESANIMAL CONTROL               101-301.000-825.000

493069.53 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT POLICE - JUNCITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGECOMMUNITY POLICING101-301.000-826.000

(18.89)REFUND TAX PYMT ON PENS FOR SCOTTCARDMEMBER SERVICECOMMUNITY POLICING101-301.000-826.000

49309170,995.00 FIRE SVS CONTRACTCITY OF SOUTHFIELDFIRE SERVICE/DISPATCH CONTRACT101-301.000-828.000

49345120.50 POLICE UNIFORM CLEANING-MAY/JUNE2024MUNSON CLEANERSPOLICE UNIFORMS & CLEANING   101-301.000-829.000

49347197.75 POLICE UNIFORMS- JUNE2024NYE UNIFORMPOLICE UNIFORMS & CLEANING   101-301.000-829.000

493051,400.00 PRISON BOARD-JUNE2024CITY OF BERKLEYPRISONER LOCKUP              101-301.000-836.000

493555,003.32 POLICE ACCREDITATION - JULY 2024POWERDMSTECHNOLOGY101-301.000-848.001

49316148.65 UTILITIES-SVS DATE 7.11.2024 - 8.10.2COMCASTTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-301.000-850.000

4931721.58 POLICE DEPT TECHNOLOGY - JULY 5-AUG 4COMCASTTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-301.000-850.000

4940759.27 TELEPHONEAT & TTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-301.000-850.000

49456276.51 CELL PHONEVERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-301.000-850.000

493482,191.00 CLEMIS FEES - APRIL - JUNE 2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURERRADIO COMMUNICATIONS         101-301.000-851.000

49349500.00 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE - JULY-SEPT 2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURERRADIO COMMUNICATIONS         101-301.000-851.000

4930622.55 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT POLICE - JUNCITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGEVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

4933825.00 CAR WASHING-POLICEJAX KAR WASHVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

49409124.95 VEHICLE MAINTENANCECARDMEMBER SERVICEVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

4941424.99 VEHICLE EXPENSECARDMEMBER SERVICEVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

49422460.40 VEHICLE EXPENSE-POLICEDISCOUNT TIRE COMPANYVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

494375,930.00 POLICE VEHICLE EXPENSESOAKLAND COUNTY TREASURERVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

494522,658.30 GASUS BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

49453738.40 GAS-POLICE - JUNE302024US BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000

215,930.03 Total For Dept 301.000 PUBLIC SAFETY

Dept 401.000 PUBLIC SERVICE
3391503.27 GAS - DPW - JUNE302024US BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-401.000-860.000

3392964.32 GASUS BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYVEHICLE EXPENSE              101-401.000-860.000

49328325.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCSIDEWALK MAINTENANCE         101-401.000-892.000

49318138.02 UTILITIES - JUNE2024CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES101-401.000-920.000

4932175.51 UTILITIES-MAY 31-JULY1 2024DTE ENERGYUTILITIES101-401.000-920.000

4932618.51 UTILITIES-JUNE2024DTE ENERGYUTILITIES101-401.000-920.000

49421358.25 UTILITIESCOMCASTUTILITIES101-401.000-920.000

2,382.88 Total For Dept 401.000 PUBLIC SERVICE

Dept 502.000 
49360267.12 SPECIAL CHARGES - JUNE 2024SOCRRASOCRRA                       101-502.000-801.001

4936116,961.00 REFUSE REMOVAL - JUNE 2024SOCRRASOCRRA                       101-502.000-801.001

4945015,773.00 JULY 2024 REFUSESOCRRASOCRRA                       101-502.000-801.001

33,001.12 Total For Dept 502.000 

Dept 601.000 RECREATION
49346385.72 PARK/REC EQUIP - JUNE 2024NICOLE LOWRYCHILDREN/YOUTH ACTIVITIES    101-601.000-813.000

385.72 Total For Dept 601.000 RECREATION

395,235.08 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 202 MAJOR ROAD FUND
Dept 702.000 

493632.69 HEALTH INSSTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    202-702.000-703.000

4936918.96 HEALTH INSUR-JULY2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    202-702.000-703.000

494512.69 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    202-702.000-703.000

494494,434.34 GRANT AGREEMENTSEMCOGAUDITING & ACCOUNTING        202-702.000-810.000
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 5/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 202 MAJOR ROAD FUND
Dept 702.000 

49327880.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCROAD CONSTRUCTION            202-702.000-858.000

493571,297.24 CHLORIDE TREATMENTS-JULY 2024ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLROAD MAINTENANCE             202-702.000-861.000

49448910.55 SIGNAL FEESROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLTRAFFIC CONTROLS             202-702.000-864.000

7,546.47 Total For Dept 702.000 

7,546.47 Total For Fund 202 MAJOR ROAD FUND

Fund 203 LOCAL ROAD FUND
Dept 703.000 

493632.69 HEALTH INSSTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    203-703.000-703.000

4936918.96 HEALTH INSUR-JULY2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    203-703.000-703.000

494512.69 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    203-703.000-703.000

493571,297.24 CHLORIDE TREATMENTS-JULY 2024ROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLROAD MAINTENANCE             203-703.000-861.000

49448910.54 SIGNAL FEESROAD COMMISSION FOR OAKLTRAFFIC CONTROLS             203-703.000-864.000

2,232.12 Total For Dept 703.000 

2,232.12 Total For Fund 203 LOCAL ROAD FUND

Fund 494 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Dept 000.000 

4936310.75 HEALTH INSSTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    494-000.000-703.000

493691,409.33 HEALTH INSUR-JULY2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    494-000.000-703.000

4937197.97 HEALTH CARE-AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    494-000.000-703.000

49391180.83 HEALTH SAVINGS RHS PLANMISSIONSQUARE - 803046EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    494-000.000-703.000

4945188.17 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    494-000.000-703.000

4939980.28 OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES494-000.000-726.000

49353777.40 PROFESSIONAL ACCT SVS - JUNE 2024PLANTE  MORANAUDITING & ACCOUNTING494-000.000-810.000

49393964.00 UNIFORMSTDMKMAIN STREET PROGRAM494-000.000-844.000

494241,575.00 PROF ENGINEERING SVSGIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCPLANNING/CONSULTING FEES494-000.000-882.000

49329330.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        494-000.000-933.000

493302,901.55 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        494-000.000-933.000

49303173.36 PATROL CAR COMPUTER-MAY 2024CANFIELD EQUIPMENT SERVIMISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES   494-000.000-955.000

49457136.00 MOWER EXPENSEWEINGARTZMISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES   494-000.000-955.000

8,724.64 Total For Dept 000.000 

8,724.64 Total For Fund 494 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Fund 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
Dept 000.000 

493531,554.80 PROFESSIONAL ACCT SVS - JUNE 2024PLANTE  MORANACCOUNTS PAYABLE             592-000.000-202.000

1,554.80 Total For Dept 000.000 

Dept 536.000 WATER DEPARTMENT
338118.84 HEALTH INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-536.000-703.000

3383348.61 HEALTH INSURANCE - WTR AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-536.000-703.000

33841,761.60 HEALTH CARE-AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-536.000-703.000

339018.85 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-536.000-703.000

3364979.44 POSTAGE FOR WTR BILLSUNITED STATES POSTAL SERBILLING SERVICES             592-536.000-902.000

337717,162.75 PUBLIC SERVICES FOR (MO/YEAR) - JUNE LATHRUP SERVICES, LLCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536.000-921.000

3368737.80 WTR METERS - JUNE 11 2024FERGUSON WATERWORKSWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE     592-536.000-937.000

3369735.77 WTR METERS - 6.11.24FERGUSON WATERWORKSWATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE     592-536.000-937.000

338028,400.00 WATER SERVICE - JUNE 1 - JUNE 30 2024SOUTHEAST OAKLAND COUNTYWATER PURCHASES              592-536.000-944.000

3367250.00 TRACTOR RENTAL-JULY 2024EAGLE LANDSCAPING & SUPPWATER MAIN  PROJECT592-536.000-974.000
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 6/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
Dept 536.000 WATER DEPARTMENT

33735,637.50 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCWATER MAIN  PROJECT592-536.000-974.000

3386250.00 TRACTOR RENTALEAGLE LANDSCAPING & SUPPWATER MAIN  PROJECT592-536.000-974.000

3387250.00 TRACTOR RENTALEAGLE LANDSCAPING & SUPPWATER MAIN  PROJECT592-536.000-974.000

3388250.00 TRACTOR RENTALEAGLE LANDSCAPING & SUPPWATER MAIN  PROJECT592-536.000-974.000

56,801.16 Total For Dept 536.000 WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.100 WATER DEPARTMENT
33721,912.50 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCCAPITAL EXP - STOP BOX REPLACEM592-536.100-970.000

1,912.50 Total For Dept 536.100 WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.400 WATER DEPARTMENT
3374495.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCCAPITAL EXP - WATER MAIN REPLAC592-536.400-970.000

495.00 Total For Dept 536.400 WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.500 WATER DEPARTMENT
3371247.50 ENGINEERING SERVICES - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCCAPITAL FIRE HYDRANTS592-536.500-970.000

247.50 Total For Dept 536.500 WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.600 WATER DEPARTMENT
3370247.50 ENGINEERING CONSULTATIONS - JUNE 2024GIFFELS-WEBSTER ENG INCCAPITAL EXP - GATE VALVES592-536.600-970.000

247.50 Total For Dept 536.600 WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 537.000 SEWER DEPARTMENT
338118.84 HEALTH INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-537.000-703.000

3383348.61 HEALTH INSURANCE - WTR AUG2024BLUE CARE NETWORKEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-537.000-703.000

338538.68 HEALTH SAVINGS PLANMISSIONSQUARE - 803046EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-537.000-703.000

339018.85 INSURANCESTANDARD INSURANCE COMPAEMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-537.000-703.000

3382825.00 8.15.2024 - 8.14.2025THE BANK OF NEW YORKPAYING AGENT FEES            592-537.000-725.000

3375323.33 ENGINEERING CONSULTANT - JUNE 2024HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, ICONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-537.000-921.000

337717,162.72 PUBLIC SERVICES FOR (MO/YEAR) - JUNE LATHRUP SERVICES, LLCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-537.000-921.000

4935118,750.00 SEWER SYSTEM MAIN CHG - APRIL 1 - JUNOAKLAND COUNTY WATER RESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-537.000-921.000

337831.00 2024 LIFT GRINDER PUMP FEEMICHAEL WILLIAMSSEWER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE592-537.000-939.000

337989,560.49 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - JUNE OF 2024OAKLAND COUNTY TREASURERSEWAGE DISPOSAL EXPENSE      592-537.000-942.000

493086,369.25 WTR TANK - JUNE OF 2024CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE, RETENTION TANK UTIL-WATER    592-537.000-946.000

336616.00 UTILITIESCONSUMERS ENERGYRETENTION TANK UTIL-GAS      592-537.000-947.000

3365122.85 UTILITIES-SVS PERIOD7.08.24-8.07.24COMCASTRETENTION TANK UTIL-TELEPHONE592-537.000-948.000

33891,439.62 IWC CHGSGREAT LAKES WATER AUTHORINDUSTRIAL SURCHARGE/NON-RESI592-537.000-957.000

3376532.00 CROSS CONNECTION SRVS - JUNE 2024HYDROCORPEVIRONMENT COMPL - NON CAPITA592-537.000-977.000

135,557.24 Total For Dept 537.000 SEWER DEPARTMENT

196,815.70 Total For Fund 592 WATER & SEWER FUND
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 7/7Page: 08/14/2024 02:03 PM

User: JESSICA

DB: Lathrup

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/01/2024 - 07/31/2024

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

395,235.08 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
7,546.47 Fund 202 MAJOR ROAD FU
2,232.12 Fund 203 LOCAL ROAD FU
8,724.64 Fund 494 DOWNTOWN DEVE

196,815.70 Fund 592 WATER & SEWER 

Fund Totals:

610,554.01 Total For All Funds: 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 1/11Page:08/14/2024 04:54 PM
User: MICHELLE
DB: Lathrup PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

11.40 2,863,459.65 368,540.35 368,540.35 3,232,000.00 CITY TAXES                   101-000.000-401.000
11.40 429,504.00 55,276.00 55,276.00 484,780.00 REFUSE COLLECTION TAXES      101-000.000-402.000
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 DELQ PERSONAL PROPERTY REVENU101-000.000-409.000
0.10 29,968.67 31.33 31.33 30,000.00 TAX PENALTIES                101-000.000-414.000
0.72 14,891.41 108.59 108.59 15,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE        101-000.000-415.000
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 WORK COMP DIVIDEND REVENUE   101-000.000-416.000
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 PROPERTY & LIABLITY DIVIDEND REVENUE101-000.000-416.001
8.88 54,672.18 5,327.82 5,327.82 60,000.00 AT & T LEASE PAYMENTS        101-000.000-419.000

11.52 42,472.25 5,527.75 5,527.75 48,000.00 METRO-PCS LEASE PAYMENTS     101-000.000-421.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 WORK COMP REIMBURSEMENT      101-000.000-423.000

100.00 (0.02)0.02 0.02 0.00 PENALITIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES101-000.000-445.000
16.53 25,040.00 4,960.00 4,960.00 30,000.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST          101-000.000-446.000
14.26 90,022.61 14,977.39 14,977.39 105,000.00 TAX 1% ADMINISTRATIVE FEE    101-000.000-447.000
0.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 METRO AUTHORITY-FEE          101-000.000-455.000

18.63 65,092.70 14,907.30 14,907.30 80,000.00 BUILDING PERMITS             101-000.000-456.000
13.85 6,461.00 1,039.00 1,039.00 7,500.00 ZONING, SITE, SPECIAL PERMITS101-000.000-457.000
8.46 18,307.50 1,692.50 1,692.50 20,000.00 PLUMBING/HEATING PERMITS     101-000.000-458.000

15.73 12,640.50 2,359.50 2,359.50 15,000.00 ELECTRICAL PERMITS           101-000.000-459.000
17.75 9,870.00 2,130.00 2,130.00 12,000.00 LICENSES/REGISTRATIONS & ETC DUE TO CITY101-000.000-460.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 DOG & CAT LICENSES           101-000.000-461.000
5.40 104,060.54 5,939.46 5,939.46 110,000.00 CABLE TV REVENUES            101-000.000-465.000
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 RECREATION SPECIAL PROGRAMS  101-000.000-470.000

100.00 (15.00)15.00 15.00 0.00 DOG PARK REVENUE101-000.000-470.001
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 COMMUNITY GARDEN REVENUE101-000.000-470.002
6.54 74,770.50 5,229.50 5,229.50 80,000.00 COMM ROOM & BLDG RENT REVENUE101-000.000-475.000
3.55 14,468.08 531.92 531.92 15,000.00 POLICE CHARGES FOR SERVICES  101-000.000-546.000
0.00 511,110.00 0.00 0.00 511,110.00 STATE SHARED REVENUES        101-000.000-574.000

11.13 62,210.62 7,789.38 7,789.38 70,000.00 DISTRICT COURT FINES         101-000.000-612.000
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT        101-000.000-626.000
1.49 98,515.00 1,485.00 1,485.00 100,000.00 SIDEWALK REVENUES            101-000.000-627.000
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 WEED/CODE ENFORCEMENT REVENUE101-000.000-628.000
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 PUBLIC SERVICES REIMBURSEMENT101-000.000-632.000
0.00 77,000.00 0.00 0.00 77,000.00 INTEREST INCOME-  LEASES101-000.000-664.000
0.00 4,917.00 0.00 0.00 4,917.00 DPS BLDG RENT FROM WATER     101-000.000-669.000
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 ADMINISTRATIVE REV RD FUND   101-000.000-671.000

(18.64)26,100.00 (4,100.00)(4,100.00)22,000.00 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT CONTRIBUTION101-000.000-676.001
100.00 (2,455.00)2,455.00 2,455.00 0.00 SALE OF FIXED ASSET          101-000.000-682.000

9.44 4,762,084.19 496,222.81 496,222.81 5,258,307.00 Total Dept 000.000

9.44 4,762,084.19 496,222.81 496,222.81 5,258,307.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 100.000 - GOVERNMENT SERVICES

0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANC101-100.000-708.000
104.72 (2.36)52.36 52.36 50.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       101-100.000-710.000

0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE      101-100.000-712.000
0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 MERS CITY CONTRIBUTIONS      101-100.000-713.000
0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES              101-100.000-726.000
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 CODE ENFORCEMENT101-100.000-732.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 TAX TRIBUNAL RETURNS         101-100.000-802.000

34.82 3,911.00 2,089.00 2,089.00 6,000.00 MEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS101-100.000-803.000
17.39 46,469.01 9,780.99 9,780.99 56,250.00 BUILDING TRADE INSPECTION    101-100.000-804.000 52
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User: MICHELLE
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

0.25 58,351.35 148.65 148.65 58,500.00 CABLE TELEVISION             101-100.000-805.000
7.10 23,225.00 1,775.00 1,775.00 25,000.00 COMMUNITY CENTER EXPENDITURE 101-100.000-808.000

13.60 34,558.20 5,441.80 5,441.80 40,000.00 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING        101-100.000-810.000
0.14 6,990.19 9.81 9.81 7,000.00 TRAINING101-100.000-822.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 CITIZEN COMMUNICATION/PR     101-100.000-832.000
0.00 185,000.00 0.00 0.00 185,000.00 LIBRARY PAYMENT              101-100.000-840.000

13.66 28,060.84 4,439.16 4,439.16 32,500.00 GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS        101-100.000-848.000
13.83 56,013.35 8,986.65 8,986.65 65,000.00 TECHNOLOGY101-100.000-848.001
7.55 13,867.46 1,132.54 1,132.54 15,000.00 TELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-100.000-850.000
8.39 4,580.36 419.64 419.64 5,000.00 VEHICLE EXPENSE              101-100.000-860.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 CDBG EXPENDITURES            101-100.000-880.000
2.00 9,800.00 200.00 200.00 10,000.00 PLANNING/CONSULTING FEES101-100.000-882.000
0.00 11,000.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 PRINTING/PUBLICATION COSTS   101-100.000-900.000

17.14 4,971.83 1,028.17 1,028.17 6,000.00 POSTAGE FEES                 101-100.000-901.000
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES   101-100.000-955.000

5.44 616,796.23 35,503.77 35,503.77 652,300.00 Total Dept 100.000 - GOVERNMENT SERVICES

Dept 101.000 - ADMINISTRATION
15.37 383,744.55 69,695.45 69,695.45 453,440.00 SALARIES FULL-TIME           101-101.000-701.000
4.14 281,980.43 12,169.57 12,169.57 294,150.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-101.000-703.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 CODE ENFORCEMENT LEGAL       101-101.000-717.000

18.24 40,881.01 9,118.99 9,118.99 50,000.00 ELECTIONS                    101-101.000-718.000
4.20 4,790.00 210.00 210.00 5,000.00 OFFICIALS EXPENSE            101-101.000-719.000
0.00 37,800.00 0.00 0.00 37,800.00 DATA PROCESING & ASSESSMENTS 101-101.000-721.000
0.00 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES               101-101.000-722.000
0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 BOARD OF REVIEW              101-101.000-723.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 MEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       101-101.000-803.000
0.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES   101-101.000-955.000

9.84 835,795.99 91,194.01 91,194.01 926,990.00 Total Dept 101.000 - ADMINISTRATION

Dept 201.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS
8.42 27,474.02 2,525.98 2,525.98 30,000.00 SALARIES PART-TIME           101-201.000-702.000

100.00 3,628.88 (3,628.88)(3,628.88)0.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-201.000-703.000
20.42 47,746.08 12,253.92 12,253.92 60,000.00 UTILITIES                    101-201.000-920.000
9.63 36,149.72 3,850.28 3,850.28 40,000.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE & REPAIR101-201.000-930.000
0.00 5,359.00 0.00 0.00 5,359.00 BUILDING - GRANTS101-201.000-930.001
0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE        101-201.000-936.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 PARKING LOT & GROUNDS        101-201.000-938.000

82.17 1,069.91 4,930.09 4,930.09 6,000.00 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE          101-201.000-970.000

12.95 133,927.61 19,931.39 19,931.39 153,859.00 Total Dept 201.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 301.000 - PUBLIC SAFETY
7.67 969,461.72 80,538.28 80,538.28 1,050,000.00 SALARIES FULL-TIME           101-301.000-701.000

10.73 44,634.17 5,365.83 5,365.83 50,000.00 SALARIES PART-TIME           101-301.000-702.000
3.94 662,798.72 27,201.28 27,201.28 690,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-301.000-703.000

14.04 34,382.58 5,617.42 5,617.42 40,000.00 SALARIES-OVERTIME            101-301.000-704.000
0.00 26,106.00 0.00 0.00 26,106.00 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANC101-301.000-708.000

101.63 (1.63)101.63 101.63 100.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE       101-301.000-710.000
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 WORKER'S COMP INSURANCE      101-301.000-712.000

12.31 3,507.76 492.24 492.24 4,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES              101-301.000-726.000 53
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

2.52 2,436.92 63.08 63.08 2,500.00 ROAD SUPPLIES                101-301.000-727.000
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 EVIDENCE SUPPLIES            101-301.000-728.000
5.33 1,420.04 79.96 79.96 1,500.00 OFFICE MACHINE MAINTENANCE   101-301.000-729.000
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 PUBLICATIONS/DOCUMENT REDUCIN101-301.000-731.000
4.68 5,242.81 257.19 257.19 5,500.00 MEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       101-301.000-803.000

12.39 438.06 61.94 61.94 500.00 POLICE RESERVES              101-301.000-821.000
13.03 13,480.65 2,019.35 2,019.35 15,500.00 TRAINING101-301.000-822.000
16.35 7,528.38 1,471.62 1,471.62 9,000.00 FIREARMS TRAINING            101-301.000-823.000
23.00 154.01 45.99 45.99 200.00 ANIMAL CONTROL               101-301.000-825.000
(0.85)1,109.36 (9.36)(9.36)1,100.00 COMMUNITY POLICING101-301.000-826.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 302 TRAINING FUNDS EXPENDITURES      101-301.000-827.000

21.86 611,155.00 170,995.00 170,995.00 782,150.00 FIRE SERVICE/DISPATCH CONTRACT101-301.000-828.000
2.12 14,681.75 318.25 318.25 15,000.00 POLICE UNIFORMS & CLEANING   101-301.000-829.000

100.00 (1,400.00)1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 PRISONER LOCKUP              101-301.000-836.000
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 STATE OF MI LEIN USE         101-301.000-837.000

22.85 16,896.68 5,003.32 5,003.32 21,900.00 TECHNOLOGY101-301.000-848.001
4.60 10,493.99 506.01 506.01 11,000.00 TELEPHONE EXPENDITURES       101-301.000-850.000

19.93 10,809.00 2,691.00 2,691.00 13,500.00 RADIO COMMUNICATIONS         101-301.000-851.000
21.24 37,015.41 9,984.59 9,984.59 47,000.00 VEHICLE EXPENSE              101-301.000-860.000
0.00 13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE          101-301.000-970.000

11.16 2,502,351.38 314,204.62 314,204.62 2,816,556.00 Total Dept 301.000 - PUBLIC SAFETY

Dept 401.000 - PUBLIC SERVICE
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    101-401.000-703.000

100.00 (1,467.59)1,467.59 1,467.59 0.00 VEHICLE EXPENSE              101-401.000-860.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 PARK MAINTENANCE             101-401.000-890.000
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 TREE MAINTENANCE             101-401.000-891.000

100.00 (325.00)325.00 325.00 0.00 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE         101-401.000-892.000
2.36 24,409.71 590.29 590.29 25,000.00 UTILITIES101-401.000-920.000
0.00 145,000.00 0.00 0.00 145,000.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-401.000-921.000
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE        101-401.000-936.000
0.00 58,500.00 0.00 0.00 58,500.00 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE          101-401.000-970.000

0.90 262,117.12 2,382.88 2,382.88 264,500.00 Total Dept 401.000 - PUBLIC SERVICE

Dept 501.000 - LEAF COLLECTION
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES   101-501.000-955.000
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 REFUSE EQUIP/ROLLOFF EXPEND  101-501.000-978.000

0.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 Total Dept 501.000 - LEAF COLLECTION

Dept 502.000
8.22 368,523.88 33,001.12 33,001.12 401,525.00 SOCRRA                       101-502.000-801.001

8.22 368,523.88 33,001.12 33,001.12 401,525.00 Total Dept 502.000

Dept 601.000 - RECREATION
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 ADULT PROGRAMS101-601.000-806.000
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 BUS TRANSPORTATION           101-601.000-807.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 SENIOR ACTIVITIES            101-601.000-811.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 COMMUNITY EVENTS             101-601.000-812.000 54

Item 7E.



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 4/11Page:08/14/2024 04:54 PM
User: MICHELLE
DB: Lathrup PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

7.71 4,614.28 385.72 385.72 5,000.00 CHILDREN/YOUTH ACTIVITIES    101-601.000-813.000
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 COMMUNITY GARDEN101-601.000-815.000
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 DOG PARK EXPENSES101-601.000-843.000
0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 CONCERTS IN THE PARK         101-601.000-884.000

1.71 22,114.28 385.72 385.72 22,500.00 Total Dept 601.000 - RECREATION

9.47 4,749,626.49 496,603.51 496,603.51 5,246,230.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

3.15 12,457.70 (380.70)(380.70)12,077.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

9.47 4,749,626.49 496,603.51 496,603.51 5,246,230.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
9.44 4,762,084.19 496,222.81 496,222.81 5,258,307.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:

55

Item 7E.



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 5/11Page:08/14/2024 04:54 PM
User: MICHELLE
DB: Lathrup PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 202 - MAJOR ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 702.000

(8.11)443,240.73 (33,240.73)(33,240.73)410,000.00 STATE SHARED REVENUES        202-702.000-574.000

(8.11)443,240.73 (33,240.73)(33,240.73)410,000.00 Total Dept 702.000

(8.11)443,240.73 (33,240.73)(33,240.73)410,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 702.000

1.21 4,939.57 60.43 60.43 5,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    202-702.000-703.000
7.44 6,016.17 483.83 483.83 6,500.00 SALARIES-ADMIN               202-702.000-705.000

119.85 (734.34)4,434.34 4,434.34 3,700.00 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING        202-702.000-810.000
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 ADMINISTRATION & ENGINEERING 202-702.000-856.000

100.00 (880.00)880.00 880.00 0.00 ROAD CONSTRUCTION            202-702.000-858.000
12.97 8,702.76 1,297.24 1,297.24 10,000.00 ROAD MAINTENANCE             202-702.000-861.000
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 ROADSIDE MAINTENANCE         202-702.000-862.000
3.04 29,089.45 910.55 910.55 30,000.00 TRAFFIC CONTROLS             202-702.000-864.000
0.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 SNOW & ICE REMOVAL           202-702.000-866.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             202-702.000-867.000
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 FORESTRY                     202-702.000-870.000
0.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 202-702.000-921.000
0.00 102,500.00 0.00 0.00 102,500.00 TRANSFER OUT TO LOCAL ROADS  202-702.000-999.203

2.95 265,133.61 8,066.39 8,066.39 273,200.00 Total Dept 702.000

2.95 265,133.61 8,066.39 8,066.39 273,200.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

30.20 178,107.12 (41,307.12)(41,307.12)136,800.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.95 265,133.61 8,066.39 8,066.39 273,200.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
8.11 443,240.73 (33,240.73)(33,240.73)410,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 202 - MAJOR ROAD FUND:

56
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
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NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 703.000

(8.18)205,545.45 (15,545.45)(15,545.45)190,000.00 STATE SHARED REVENUES        203-703.000-574.000
0.00 102,500.00 0.00 0.00 102,500.00 TRANSFER IN FROM MAJOR ROADS 203-703.000-690.202

(5.31)308,045.45 (15,545.45)(15,545.45)292,500.00 Total Dept 703.000

(5.31)308,045.45 (15,545.45)(15,545.45)292,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 703.000

0.43 13,939.57 60.43 60.43 14,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    203-703.000-703.000
7.44 6,016.17 483.83 483.83 6,500.00 SALARIES-ADMIN               203-703.000-705.000
0.00 3,700.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING        203-703.000-810.000
6.49 18,702.76 1,297.24 1,297.24 20,000.00 ROAD MAINTENANCE             203-703.000-861.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 ROADSIDE MAINTENANCE         203-703.000-862.000
9.11 9,089.46 910.54 910.54 10,000.00 TRAFFIC CONTROLS             203-703.000-864.000
0.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00 SNOW & ICE REMOVAL           203-703.000-866.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENTAL             203-703.000-867.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 NON-MOTOR FACILITIES         203-703.000-868.000
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 FORESTRY                     203-703.000-870.000
0.00 79,000.00 0.00 0.00 79,000.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 203-703.000-921.000

1.52 177,947.96 2,752.04 2,752.04 180,700.00 Total Dept 703.000

1.52 177,947.96 2,752.04 2,752.04 180,700.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

16.37 130,097.49 (18,297.49)(18,297.49)111,800.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

1.52 177,947.96 2,752.04 2,752.04 180,700.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
5.31 308,045.45 (15,545.45)(15,545.45)292,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 203 - LOCAL ROAD FUND:
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 258 - CAPITAL ACQUISITION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

100.00 (60.78)60.78 60.78 0.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST          258-000.000-446.000

100.00 (60.78)60.78 60.78 0.00 Total Dept 000.000

100.00 (60.78)60.78 60.78 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

100.00 (60.78)60.78 60.78 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.00 (60.78)60.78 60.78 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 258 - CAPITAL ACQUISITION FUND:
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BALANCE
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ACTIVITY FOR
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YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 397 - ROAD MILLAGE  BOND FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

100.00 (83,809.45)83,809.45 83,809.45 0.00 ROAD BOND DEBT TAXES397-000.000-403.000
100.00 (343.84)343.84 343.84 0.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST          397-000.000-446.000

0.00 590,000.00 0.00 0.00 590,000.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT-ROAD BOND397-000.000-510.983

14.26 505,846.71 84,153.29 84,153.29 590,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

14.26 505,846.71 84,153.29 84,153.29 590,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

0.00 183,000.00 0.00 0.00 183,000.00 INTEREST EXPENSE             397-000.000-720.000
0.00 405,000.00 0.00 0.00 405,000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS      397-000.000-905.000

0.00 588,000.00 0.00 0.00 588,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 588,000.00 0.00 0.00 588,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

4,207.66 (82,153.29)84,153.29 84,153.29 2,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 588,000.00 0.00 0.00 588,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
14.26 505,846.71 84,153.29 84,153.29 590,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 397 - ROAD MILLAGE  BOND FUND:
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INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 494 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

68.80 127,933.38 282,066.62 282,066.62 410,000.00 TIFA-CAPTURE TAXES           494-000.000-407.000
36.57 23,778.62 13,709.38 13,709.38 37,488.00 TAX COLLECTED OTHER          494-000.000-410.000
0.00 23,000.00 0.00 0.00 23,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE494-000.000-415.000
8.47 36,613.33 3,386.67 3,386.67 40,000.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST          494-000.000-446.000

58.60 211,325.33 299,162.67 299,162.67 510,488.00 Total Dept 000.000

58.60 211,325.33 299,162.67 299,162.67 510,488.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

7.94 165,704.53 14,295.47 14,295.47 180,000.00 SALARIES FULL-TIME           494-000.000-701.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 SALARIES PART-TIME           494-000.000-702.000
4.40 62,138.66 2,861.34 2,861.34 65,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    494-000.000-703.000
0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 LEGAL SERVICES               494-000.000-722.000
2.14 3,674.72 80.28 80.28 3,755.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES494-000.000-726.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 TAX TRIBUNAL RETURNS         494-000.000-802.000

97.18 22.60 777.40 777.40 800.00 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING494-000.000-810.000
0.00 7,125.00 0.00 0.00 7,125.00 TRAINING/MEMBERSHIP494-000.000-822.000
5.21 17,536.00 964.00 964.00 18,500.00 MAIN STREET PROGRAM494-000.000-844.000
0.00 19,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,000.00 STREETSCAPING494-000.000-845.000

10.29 13,725.00 1,575.00 1,575.00 15,300.00 PLANNING/CONSULTING FEES494-000.000-882.000
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 PRINTING/PUBLICATION COSTS   494-000.000-900.000
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 POSTAGE FEES                 494-000.000-901.000
0.64 500,748.45 3,231.55 3,231.55 503,980.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        494-000.000-933.000
1.32 23,147.64 309.36 309.36 23,457.00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES   494-000.000-955.000
0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 DEPRECATION INFRASTRUCTURE494-000.000-968.001
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 SIGN GRANT PROGRAM           494-000.000-971.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 FACADE GRANT PROGRAM494-000.000-971.001

2.66 882,922.60 24,094.40 24,094.40 907,017.00 Total Dept 000.000

2.66 882,922.60 24,094.40 24,094.40 907,017.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

69.37 (671,597.27)275,068.27 275,068.27 (396,529.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.66 882,922.60 24,094.40 24,094.40 907,017.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
58.60 211,325.33 299,162.67 299,162.67 510,488.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 494 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 10/11Page:08/14/2024 04:54 PM
User: MICHELLE
DB: Lathrup PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 592 - WATER & SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 536.000 - WATER DEPARTMENT

8.91 18,218.00 1,782.00 1,782.00 20,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES       592-536.000-415.000
10.12 692,059.66 77,940.34 77,940.34 770,000.00 WATER SERVICE                592-536.000-640.000
8.32 209,943.30 19,056.70 19,056.70 229,000.00 BOND REVENUE 592-536.000-640.001

10.05 22,488.57 2,511.43 2,511.43 25,000.00 WATER & SEWER PENALTIES      592-536.000-641.000
7.93 74,578.75 6,421.25 6,421.25 81,000.00 METER CHARGE REVENUE         592-536.000-642.000

26.24 7,375.73 2,624.27 2,624.27 10,000.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST          592-536.000-665.000

9.72 1,024,664.01 110,335.99 110,335.99 1,135,000.00 Total Dept 536.000 - WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 537.000 - SEWER DEPARTMENT
8.93 36,427.95 3,572.05 3,572.05 40,000.00 WATER & SEWER PENALTIES      592-537.000-641.000
8.41 1,653,170.80 151,829.20 151,829.20 1,805,000.00 SEWAGE DISPOSAL REVENUE      592-537.000-645.000
7.44 38,873.57 3,126.43 3,126.43 42,000.00 INDUSTRIAL SURCHARGE         592-537.000-651.000

26.24 7,375.73 2,624.27 2,624.27 10,000.00 INVESTMENT INTEREST          592-537.000-665.000

8.50 1,735,848.05 161,151.95 161,151.95 1,897,000.00 Total Dept 537.000 - SEWER DEPARTMENT

8.95 2,760,512.06 271,487.94 271,487.94 3,032,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 536.000 - WATER DEPARTMENT

7.38 46,290.32 3,689.68 3,689.68 49,980.00 SALARIES FULL-TIME           592-536.000-701.000
1.73 137,576.86 2,423.14 2,423.14 140,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-536.000-703.000
0.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANC592-536.000-708.000
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 MEMBERSHIPS & MEETINGS       592-536.000-803.000
0.00 3,700.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING        592-536.000-810.000
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 ADMINISTRATION & ENGINEERING 592-536.000-856.000
0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 PENSION EXPENSE592-536.000-875.000
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 PRINTING/PUBLICATION COSTS   592-536.000-900.000
9.79 9,020.56 979.44 979.44 10,000.00 BILLING SERVICES             592-536.000-902.000

22.00 60,837.25 17,162.75 17,162.75 78,000.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-536.000-921.000
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT        592-536.000-935.000
2.11 68,526.43 1,473.57 1,473.57 70,000.00 WATER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE     592-536.000-937.000
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 RENT & UTILITIES WATER & SEWE592-536.000-940.000
7.89 331,600.00 28,400.00 28,400.00 360,000.00 WATER PURCHASES              592-536.000-944.000
0.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE          592-536.000-970.000
2.21 293,362.50 6,637.50 6,637.50 300,000.00 WATER MAIN  PROJECT592-536.000-974.000

5.63 1,019,413.92 60,766.08 60,766.08 1,080,180.00 Total Dept 536.000 - WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.100 - WATER DEPARTMENT
100.00 (1,912.50)1,912.50 1,912.50 0.00 CAPITAL EXP - STOP BOX REPLACEMENT592-536.100-970.000

100.00 (1,912.50)1,912.50 1,912.50 0.00 Total Dept 536.100 - WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.400 - WATER DEPARTMENT
100.00 (495.00)495.00 495.00 0.00 CAPITAL EXP - WATER MAIN REPLACE592-536.400-970.000

100.00 (495.00)495.00 495.00 0.00 Total Dept 536.400 - WATER DEPARTMENT
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 11/11Page:08/14/2024 04:54 PM
User: MICHELLE
DB: Lathrup PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2024

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 07/31/2024

INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
07/31/2024

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2024-25

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 592 - WATER & SEWER FUND
Expenditures
Dept 536.500 - WATER DEPARTMENT

100.00 (247.50)247.50 247.50 0.00 CAPITAL FIRE HYDRANTS592-536.500-970.000

100.00 (247.50)247.50 247.50 0.00 Total Dept 536.500 - WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 536.600 - WATER DEPARTMENT
100.00 (247.50)247.50 247.50 0.00 CAPITAL EXP - GATE VALVES592-536.600-970.000

100.00 (247.50)247.50 247.50 0.00 Total Dept 536.600 - WATER DEPARTMENT

Dept 537.000 - SEWER DEPARTMENT
7.38 46,290.32 3,689.68 3,689.68 49,980.00 SALARIES FULL-TIME           592-537.000-701.000
1.46 47,299.78 700.22 700.22 48,000.00 EMPLOYEE TAXES & BENEFITS    592-537.000-703.000
0.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANC592-537.000-708.000
0.00 152,200.00 0.00 0.00 152,200.00 INTEREST EXPENSE             592-537.000-720.000

55.00 675.00 825.00 825.00 1,500.00 PAYING AGENT FEES            592-537.000-725.000
0.00 3,700.00 0.00 0.00 3,700.00 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING        592-537.000-810.000
0.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 ADMINISTRATION & ENGINEERING 592-537.000-856.000
0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS      592-537.000-905.000

23.68 116,763.95 36,236.05 36,236.05 153,000.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 592-537.000-921.000
0.03 99,969.00 31.00 31.00 100,000.00 SEWER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE592-537.000-939.000
8.47 968,439.51 89,560.49 89,560.49 1,058,000.00 SEWAGE DISPOSAL EXPENSE      592-537.000-942.000
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 RETENTION TANK-UTIL ELEC     592-537.000-945.000

31.85 13,630.75 6,369.25 6,369.25 20,000.00 RETENTION TANK UTIL-WATER    592-537.000-946.000
1.33 1,184.00 16.00 16.00 1,200.00 RETENTION TANK UTIL-GAS      592-537.000-947.000
4.91 2,377.15 122.85 122.85 2,500.00 RETENTION TANK UTIL-TELEPHONE592-537.000-948.000
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 RETENTION TAN GENERATOR FUEL 592-537.000-949.000
0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 RETENTION TANK BUILDING/EQUIP592-537.000-951.000
0.00 9,100.00 0.00 0.00 9,100.00 RETENTION TANK EXCESS LIABIL 592-537.000-953.000
7.20 18,560.38 1,439.62 1,439.62 20,000.00 INDUSTRIAL SURCHARGE/NON-RESI592-537.000-957.000
0.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE          592-537.000-970.000
3.55 14,468.00 532.00 532.00 15,000.00 EVIRONMENT COMPL - NON CAPITA592-537.000-977.000

7.16 1,810,157.84 139,522.16 139,522.16 1,949,680.00 Total Dept 537.000 - SEWER DEPARTMENT

6.71 2,826,669.26 203,190.74 203,190.74 3,029,860.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

3,191.46 (66,157.20)68,297.20 68,297.20 2,140.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

6.71 2,826,669.26 203,190.74 203,190.74 3,029,860.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
8.95 2,760,512.06 271,487.94 271,487.94 3,032,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 592 - WATER & SEWER FUND:

279.09 (499,306.23)367,594.23 367,594.23 (131,712.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

7.19 9,490,299.92 734,707.08 734,707.08 10,225,007.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
10.92 8,990,993.69 1,102,301.31 1,102,301.31 10,093,295.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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LAW OFFICE 

BAKER & ELOWSKY, PLLC 
 

41800 WEST ELEVEN MILE ROAD, SUITE 215 
NOVI, MICHIGAN 48375 

Phone:  (248) 230-4103       Fax:  (248) 929-0835 
www.bakerelowsky.com 

SCOTT R. BAKER            
JENNIFER H. ELOWSKY              sbaker@bakerelowsky.com  Of Counsel 
         ______________________               
LEANN K. KIMBERLIN                     MATTHEW C. QUINN 
 

August 14, 2024 
Via Email 
 
Mike Greene 
City Administrator  
 
City of Lathrup Village     
27400 Southfield Road     
Lathrup Village, MI 48076     
 
Re:    Legal Department Billing for July 1 through July 31, 2024 
         
Dear Mr. Greene:  
 
The following is our law firm’s billing to the City of Lathrup Village for the month of July 2024: 
         

1. General Retainer     $2,500.00 
2. Special Legal Services    $1,300.00 
3. Downtown Development Authority  $    
4. Project Reimbursement    $ 
5. Prosecution/Code Enforcement   $1,755.00 

       $5,555.00 
 
If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

   Very truly yours, 
 

     BAKER & ELOWSKY, PLLC 
 
 
  
    Scott R. Baker 

 
Enclosures 
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We appreciate your business Page 1 of 3

August 14, 2024
City of Lathrup Village
27400 Southfield Road
Lathrup Village, MI 48076

Invoice Number: 1788
Invoice Period: 07-01-2024 - 07-31-2024

RE: General Retainer

Time Details
Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-01-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  27680

Lathrup Blvd encroachment easement
0.25 No Charge

 
07-08-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  27680

Lathrup Blvd encroachment easement
0.25 No Charge

 
07-08-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  City  Clerk  re

referendum petition
0.25 No Charge

 
07-08-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  City  Clerk,  draft

response to same re referendum petition
0.50 No Charge

 
07-09-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  City  Clerk  re

referendum petition
0.25 No Charge

 
07-09-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  City  Clerk  re

referendum petition
0.25 No Charge

 
07-09-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  City  Clerk  re

referendum petition
0.25 No Charge

 
07-09-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  27680

Lathrup Blvd encroachment easement
0.25 No Charge

 
07-09-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  ballot

initiative petitions
0.25 No Charge

 
07-10-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  27680

Lathrup Blvd encroachment easement
0.25 No Charge

 
07-10-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  Comcast

franchise agreement
0.25 No Charge
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We appreciate your business Page 2 of 3

Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-11-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review of  correspondence  from Admin  re  metro  act

franchise agreement extension
0.25 No Charge

 
07-11-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  ballot

initiative petitions
0.25 No Charge

 
07-11-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  ballot

initiative petitions
0.25 No Charge

 
07-11-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Admin  re  ballot

initiative petitions
0.25 No Charge

 
07-12-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from City Clerk re petition

signature review
0.25 No Charge

 
07-12-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  public

comment on Park rules ordinance amendment
0.25 No Charge

 
07-15-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  7/15

Agenda update
0.25 No Charge

 
07-15-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from City Clerk re petition

signature review
0.25 No Charge

 
07-15-2024 SRB Draft  correspondence  to  Admin  re  speed  control  devices  on

residential roadways
0.25 No Charge

 
07-15-2024 SRB Prepare for and attend City Council Study Session 1.50 No Charge
 
07-15-2024 SRB Prepare for and attend City Council regular meeting 1.75 No Charge
 
07-16-2024 SRB Receipt,  review and respond to correspondence from Mayor Pro

Tem re Finance Review committee inquiry
0.25 No Charge

 
07-16-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  initiatory

and referendum petitions
0.25 No Charge

 
07-16-2024 SRB Receipt  and review of  correspondence from admin re Ordinance

adoption notices
0.25 No Charge

 
07-17-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  Historic

District Commission
0.25 No Charge

 
07-17-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  Historic

District Commission
0.25 No Charge

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  initiatory

and referendum petition process
0.25 No Charge

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from admin  re  cell  tower

lease
0.25 No Charge

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from admin  re  cell  tower

lease
0.25 No Charge
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We appreciate your business Page 3 of 3

Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from admin  re  cell  tower

lease
0.25 No Charge

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Clerk  re  charter

amendment submission to AG's office for review
0.25 No Charge

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Clerk  re  charter

amendment submission to Governor's office for review
0.25 No Charge

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from Clerk re Notary bond 0.25 No Charge
 
07-19-2024 SRB Receipt  and review of  correspondence from Clerk  re  AG's  office

response to charter review submission
0.25 No Charge

 
07-22-2024 SRB Receipt,  review  and  respond  to  multiple  correspondence  from

Mayor Pro Tem re resident village circle property inquiry
0.50 No Charge

 
07-22-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  19600

Forest Drive
0.25 No Charge

 
07-30-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  MTT

appeals
0.25 No Charge

 
07-31-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  admin  re  8/5/2024

study session
0.25 No Charge

 
07-31-2024 SRB Services Rendered  2,500.00
 

Total 2,500.00

Time Summary
Professional Hours Amount
Scott Baker 13.00 2,500.00

Total 2,500.00

Total for this Invoice 2,500.00
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We appreciate your business Page 1 of 2

August 14, 2024
City of Lathrup Village
27400 Southfield Road
Lathrup Village, MI 48076

Invoice Number: 1789
Invoice Period: 07-01-2024 - 07-31-2024

RE: Prosecution/Code Enforcement

Time Details
Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-01-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from 46th District Court re

change of 8/14 Docket to 8/20
0.25 32.50

 
07-03-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from 46th District Court re

7/24/24 Docket
0.25 32.50

 
07-10-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  docket  for  July  17,  2024;  draft

correspondence to police clerk for file materials
0.50 65.00

 
07-12-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Police  Clerk  re  file

materials  for  July  17,  2024  Prosecution  Docket;  review  file
materials.

1.00 130.00

 
07-16-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from 46th District Court re

July 24, 2024 Prosecution Docket
0.25 32.50

 
07-16-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  plea  offer  and

draft correspondence to defense attorney and Court with same re:
24LV01054A

0.50 65.00

 
07-16-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  plea  offer  and

draft correspondence to defense attorney and Court with same re:
24LV00969A

0.50 65.00

 
07-16-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  plea  offer  and

draft correspondence to defense attorney and Court with same re:
24LV01094A

0.50 65.00

 
07-17-2024 SRB Prepare  for  and  appear  in  46th  District  Court  for  prosecution  of

pre-trials and formal hearings.
3.00 390.00

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  docket  for  July  24,  2024;  draft

correspondence to police clerk for file materials
0.50 65.00
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We appreciate your business Page 2 of 2

Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  46th  District  Court

probation  department  re  defendant  -  Katie  Freeman  request  for
early termination from Probation

0.25 32.50

 
07-19-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  Police  Clerk  re  file

materials  for  July  24,  2024  Prosecution  Docket;  review  file
materials.

1.00 130.00

 
07-22-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  plea  offer  and

draft correspondence to defense attorney and Court with same re:
24LV01293

0.50 65.00

 
07-22-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  plea  offer  and

draft correspondence to defense attorney and Court with same re:
24LV01257

0.50 65.00

 
07-22-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  order  for

adjournment  and  draft  correspondence  to  defense  attorney  and
Court with same re: 19LV02251A

0.50 65.00

 
07-24-2024 SRB Prepare  for  and  appear  in  46th  District  Court  for  prosecution  of

pre-trials and formal hearings.
3.00 390.00

 
07-29-2024 SRB Conduct  telephone  pre-trial  conference,  prepare  order  for

adjournment  and  draft  correspondence  to  defense  attorney  and
Court with same re: 24LV01285A

0.50 65.00

 
Total 1,755.00

Time Summary
Professional Hours Amount
Scott Baker 13.50 1,755.00

Total 1,755.00

Total for this Invoice 1,755.00
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We appreciate your business Page 1 of 2

August 14, 2024
City of Lathrup Village
27400 Southfield Road
Lathrup Village, MI 48076

Invoice Number: 1790
Invoice Period: 07-01-2024 - 07-31-2024

RE: Special Legal Services

Time Details
Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-02-2024 SRB Receipt,  review  and  respond  to  correspondence  from  City

Planner re cannabis business inquiry.
0.25 32.50

 
07-03-2024 SRB Receipt,  review  and  respond  to  correspondence  from  City

Planner re cannabis business inquiry.
0.25 32.50

 
07-09-2024 SRB Research  and  draft  nuisance  party  ordinance;  forward  same  to

Police Chief for review
1.50 195.00

 
07-09-2024 SRB Review  and  revise  Parks  and  Recreation  protection  ordinance;

forward same to administrator for 2nd reading
0.50 65.00

 
07-11-2024 SRB Review Charter referendum petition;  draft  proposed resolution of

City Council to receive petition and forward to Governor and AG's
offices for review

1.50 195.00

 
07-11-2024 SRB Review  Cannabis  ordinance  initiative  petition;  draft  proposed

resolutions  of  City  Council  to  receive  petition  and  submit  to
electors or in the alternative to adopt the ordinance as submitted

2.00 260.00

 
07-16-2024 SRB Draft  notice of adoption for amendments to Park and Recreation

ordinance; forward same to Admin
0.50 65.00

 
07-16-2024 SRB Draft notice of adoption for amendments to Pool fence ordinance;

forward same to Admin
0.50 65.00

 
07-18-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  liability  carrier

attorney re JMC litigation
0.25 32.50

 
07-19-2024 SRB Draft  correspondence  to  AG's  office  re  charter  amendment

review,  provide  relevant  charter  and  historical  amendment
documentation; review response from same.

0.50 65.00
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Date Professional Description Hours Amount
07-24-2024 SRB Receipt and review of correspondence from attorney for cannabis

initiatory petition; telephone conference with same
0.50 65.00

 
07-26-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  resident  re  village

circle property; meeting with same
1.50 195.00

 
07-30-2024 SRB Receipt  and  review  of  correspondence  from  resident  re  village

circle property
0.25 32.50

 
Total 1,300.00

Time Summary
Professional Hours Amount
Scott Baker 10.00 1,300.00

Total 1,300.00

Total for this Invoice 1,300.00
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To:   City Administrator Greene  
From:   Chief Scott McKee 
Date:   August 19, 2024 
Re:   Second Reading – Nuisance Ordinance 
 
Considering recent incidents in the city and a growing number of nuisance party calls, The Lathrup Village 
Police Department is requesting the city council to adopt ordinance Chapter 46 – Article XIII Nuisance 
Parties. Currently, the Disturbing the Peace ordinance requires a resident or citizen to come forward as a 
complainant to allow the Lathrup Village Police Department to move forward with enforcement. This is 
because the law does not allow for an officer’s “peace” to be disturbed. Understandably, residents fear 
retaliation if they come forward as complainants, which is why this new ordinance is so beneficial to both 
the residents and LVPD. This new ordinance would allow officers, essentially, to become the complainant 
by establishing the elements of the crime and then allow officers to take enforcement action at the scene 
if necessary. This ordinance would also allow officers to take enforcement action on those attending these 
parties. Those who are littering, parking their cars on front lawns, creating disturbances, and doing other 
disorderly acts could be cited under this new ordinance.  
 
The Lathrup Village Police Department recognizes that residents are allowed to legally have parties in their 
homes. They are also allowed to play music at a reasonable level. This ordinance would not be utilized for 
those who very sporadically need to be reminded that their music is turned up too loudly. This ordinance 
would be used for residents who share no regard for the peace of their neighbors or the community. This 
ordinance would be enforced on those who disturb the peace of the neighborhood repeatedly when a 
citizen will not come forward.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration of this ordinance. If anyone has any questions or concerns are 
asked to contact myself or Lt. Michael Zang.  
 
Recommended Motion: 
Moved by Council Member         seconded by Council Member          
to approve the update to City Ordinances by Addition of, Chapter 46 - Miscellaneous Offenses, ties, Article 
XIII. Nuisance Parties. 

72

Item 8A.



 
 

  Page 1 

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04 
 

CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES BY ADDITION OF, CHAPTER 46 - MISCELLANEOUS OFFENSES, 
PROVISIONS, FORFEITURES AND PENALTIES,  

ARTICLE XIII. NUISANCE PARTIES 
 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE ORDAINS: 
 
PART I.  TITLE. 

This Ordinance shall be known as the “Nuisance Parties Ordinance”. 

PART II.  ORDINANCE AMENDMENT. 

That Chapter 46 - Miscellaneous Offenses, Provisions, Forfeitures and Penalties, Article XII. 
Nuisance Parties Section 46-193 through are hereby added as follows: 

ARTICLE XIII. – NUISANCE PARTIES  

Sec. 46-193. – Definition  

As used in this chapter unless the context requires a different meaning, the following 
words and phrases shall have the meaning ascribed by this section:  

NUISANCE PARTY — A social gathering or party, whether static or mobile, 
conducted on any public or private property within the City and which, by reason of the 
conduct of those persons in attendance, results in any one or more of the following 
conditions or events occurring on public or private property: 

A. The unlawful sale, furnishing, possession, or consumption of alcoholic 
beverages; 

B. Urination or defecation on neighboring public or private property, or on the 
premises in view of another person; 

C. Unlawful deposit of trash or litter; 

D. Destruction of property; 

E. Unlawful vehicular traffic, or the unlawful stopping, standing or parking of 
vehicles, obstruction of the free flow of traffic or interference with the ability to 
render emergency services; 

F. Unlawful parking of vehicles within the public streets, alleys, or sidewalks, or 
upon private property; 

G. Unreasonably loud noise under the circumstances which disturbs the comfort, 
quiet or repose of one or more members of the neighborhood; 

H. Conduct or a condition which injures any person; 
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I. Conduct or a condition which endangers the safety of persons or property in 
the neighborhood; 

J. Conduct or a condition which results in the indecent exposure of a person, or 
the display of graphic sexual behavior, whether real or simulated, to a member 
of the public not attending the social gathering or party; 

K. Unlawful sale, furnishing, manufacture, use, or possession of a controlled 
substance as defined by federal or state law. 

 

Sec. 46-194. - Prohibitions. 

Any owner, occupant, tenant, guests or person otherwise having any possessory 
control, individually or jointly, of any personal or real property who either sponsors, 
conducts, hosts, invites, or permits a social gathering or party which is or during the 
course thereof becomes a nuisance party which is either the intentional result of or within 
the reasonable expectations of the person or persons having such possessory control is 
hereby deemed to have committed a violation of this article. In any prosecution for a 
violation of this section or the section prohibiting persons from attending nuisance parties, 
proof of specific intent shall not be required as a necessary element, but proof of general 
criminal intent shall be a necessary element. 

Section 46-195. – Persons in attendance at nuisance parties. 

Any person who is in attendance at a nuisance party whether or not such person has 
any possessory control over the personal or real property, shall be deemed to have 
committed a violation of this article. 

Section 46-196. – Penalties. 

A violation of this article is a misdemeanor punishable by up to 90 days in jail and/or 
a maximum fine of $500. 

Secs. 46-197 – 46-207.  (Reserved). 

 

PART III.  REPEALER. 

This ordinance repeals any ordinances in conflict thereof.   

 

PART IV. SEVERABILITY. 
 
If any section, subsection, clause, phrase, or portion of this article is for any reason 

held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate 
and distinct provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining 
portions. 

 
PART V.  SAVINGS. 
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All proceedings pending and all rights and liabilities existing, acquired, or incurred at 
the time this ordinance takes effect are saved and may be consummated according to the 
law in force where they commenced. 

  
PART VI.  EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
This Ordinance shall be published in the manner required by law and shall become 

effective ten (10) days after the date of its publication.  A copy of the ordinance shall also 
be made available for public use and inspection in the office of the City Clerk. 

 
MADE, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LATHRUP 

VILLAGE, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN THIS _____DAY OF __________, 2024. 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
        , City Clerk 
 
                     
 
Date of Introduction: July 15, 2024 
Date of Adoption: _______________ 
Date of Publication of 
Notice of Adoption: _______________ 
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Lathrup Village Police Department 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village MI, 48076 

248-557-3600 

 

 
TO:  Michael Greene 

FROM:  Chief McKee 

REASON:  Axon Taser Contract 

DATE:  August 19, 2024 

 

 

The Police Department is requesting approval for the purchase of 10- new tasers for the agency.  The purchase 

of the new tasers will replace the existing 10 tasers that have reached the end of their life cycle.  The contract 

will be divided into equal annual payments of $9,223.20 for a total of 5 years with a total expenditure of 

$46,110.00.  It is extremely important for officers to have the ability to deploy a less than lethal option when 

dealing with a subject that is combative and resisting arrest.  Having he ability to deploy a taser when necessary 

reduces injuries to the subject and the officers involved.   
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Q-545971-45517.657CK

Issued: 08/13/2024

Quote Expiration: 09/30/2024

Estimated Contract Start Date: 03/01/2025

Account Number: 131060
Payment Terms: N30

Delivery Method: 

SHIP TO BILL TO SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT

LATHRUP VILLAGE POLICE DEPT - MI
27400 Southfield Rd
Lathrup Village,
MI
48076-3412
USA

 
Lathrup Village Police Dept. - MI
27400 Southfield Rd
Lathrup Village
MI
48076-3412
USA 
Email: 

Charles Kamps
Phone: (480) 930-4327

Email: ckamps@axon.com
Fax: 

Scott Mckee
Phone: (248) 557-3600

Email: policechief@lathrupvillage.org
Fax: (724) 266-6319

Quote Summary Discount Summary

Program Length 60 Months Average Savings Per Year $3,392.00

TOTAL COST $46,116.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $46,116.00 TOTAL SAVINGS $16,960.00

 

Axon Enterprise, Inc.
17800 N 85th St.
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
United States
VAT: 86-0741227
Domestic: (800) 978-2737
International: +1.800.978.2737

77

Item 8B.



Page 2 Q-545971-45517.657CK

Payment Summary 
Date Subtotal Tax Total
Feb 2025 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Feb 2026 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Feb 2027 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Feb 2028 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Feb 2029 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Total $46,116.00 $0.00 $46,116.00
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Quote Unbundled Price: $63,076.00
Quote List Price: $51,244.00
Quote Subtotal: $46,116.00

Pricing

All deliverables are detailed in Delivery Schedules section lower in proposal
Item Description Qty Term Unbundled  List Price Net Price Subtotal Tax Total
Program
C00010 BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 10 60 $100.96 $81.24 $76.86 $46,116.00 $0.00 $46,116.00
A la Carte Services 
101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE 

SALES 1 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $46,116.00 $0.00 $46,116.00

Delivery Schedule

Hardware 
Bundle Item Description QTY Shipping Location Estimated Delivery Date
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100390 AXON TASER 10 - HANDLE - YELLOW CLASS 3R 10 2 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100393 AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - LIVE DUTY BLACK 10 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100394 AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - HALT TRAINING BLUE 4 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100395 AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - LIVE TRAINING PURPLE 3 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100396 AXON TASER 10 - MAGAZINE - INERT RED 10 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100399 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE 200 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 60 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100401 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - INERT 100 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100611 AXON TASER 10 - SAFARILAND HOLSTER - RH 8 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100613 AXON TASER 10 - SAFARILAND HOLSTER - LH 2 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100623 AXON TASER - TRAINING - ENHANCED HALT SUIT V2 1 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 20018 AXON TASER -  BATTERY PACK - TACTICAL 10 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 20018 AXON TASER -  BATTERY PACK - TACTICAL 2 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 70033 AXON - DOCK WALL MOUNT - BRACKET ASSY 1 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 71019 AXON BODY - DOCK POWERCORD - NORTH AMERICA 1 1 02/01/2025
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 74200 AXON TASER - DOCK - SIX BAY PLUS CORE 1 1 02/01/2025

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 80087 AXON TASER - TARGET - CONDUCTIVE PROFESSIONAL 
RUGGEDIZED 1 1 02/01/2025

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 80090 AXON TASER - TARGET FRAME - PROFESSIONAL 27.5 IN X 75 
IN 1 1 02/01/2025

BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100399 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE 30 1 02/01/2026
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 80 1 02/01/2026
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100399 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE 30 1 02/01/2027
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 80 1 02/01/2027
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100399 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE 30 1 02/01/2028
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 80 1 02/01/2028
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100399 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - LIVE 30 1 02/01/2029
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100400 AXON TASER 10 - CARTRIDGE - HALT 80 1 02/01/2029
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Software 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 101180 AXON TASER - DATA SCIENCE PROGRAM 10 03/01/2025 02/28/2030
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 20248 AXON TASER - EVIDENCE.COM LICENSE 10 03/01/2025 02/28/2030

Services 
Bundle Item Description QTY
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100751 AXON TASER 10 - REPLACEMENT ACCESS PROGRAM - DUTY CARTRIDGE 10
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 101193 AXON TASER - ON DEMAND CERTIFICATION 1
A la Carte 101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE SALES 1

Warranties 
Bundle Item Description QTY Estimated Start Date Estimated End Date
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 100704 AXON TASER 10 - EXT WARRANTY - HANDLE 10 02/01/2026 02/28/2030
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 80374 AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - BATTERY PACK T7/T10 10 02/01/2026 02/28/2030
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 80374 AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - BATTERY PACK T7/T10 2 02/01/2026 02/28/2030
BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 80396 AXON TASER - EXT WARRANTY - DOCK SIX BAY T7/T10 1 02/01/2026 02/28/2030
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Shipping Locations

Location Number Street City State Zip Country

1 27400 Southfield Rd Lathrup Village MI 48076-3412 USA

2 27400 Southfield Rd Lathrup Village MI 48076-3412 USA

Payment Details

Feb 2025
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Year 1 101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE SALES 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 1 C00010 BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 10 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Total $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20

Feb 2026
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Year 2 101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE SALES 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 2 C00010 BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 10 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Total $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20

Feb 2027
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Year 3 101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE SALES 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 3 C00010 BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 10 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Total $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20

Feb 2028
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Year 4 101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE SALES 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 4 C00010 BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 10 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Total $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20

Feb 2029
Invoice Plan Item Description Qty Subtotal Tax Total
Year 5 101208 AXON TASER 10 - 2 DAY INSTRUCTOR COURSE - INSIDE SALES 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Year 5 C00010 BUNDLE - TASER 10 CERTIFICATION 10 $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
Total $9,223.20 $0.00 $9,223.20
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Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit 
prior to invoicing. 

Standard Terms and Conditions

Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions

Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement:

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon’s Master Services and Purchasing Agreement 
(posted at https://www.axon.com/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview 
Room purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to 
the extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix 
as described below.

 ACEIP:

The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to 
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by 
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program.

Acceptance of Terms:

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you 
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency 
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.
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\s1\ \d1\
 Signature Date Signed

8/13/2024
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  August 19, 2024 
RE: MML Liability & Property Pool Coverage 
 
Background Brief: Each year the City Council reviews and approves the MML Liability & Property Pool Coverage, 
which is the City’s insurance policy for our plan year. 
 
The renewal premium for the Liability and Property insurance renewal for the City of Lathrup Village effective 
September 1, 2024-2025 with the MML Liability & Property Pool is $96,947, compared to the expiring premium 
of $92,998. This is a premium increase of $3,949 (~4.2%). 
 
Please note that the property deductible has increased this renewal to $500 from $250.  
 
The Board of Directors of the MML Liability & Property Pool voted to return another post-renewal dividend in 
2024 to renewing Members.  The City of Lathrup Village’s portion of the dividend return is about $8,048. The 
City of Lathrup Village will receive the dividend the month after paying the renewal premium. 
 
Previous Action: September 25, 2023, City Council Approval   
 
Economic Impact: Budgeted expenses of $96,947 throughout the budget.  
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the MML Liability & Property Pool Coverage renewal.     
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve the renewal of the MML Liability & Property Pool Renewal Proposal at the annual rate of $96,947 
effective September 1, 2024, and authorize the City Administrator to sign related documents.     

 

84

Item 8C.

http://www.lathrupvillage.org/


1 
 

 

 
 

Proposal 

for the 

City of Lathrup 
Village 

 
 

Presented By: 
 

Brian Steckroth 
MML Liability & Property Pool 

(248) 204-8283 
 
 

August 14, 2024
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This proposal is intended to be only a summary of coverages and services.  
For specific details on coverage terms and conditions, please refer to the 
Michigan Municipal League Liability and Property Pool coverage document. 
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Executive Overview 
 
The Michigan Municipal League Liability and Property Pool has been a stable source of 
comprehensive municipal insurance and risk management services since 1982.  It is 
financially secure and positioned for long-term stability. 
 
The Pool staff is made up of municipal insurance experts. Municipal risk management is 
our only business, and we’re proud of it! 
 
The Pool provides insurance coverage designed specifically for Michigan municipal 
exposures, combined with a package of loss control programs, claims administration, legal 
defense, and membership services that you won’t find anywhere else in Michigan. 
 
This quotation is based on the limits of coverage requested by the City of Lathrup Village.  
Higher limits may be available, subject to underwriting review by Pool Management.  
Please submit requests for higher limits in writing to your Account Executive.  Your request 
will be considered by Pool Management. 
 
The insurance and related services described more fully in this proposal are being offered 
to the City of Lathrup Village for an annual premium of $96,947.  When compared to last 
year’s cost of $92,998, it represents a premium increase of $3,949.  In addition, the MML 
Liability & Property Pool Board of Trustees voted to return another post-renewal dividend 
for Members renewing in 2024.  The City of Lathrup Village’s portion of the dividend 
return is $8,048.  The City of Lathrup Village will receive this dividend in the month 
following payment of your 2024 renewal premium. 
 
We encourage you to compare the Pool with our competition.  Compare us based on price, 
coverage, service, financial security, experience, and commitment to municipal risk 
management.  When you do, the advantages of Pool membership become clear. 
 
Thank you for being a Pool member.  We look forward to servicing your risk management 
program for many years to come. 
 
 

Our Mission 

To be a long-term, stable, cost-effective risk management alternative for 
members of the Michigan Municipal League Liability and Property Pool. 
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Introduction 

What You Can Expect Of Us 
 

 A commitment to learn, understand and respond to your insurance needs; 

 Continuous planning and innovation in product development and service delivery; 

 Products that meet your needs in terms of price, coverage and service; 

 Prompt, accurate, and courteous response to your questions, problems and claims; and 

 Knowledgeable and professional staff serving your needs consistently and with integrity. 

 

Your Pool Insures More Than . . . 

 452 Public Entity Members 

 145 Fire Departments 

 185 Law Enforcement Agencies 

 2,295 Police Officers 

 58,727 Miles of Streets/Roads 

 7,697 Vehicles 

 18 Electric Utilities 

 173 Water Utilities 

 243 Sewer Utilities 

 16 Municipal Marinas 

 $6.7 Billion of Property Values 

 21 Dams 
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City of Lathrup Village 
Coverage and Cost Summary 

9/1/2024 to 9/1/2025 
 

Coverage Limit of Liability Aggregate Limit Per Occurrence 
Deductible 

Comprehensive General Liability (Coverage A) $5,000,000 N/A $0 
Sewer Back-Up Sublimit $100,000 $100,000 N/A 
Personal Injury Liability (Coverage B) $5,000,000 N/A $0 
Medical Payments (Coverage C) $10,000 N/A N/A 
Public Officials Liability (Coverage D) $5,000,000 N/A $0 
Police Liability $5,000,000 N/A $0 
Employee Benefit Liability $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 
Fire Legal Liability 
Cyber Liability & Data Breach Response 

$100,000 
$100,000 

N/A 
$100,000 

N/A 
See Declaration 

Marina Operator’s Liability Limit Per Vessel 
Uninsured/Underinsured Motorists Coverage 

N/A 
$100,000 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

Automobile Liability $5,000,000 N/A $0 
# Vehicles Comprehensive Collision     

16 $250 $250    
      

Agreed Amount, If applicable 2 vehicles 
$110,000 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

Cover ages A, B, C and D are provided with a combined single limit of liability.  The most the Pool will pay for any one 
occurrence is $5,000,000 regardless of the number of coverages involved in the occurrence. 

Property – Blanket Basis $9,347,586 N/A $500 
Property – Limited Replacement Cost, If applicable    
Property in the Open $Included N/A $500 
Earthquake $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $5,000 
Flood (Except for members located in Flood Zone A,            

AO, AH, A1-A999, AE or AR) 
$1,000,000 $1,000,000 $5,000 

Consequential Damage $100,000 N/A $0 
Protection and Preservation $100,000 N/A N/A 
Personal Effects and Property of Others $500 $2,500 $250 
Extra Expense $100,000 N/A $0 
Valuable Papers $100,000 N/A $250 
Loss Of Rents $100,000 N/A $0 
Loss of Income $100,000 N/A $0 
Accounts Receivable $100,000 N/A $0 
Demolition/Increased Cost of Construction $100,000 N/A $0 
Boiler and Machinery Included N/A $500 
Expediting Expense $100,000 N/A $0 
Fine Arts $100,000 N/A $250 
Ornamental Trees, Shrubs, Plants or Lawns $5,000 $10,000 $250 
Computer Equipment and Media $125,000 N/A $250 
Contractors Equipment $150,000 N/A $250 
2 Auxiliary Pumps $30,000 N/A $250 
Cable TC Dept Equipment $146,489 N/A $250 
Radio Equipment 
Voting Equipment 
 

$90,000 
$19,145 

N/A 
N/A 

$250 
$250 
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Comprehensive Crime Coverage    
Employee Dishonesty Blanket/Faithful Performance $100,000 N/A $0 
Money and Securities Inside $100,000 N/A $0 
Money and Securities Outside $100,000 N/A $0 
Money Orders and Counterfeit Paper $100,000 N/A $0 
Depositors Forgery 
Computer Fraud 
Funds Transfer Fraud 
Impersonation Fraud 
 
 

$100,000 
$100,000 
$100,000 
$100,000 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

 
 
 

Position Bonds    
Treasurer Bond $100,000   

 
Only one deductible applies to claims involving two or more property coverages. 

 
 
 
 

The Michigan Municipal League Liability and Property Pool is 
pleased to offer all the coverages and services described in this 

proposal for an annual premium of $96,947 
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Cyber Coverage 
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Your Team of Experts 
 

 
  
                           Brian Steckroth                                              Michael J. Forster 
            Service & Sales Manager                                    Pool Administrator 
                            (248) 204-8283                                                       (734) 669-6340 

 
 
                    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                Katelyn Petracca                                                   Joan Opett 
                  248-204-6160                                                    248-204-8579 
  Alpha Split:          (Le – Z)                                                             (A – La) 
 

Customer Service Representatives 
 

 
 

   

             
                       Christopher Flechsig                  Matt Heins 
                      Liability Claims Supervisor                                Loss Control Supervisor  
                            (810) 844-8146                            Law Enforcement Action Forum Coordinator 
    (248) 791-4371 
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Benefits of Pooling with the MML 

 

 Proven long-term availability and stability 

 Broad coverage document written specifically for Michigan municipalities 

 Services tailored to unique needs of Michigan municipalities 

 Member assets controlled by an elected Board of municipal officials 

 Equitable rating based on Pool experience in Michigan 

 Aggressive defense strategy – positive impact on case law 

 Professional, dedicated, and experienced local management, oversight and service 

 Decisions made and problems resolved by a group of your peers 

 Investment income and underwriting surplus used to benefit members 

 Lower expenses through tax-exempt and non-profit status 

 Special loss avoidance training sessions including: 

 Safety aspects of emergency vehicle operations 

 Accident investigation for supervisors 

 Confined spaces training 

 
 

 
 

The advantages of pooling can be summarized by: 
 

Service + Control + Value 
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City of Lathrup Village Has . . . 

 

 

 $9,347,586 of total values for real and personal property 

 16 Vehicles  

 2 Vehicles with agreed values totaling $110,000 

 $90 Michigan Catastrophic Claims Assessment (MCCA) per vehicle (was $121/vehicle 
for 2023) ↓ 

 
 
 

Increased Liability Limits 

 
We cannot guarantee the adequacy of any limit of liability.  Due to the following factors, it may be 
prudent to consider higher limits: 

 

 Increased jury awards in your jurisdiction 

 Increased litigation trends 

 Protection of tax base against judgments in excess of your policy limits 

 

If you are interested in increasing your liability limits, please contact your Account Executive.
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Highlights of Coverages Provided 

Who Is Insured? 

The Pool member entity, elected and appointed officials, employees and authorized volunteers, and 
any person officially appointed to a Board or Commission 

General Liability 

In addition to standard liability coverages (bodily injury, property damage, products and completed 
operations) the Pool provides coverages that municipalities need on an occurrence basis with no 
aggregate liability limits: 
 

 Liability resulting from mutual aid agreements 

 Premises medical payments 

 Host liquor liability 

 Fire legal liability for real property 

 Ambulance and EMT malpractice 

 Watercraft liability, owned less than 26’ and non-owned less than 50’ 

 Special events excluding - 

•Fireworks (unless endorsed) •Liquor Liability  • Mechanical Amusement Rides 
 

Fireworks Coverage Options:  (Fireworks application must be completed before coverage is endorsed) 

1. The MML Liability & Property Pool is primary (the Member is not added as an additional insured on a pyrotechnician’s 

coverage): 

Annual Aggregate Sublimit Additional Premium 

    $500,000 Yes 

 $1,000,000 Yes 

2. The MML Liability & Property Pool is excess (the Member is added as an additional insured on a pyrotechnician’s coverage): 

NO ADDITIONAL PREMIUM

 Athletic participation liability 

 Employee benefit liability   

 Cemetery operations coverage 

 Marina Operators coverage available 

 Up to $10 million in liability limits available 

 Pollution coverage for Hazardous Response 
Teams 

 Cyber Liability and Data Breach Response 
Coverage – as described on MMLCYD (09/17) 

General Liability Exclusions . . . 

The following is a partial list of general liability coverage exclusions.  Consult the coverage document 
for the complete listing: 

 Pollution (except for Hazmat operations). Contractual Liability 

 Nuclear energy / nuclear material hazards Failure to supply utilities 

 Expected or intended injury  Electromagnetic radiation 

 Breach of contract Medical malpractice for doctors and physicians 

 Failure of dams (unless endorsed) Criminal activity--Intentional acts w/knowledge of wrongdoing 

 Backup of Sewers and Drains (exception -- $100,000 Annual Aggregate Sublimit for Sewer and Drain Liability) 

 Aircraft Liability – (Unless Endorsed -- Limited Coverage for Unmanned Aircraft—MML236)  
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Cyber Liability and Data Breach Response Coverage 

 Information Security and Privacy Liability 

 Privacy Breach Response Services 

 Regulatory Defense and Penalties 

 Website Media Content Liability 

 PCI Fines, Expenses and Costs 

 Cyber Extortion 

 First Party Data Protection 

 First Party Business Interruption 

Public Officials Liability Coverage 

“Wrongful Acts”, including intentional acts, defined as any actual or alleged error, misstatement, act of 
omission, neglect or breach of duty including: 

 Neglect of duty  Discrimination 

 Zoning defense and land use litigation  Employment practices 

 Malfeasance  Misfeasance 

 Violation of civil rights  Cable TV broadcasting 

Public Officials Liability Exclusions 

The following is a partial list of public officials’ liability coverage exclusions.  Consult the coverage 
document for the complete listing: 

 Pollution and Nuclear Energy  Eminent domain / takings 

 Fraud, dishonesty, intentional and criminal acts  Illegal profit 

 Failure to purchase coverage or adequate coverage             Labor union actions 

 Return of governmental grants or subsidies  ERISA violations 

 Intentional acts with knowledge of wrongdoing  Backup of Sewers and Drains  

Personal Injury & Advertising / Broadcasters Liability Coverage 

 Mental anguish and stress 

 Libel, slander or defamation of character; violation of an individual’s right of privacy 

 Proactive services for non-monetary damage claims 

Police Professional Liability Coverage 

Police Professional Liability coverage is contained within the General Liability and Public Official 
Liability Coverage Parts 
 

 Discrimination       Assault or battery 

 Violation of civil rights     Improper service of suit 

 Jail operations     Coverage assumes officers act with intent 

 False arrest, detention or imprisonment, or malicious prosecution 

 Wrongful entry or eviction or other invasion of the right of private occupancy 
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Property Coverage 

In addition to covering buildings, contents and personal property, the Pool provides: 
 

 Blanket coverage -- All member-owned property insured (unless specifically excluded) 

 Coverage based on ownership rather than on a “schedule on file” avoids coverage gaps 
due to errors or oversight 

 Property of others in custody of the Member for which the Member has an obligation to 
provide coverage 

 Boiler & Machinery coverage, including Boiler certification inspections 

 Replacement Cost or Actual Cash Value available 

 Fungal Pathogens (Mold) Limited Coverage 

 Demolition/increased cost of construction 

 No coinsurance  Property in the open 

 Valuable papers  Extra expense 

 Loss of Rents   Expediting expense 

 

 

Property Exclusions 

The following is a partial list of property coverage exclusions.  Consult the coverage document for 
the complete listing: 
 

 Nuclear reaction/ contamination   

 War  

 Cyber Risk  

 Fungal Pathogens (Mold) excess of 
sub-limit  

 Failure to supply utilities 

 Transmission Lines and Poles 

 Dishonest acts 

 Acts of Terrorism excess of Pool’s 
Aggregate Sublimit -- MMLC TR 
(9/1/10) 

 Wear and tear 

 Computer failures/ viruses

 
Only one deductible applies to claims involving two or more property coverages. 
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Comprehensive Crime Coverage 
 

 Employee Dishonesty/ Faithful Performance of Duty coverage provided on a blanket basis 

 Loss Inside the Premises 

 Loss Outside the Premises 

 Money Orders/ Counterfeit Currency 

 Depositors Forgery 

 Position Fidelity Bonds 

 Computer Fraud 

 Funds Transfer Fraud 

 

 

Automobile Coverage Highlights 

What Is Covered? 

Coverage is afforded while operating land motor vehicles, trailers or semi-trailers designed for 
travel on public roads. 

Auto Coverages Provided 

 

 Michigan No-Fault Coverage, includes mini-tort coverage for no extra charge 

 Excess protection for use of personal automobile for municipal business 

 Uninsured motorist for municipally owned vehicles 

 Underinsured motorists 

 Non-owned and hired auto 

 Comprehensive - actual cash value basis 

 Collision - actual cash value basis 

 Volunteer firefighter auto accident liability coverage 

 Agreed value coverage for emergency vehicles is available 

 Fire or Rescue Vehicle Rental Reimbursement Coverage 
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Pool Risk Management Services 
 

 Review and service of all municipal 
insurance matters 

 Public entity experts address various 
liability issues 

 Aggressive, member-oriented defense 
strategy 

 Former police officials address law 
enforcement risks 

 Physical inspection by municipal loss 
control consultants 

 Law enforcement risk control 
programs (LEAF and LERC) 

 Property appraisal services available 

 

Online Services 

www.mml.org  (click on the Insurance button) – offers Pool members an outstanding 

resource for municipal risk management information and self-help tools in one attractive, 
simple-to-navigate location. File a claim on line. Download your renewal application. 
Request a loss control service visit. E-mail us a question. Other services available online: 

 Online Forms (including Sewer Backup Sample Documents) 

 Risk Resources: 

 Risk Control Solutions 

 Safety & Health Manual 

 Risk Management is Good Management Program 

 Law Enforcement Newsletters  

 Access to Safetysurance website -- http://www.safetysurance.com/ 

 MML Pool Audited Financial Statements 

 Intergovernmental Contract 

 Board of Directors, Pool Administrator and Staff Profiles and Contact Information 
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Membership Responsibilities 
 
Membership in the Michigan Municipal League Liability and Property Pool provides numerous 
benefits.  Likewise, individual members have certain responsibilities to the other members, which 
are detailed in the Intergovernmental Contract.  The following is a summary of the membership 
responsibilities.  Please refer to the Intergovernmental Contract, Articles 5 and 6, for more 
information. 

 If a Member intends to leave the Pool, the Member must send a written notice to the Pool at 
least 60 days prior to its next renewal date. 

 A Member must pay its premium when due.  The Pool must give each member 20 days written 
notice of intent to terminate membership for nonpayment of premium.  Payment of premium 
before the 20 days notice is effective will entitle the Member to reinstatement. 

 Members must maintain membership or associate membership status in the Michigan 
Municipal League. 

 A Member will allow attorneys employed by the Pool to represent the Member in defense of 
any claim made against the Member within the scope of coverage provided by the Pool.  A 
Member will cooperate with the assigned attorneys, claims adjusters, service company or other 
agents of the Pool relating to the defense of claims for which the Pool is providing coverage. 

 A Member will follow loss reduction and prevention measures established by the Pool. 

 A Member will report to the Pool as promptly as possible all incidents that the Member 
reasonably believes may result in a claim against the Member. 
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  July 15, 2024 
RE: DPS Truck Purchase 
 
Background Brief: As part of the adopted Capital Improvement Plan, the City has planned to upgrade a 
Department of Public Services (DPS) pickup truck during the 2024-2025 fiscal year. In mid-June, the City 
issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) via BidNet/MITN for a pickup truck that would meet the needs of our 
DPS crew. Proposals were received until July 9, with only one dealer submitting a proposal (20 vendors 
downloaded the RFP).  
 
Bob Maxey Ford (1833 E. Jefferson Ave., Detroit, MI 48207) submitted a proposal that was reviewed by 
City staff and we believe it meets the City’s needs. This vehicle would be used daily while also being a key 
aspect of snow removal during the winter season.  
 
This vehicle would replace a 2006 Chevy Silverado that currently has 62,588 miles. This 2006 Chevy is at 
the end of its useful life and poses a hazard to the DPS crew. The bed is held together via a ratchet strap, 
the driver-side floor has a hole in it which is covered by a street sign, and the seats and ceiling need duct 
tape to stay together.  
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 

Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact:  
Truck Price = $49,485 (includes government discount) 
Plow Package = $7,495 
TOTAL = $56,980 
 
Total budgeted amount = $52,000 
GF 101-401-000-970 = $26,000 
Water 592-536-000-970 = $13,000 
Sewer 592-536-000-970 = $13,000 
 
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the DPS pickup purchase with the plow package 
from Bob Maxey Ford. 
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve the DPS Pickup Truck purchase, with alternate #1 (snowplow package), from Bob Maxey Ford 
for a total bid price of $56,980.   
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, Ml 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org I (248} 557-2600 

Pickup Truck Bid Proposa I Form 

The undersigned agrees to provide the pickup truck as specified in the RFP and as bid below: 

Lump Sum Bid Price per Specifications: 

Bid Alternate #1 (snowplow package}: 

Bid Alternate #2 (hybrid model}: 

TOTAL (including alternates #1 & #2): 

Warranty Info: See Attached 

Delivery Date: 90-120 Days ARO 

$49,485.00 

$7,495.00 

$NIA 

$56,980.00 

Deviations from Specifications: _N_o_n_e __________________ _ 

Sign~i@?§;~ Printed Name: Frank Kurta -----------
Company: Bob Maxey Ford 

Address: 1833 E. Jefferson Ave., Detroit, Ml 48207 

Email: frank.kurta20@gmail.com 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro~Tem 

Phone#: 313-420-1092 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 
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QUOTATION 

7/8/2024 

8/31/2024 

90-120 Days ARO 

Customer: City of Lathrup Village 

Contact: Mike Greene Phone: 248-557-2600 Fax: 

2024 Ford F-250 XL Regular Cab 4X4 3/4-Ton Pickup Truck with 8' Box- 142" Wheelbase 
Base Price: $ 47,760.00 
Government Discount -$ (2,315.00) 
6.8 Liter V-8 DEV Gasoline Engine Included 
Electronic 10-Speed Automatic Transmission Included 
3.73 Regular Axle Included 
XL Equipment Group 

-Power Equipment Group (Windows, Locks w/Keyless Entry 
and Heated Exterior Mirrors), Cruise Control, Air Conditioning 

40/20/40 Cloth Seating with Center Storage Compartments 
XL Chrome Package 
Vinyl Floor and Floor Mats 
LT245/Black Sidewall All-Season 17" Tires, Spare & Jack 
AM/FM, Bluetooth, MP3 Infotainment Center 
Trailer Hitch Receiver with 7 /4 pin Connector & Brake Controller 
10,000 Lbs. GVWR, Rear View Camera 
Roof Clearance Lights 
360' Amber Strobe 
Snowplow Prep Package 
Spray-In Bedliner 
Front & Rear Splash Guards 
Destination and Delivery 
USB Service Manual 
State of Michigan Title & Delivery to Lathrup Village, Ml 
Total 

Western 8' Pro Plow Series 3 w/Halogen Lights & Hand Control 

Included 

$ 100.00 
$ 225.00 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
Included 
$ 95.00 
$ 650.00 
$ 250.00 
$ 595.00 
$ 130.00 
$ 1,995.00 
Included 
Included 
$ 49,485.00 

$ 7,495.00 

*Recommended Options: Roof Clearance Lights $95, Dual Battery and 410 Amp Alternator $325, 
Upfitter Switches $165, Upfitter Interface $400, Center Console with Cloth Seats $515 
**Suggested Options: Black Running Boards $320, E-Locking Axle $430, 120V/400W Outlet $175, 
Remote Start $250, Backup Alarm $175, Wheel Well Liners $325, Spray-In Bedliner $595, Tailgate 
Step $375, Green or Green Gem Paint $660 

Authorized Signature: 

Frank Kurta - Fleet Sales Manager 
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Mike Roland 
28130 Groesbeck Hwy. 

Roseville, MI 48066 
e-mail: mroiand@nbcte.com 

June 27, 2024 

Bob Maxey Ford 
Attn: Frank Kurta 
1833 E. Jefferson Ave 
Detroit, MI 48207 

TRUCKl!!£ENT 
INC, 

QUOTATION 

P - 313-420-1092 
Email: frank.kurta20@gmail.com 

Q062407 

Phone, (586) 774-4900 
Fax, (586) 772-1280 
Cell: (586) 484-7335 

We are pleased to submit the following quotation for your consideration: 
Re: City of Lathrup Village "DPS Pickup Truck 2024" F250 

ONE (1) WESTERN® 8' PRO-PLOW SERIES 3 
• 29" High 14 Gauge Steel Moldboard 
• Two (2) Trip Springs 
• Eight (8) Vertical Ribs 
• 1 ½" x 5" Angling Rams 
• Plowing Width @28° Angle - 84.8" 
• Blade Guides With Replaceable Flags 
• Front Mounted, Flo-Stat® Electric Solenoid Activated, Hydraulic System 
• Hand Held CabCommand Controller 
• NightHawk Low Profile Dual-Halogen Headlights 
• 3;!!" x 6" High Carbon Steel Cutting Edge 

► UltraMount System 2 
► Stand And Connecting Hook Combined Into One Rotating Device 
► Removable Receiver Bracket For Better Off Road Ground Clearance 
► PivotBar 

• UltraFinish™ 

TOTAL INVESTMENT--------------- $7,495.00 

Optional: 
Adjustable, Cast Iron Disc Shoes ----------- Add $238.00 
Shock Absorber To Soften Tripping Action-------- Add $212.00 
Rubber Snow Deflector Add $233.00 
Back Drag Edge Add $234.00 

• All prices are valid for 30 days from the time of the quote date. 
• Freight for products from the manufacturer to mounting stations is calculated at 

standard rates. Freight surcharges may apply. 

Page 1 of2 
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Mike Roland 
28130 Groesbeck Hwy. 

Roseville, MI 48066 
e-mail: mrglapd@pbcte.com 

TRUCKl!!£ENT 
INC. 

Q062407 

Phone: (586) 774-4900 
Fax: (586) 772-1280 
Cell: (586) 484-7335 

• Restocking charges may apply to cancelled orders. The rate will be based on the 
status of the order at the time of cancellation. 

• Quoted prices are valid only if total units quoted are ordered. 
• No additional discounts or rebates apply to the quoted prices. 
• 3% service charge will be applied if paid by credit card. 
• Quoted prices do not include any applicable taxes or FET unless stated. 

Sincerely, 
NBC Truck Equipment, Inc. 

Michael Roland 
Sales Representative 

Page 2 of2 

L 
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FORD MOTOR COMPANY WARRANTY COVERAGE 

This chart gives a general summary of your warranty coverage provided 
by Ford Motor Company under the New Vehicle Limited Warranty. 
Please refer to the description of warranty coverage for more specific 
information. 

For each type of coverage, the chart shows two measures: 

• years in service • miles driven 

Your New Vehicle Limited Warranty 

TYPE OF 
COVERAGE 

YEARS IN 
SERVICE/MILES 

DRIVEN 

The measure that occurs first determines how long your coverage lasts. 
For example: Your Bumper to Bumper Coverage lasts for three years -
unless you drive more than 36,000 miles before three years elapse. In 
that case, your coverage ends at 36,000 miles. 

L 
r 
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  July 15, 2024 
RE: DPS Lawn Mower Purchase 
 
Background Brief: As part of the adopted Capital Improvement Plan, the City has planned to purchase a 
new commercial lawn mower for the Department of Public Services (DPS) during the 2024-2025 fiscal year. 
In May of this year, our current commercial mower (~6 years old) was at the end of its useful life and 
experienced an engine failure which was quoted to cost $4,500 to fix. City staff ended up purchasing a 
small residential graded mower to get us through these couple of months, as outsourcing to another 
private company or renting a mower was cost-prohibited. If the recommended mower is approved for 
purchase, this residential-graded mower will remain with DPS and serve as a backup.      
 
City Staff seeks to utilize MiDEAL for the purchase of a new mower. MiDEAL is the State of Michigan's 
extended purchasing program that allows Michigan cities, townships, villages, counties, school districts, 
universities, colleges, and nonprofit hospitals to buy goods and services from state contracts.  
 
Deere & Company (John Deere) holds a MiDEAL contract (#240000000161) for Agricultural, Grounds, & 
Maintenance Equipment. Presented in your packet is a quote for a John Deere Z760R ZTRAK-60”. If 
approved, we would expect to receive the equipment in September.  
 
The warranty for this piece of equipment is 4 years or 1,000 hours, whichever occurs first. 
 
Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact:  
Total Selling Price (includes discount) = $10,864.28 
 
$10,000 included in 101-401-000-970 (total line item = $58,500) 
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the lawn mower purchase.  
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve DPS Commerical Lawn Mower (John Deere Z760R ZTRACK-60”) purchase via Tri County 
Equipment, Inc. utilizing the MiDEAL contract, for a cost of $10,864.28.  
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Quotes of equipment offered through contracts between Deere & Company, its divisions 
and subsidiaries (collectively “Deere”) and government agencies are subject to audit and 
access by Deere's Strategic Accounts Business Division to ensure compliance with the 
terms and conditions of the contracts.

 Vendor: Deere & Company    
 2000 John Deere Run   
 Cary, NC 27513

 Signature on all LOIs and POs with a 
signature line

 Contract name or number; or JD Quote ID 
 Sold to street address

 Bill to email address (required to send the invoice and/or to obtain the tax  
exemption certificate

Customer: 
 
Quotes are valid for 30 days from the creation date or upon contract 
expiration, whichever occurs first. 
 
A Purchase Order (PO) or Letter of Intent (LOI) including the below 
information is required to proceed with this sale. The PO or LOI will be 
returned if information is missing.

Mark Williams

Tri County Equipment, Inc.
989 West Sanilac
Sandusky, MI 48471

Tel:  810-648-2404
Fax:  810-648-2226
Email: mwilliams@tricountyequipment.net

For any questions, please contact:

 Ship to street address (no PO box)
 Bill to contact name and phone number
 Bill to address

Membership number if required by the contract
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ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513     
FED ID: 36-2382580
UEID: FNSWEDARMK53

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT  
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
Tri County Equipment, Inc.
989 West Sanilac
Sandusky, MI 48471
 810-648-2404
jddealer@tricountyequipment.net

Confidential

Salesperson : X ______________ Accepted By : X ______________

Quote Summary

Prepared For:
City Of Lathrup Village
 MI
Home :  248-232-9480

Delivering Dealer:
Tri County Equipment, Inc.

Mark Williams
989 West Sanilac

Sandusky, MI 48471
Phone:  810-648-2404

mwilliams@tricountyequipment.net

 Quote ID: 31295533
09 July 2024
09 July 2024

Created On:
Last Modified On:

Expiration Date: 31 July 2024

Equipment Summary Suggested List Selling Price Qty Extended

JOHN DEERE Z760R ZTRAK-60" $ 11,809.00 $ 10,864.28 X 1 = $ 10,864.28

Contract: MI Ag, Grounds, and Roadside 240000000161 (PG 3W CG 22)
Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

Equipment Total $ 10,864.28

* Includes Fees and Non-contract items Quote Summary

Equipment Total $ 10,864.28

Trade In 
SubTotal $ 10,864.28
Est. Service 
Agreement Tax

$ 0.00

Total $ 10,864.28
Down Payment (0.00)
Rental Applied (0.00)
Balance Due $ 10,864.28
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Quote Id: 31295533 Customer Name:

     Selling Equipment

Confidential

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT 
TO (VENDOR):
Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513     
FED ID: 36-2382580
UEID: FNSWEDARMK53

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT 
TO DELIVERING DEALER:
Tri County Equipment, Inc.
989 West Sanilac
Sandusky, MI 48471
 810-648-2404
jddealer@tricountyequipment.net

JOHN DEERE Z760R ZTRAK-60"
Hours:
Stock Number:
Contract: MI Ag, Grounds, and Roadside 240000000161 

(PG 3W CG 22)
Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

Suggested List *
$ 11,809.00
Selling Price *
$ 10,864.28

                                * Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items
Code Description Qty List Price Discount% Discount 

Amount
Contract 

Price
Extended 
Contract 

Price
22A0TC Z760R ZTRAK 1 $ 11,479.00 8.00 $ 918.32 $ 10,560.68 $ 10,560.68

Standard Options - Per Unit
001A United States/Canada 1 $ 0.00 8.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
1036 Pneumatic Turf Tire for 54 

In. and 60 In. Decks
1 $ 0.00 8.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

1504 60 In. High-capacity PRO 
Mower Deck

1 $ 330.00 8.00 $ 26.40 $ 303.60 $ 303.60

Standard Options Total $ 330.00 $ 26.40 $ 303.60 $ 303.60

Value Added Services 
Total

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

Total Selling Price $ 11,809.00 $ 944.72 $ 10,864.28 $ 10,864.28
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Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  July 15, 2024 
RE: City Council Chambers Camera Upgrade 
 
Background Brief: As part of the adopted Capital Improvement Plan, the City has planned to upgrade City 
Council Chambers to modernize the way meetings are recorded. The City has received a quote from our 
preferred cable equipment vendor (Advanced Lighting & Sound) to provide three wall-mounted cameras 
that would meet our needs. Advanced Lighting & Sound (ALS) has a plethora of experience with these 
kinds of projects, serving many communities throughout Michigan. ALS also serves as the City’s go-to 
source for equipment maintenance that falls outside of LVTV’s expertise.  
 
This project would free up space within Chambers during meetings, by removing the large floor cameras, 
and has a return on investment of approximately 2 years, by limiting the number of camera operators 
needed for meetings.  
 
Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact:  
Estimated cost of $7,196 via Advanced Lighting & Sound.  
Budgeted $8,000 in account 101-100-000-805  
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the quote from Advanced Lighting & Sound.  
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve the quote from Advanced Lighting & Sound for the City Council Chambers Camera upgrade 
project for an estimated cost of $7,196.  
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Date:

No.:  19472

6/28/2024

QuoteAdvanced Lighting & Sound

Phone: 248-817-2092  

Fax: 248-817-2093

1026 Maplelawn Drive

Troy, MI 48084   

Prepared for: Prepared by:  Shawn Watts

Jim Nelson (248) 505-1658 Account No.: 629

City of Lathrup Village Phone:  (248) 557-2600     

27400 Southfield Rd. Fax:  (248) 557-2602

Lathrup Village, MI  48076 USA

Qty TotalSellItem ID DescriptionManuf

VC-A51PW 20x Optical Zoom, 1080p Hi-Definition PTZ IP Camera, 

60fps; White Color

$4,731.00 $1,577.00 Lumen 3

VC-WM12W Wall Mount for PTZ Video Cameras, White Color $402.00 $134.00 Lumen 3

VS-KB21 (TAA) IP Camera Controller for Pan/Tilt/Zoom (PTZ) 

Video Cameras

$877.00 $877.00 Lumen 1

TL-SG1008MP V3 8-Port Gigabit PoE+ Switch 126w $101.00 $101.00 TP-Li 1

Install Install Materials - Video and Network cabling, fastners 

and misc.

$200.00 $200.00 ALS 1

Labor Installation Labor - Mount 3 cameras, run cabling, add 

switch and connect to Tricaster. Clean up rack.

$750.00 $750.00 ALS 1

Shipping Shipping Charge $135.00 $135.00 ALS 1

Your Price: $7,196.00 

Total:
$7,196.00 

Prices are firm until 7/28/2024 Terms: Net 15

Prepared by: Shawn Watts, shawnw@AdvancedAVL.com Date: 6/28/2024

Date:__________ 

___________

Accepted by:

All prices quoted are valid for 30 business days. Please fax signed quote to 248-817-2093 or email to sales@go-als.com so that your 

order can be placed. Thank you for your business.

Disclaimer

-als quote.rpt Page 1Printed: 6/28/2024   7:30:31AM 113
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27400 Southfield Road 
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Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  August 19, 2024 
RE: Emergency Purchase Request – Water Damage / Mold Remediation 
 
Background Brief: Thanks to the excessive rain the City received at the 
end of June, our DPS building received a lot of water infiltration to the 
building, causing damage. To mitigate some of the damage, the crew 
removed the carpet from their conference room floor. When they did, 
they noticed mold and called me to come out and take a look. After further 
review, it appeared the entire room was compromised. 
 
Due to the health and safety of our crews that work out of the building, I 
authorized an emergency contract with Servpro (after consulting with 
additional companies) to service our building and conduct mold 
remediation and light demolition to remove the compromised surfaces.   
 
Ordinance Sec. 2-172. - Emergency contracts. 
In an urgent and compelling necessity involving the safeguarding of 
persons or property or the preservation of essential services of the city 
requiring immediate action at a time when it is impossible or impractical 
to convene the council in special session, either the mayor or the city 
administrator may contract for such goods or services as may be 
immediately necessary, subject to ratification by the city council. 
 
The physical work is now complete, and we are scheduling independent mold testing to ensure the area was properly 
addressed.  
 
To limit future issues, we are going to install a small drain tile on the west side of the DPS building. However, that will 
only be a temporary fix. The City needs to be mindful of this building as there are numerous issues with it and it will 
need substantial investment in the future to keep it usable.  
 
This project will also be submitted to our insurance agency to see if any portion of the cost can be covered. 
 
Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact: Project cost = $8,646.67 
Additional future costs will include materials (such as drywall) to remodel the room.  
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the emergency contract.   
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve the emergency contract with  ServPro of West Sterling Heights for DPS Building water and mold 
remediation for a total cost of $8,646.67.  
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

Insured: Lathrup Village Water Department Cellular: (248) 232-9480

E-mail: mgreene@lathrupvillage.orgBusiness: 19101 W 12 Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48076

Claim Number: Policy Number: Type of Loss:

Date of Loss: Date Received:
Date Inspected: Date Entered: 6/26/2024 8:52 AM

Price List: MIDE8X_JUN24
Restoration/Service/Remodel

Estimate: WSH24-10965-ABTM1

  This estimate is provided pursuant to Client's request for an approximation of the cost of the contemplated work.  All estimates
are subject to change without notice to Client.  This estimate may be used by Client to determine whether to hire Provider to
perform the work, and for no other purposes.

Client may provide this estimate to an insurance carrier to determine whether the work is covered under any insurance policy,
but may not provide to any of Provider's competitors or any other individual or entity without Provider's prior written consent.
This estimate does not guarantee insurance coverage for the work.  Client should consult with an insurance carrier to ensure that
the work is covered.
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 2

WSH24-10965-ABTM1

Generals

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TAX TOTAL

1.  Pre Air Quality Test 1.20 EA 0.00 499.99 0.00 599.99

2.  Post Air Quality & Clearance 1.20 EA 0.00 499.99 0.00 599.99

3.  Asbestos test fee - self test (per 6.00 EA 0.00 82.45 0.00 494.70
sample)

4.  Asbestos test fee - full service 1.00 EA 0.00 465.00 0.00 465.00
survey - base fee

5.  Equipment decontamination charge - 2.00 EA 0.00 43.78 0.00 87.56
per piece of equipment

6.  Add for personal protective 8.00 EA 0.00 12.49 0.00 99.92
equipment (hazardous cleanup)

***Note: Two(2) Technicians, Four(4) Changes,  One(1) Day

7.  Respirator - Full face - multi- 2.00 DA 0.00 7.61 0.00 15.22
purpose resp. (per day)

         ***Note: Two (2) Technicians with Full Face Respirators for One(1) Day

8.  Respirator cartridge - HEPA only 2.00 EA 0.00 15.20 0.00 30.40
(per pair)

9.  Add for HEPA filter (for 2.00 EA 0.00 89.58 0.00 179.16
canister/backpack vacuums)

10.  Haul debris - per pickup truck load 2.00 EA 184.21 0.00 0.00 368.42
- including dump fees

Totals:  Generals 0.00 2,940.36

Main Level
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Conference Room Height: 8'

578.67 SF Walls
896.08 SF Walls & Ceiling
35.27 SY Flooring
74.83 LF Ceil. Perimeter

317.42 SF Ceiling
317.42 SF Floor
71.83 LF Floor Perimeter

Missing Wall - Goes to Floor 3' X 6' 8" Opens into Exterior

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TAX TOTAL
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 3

CONTINUED - Conference Room

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TOTALTAX

11.  Content Manipulation charge - per 3.00 HR 0.00 54.93 0.00 164.79
hour

12.  Protect contents - Cover with 150.00 SF 0.00 0.26 0.00 39.00
plastic

13.  Dehumidifier (per 24 hr period) - 4.00 EA 0.00 77.02 0.00 308.08
70-109 ppd - No monitor.

14.  Neg. air fan/Air scrub.-Large (per 4.00 DA 0.00 120.00 0.00 480.00
24 hr period)-No monit.

15.  Add for HEPA filter (for neg. air 0.50 EA 0.00 320.28 0.00 160.14
machine/vacuum - Large)

16.  Ducting - lay-flat - Large 10.00 LF 0.00 0.50 0.00 5.00

17.  Containment 100.00 SF 0.00 0.98 0.00 98.00
Barrier/Airlock/Decon. Chamber

18.  Peel & seal zipper - heavy duty 1.00 EA 0.00 16.62 0.00 16.62

19.  Tear out wet drywall, cleanup, bag 52.00 SF 1.33 0.00 0.00 69.16
for disposal

20.  Tear out wet drywall, cleanup, bag, 71.83 LF 10.10 0.00 0.00 725.48
per LF - to 4' - Cat 3

21.  Add-on cost for tearing out glued- 359.17 SF 0.59 0.00 0.00 211.91
on drywall

22.  Tear out wet paneling, bag for 286.00 SF 1.19 0.00 0.00 340.34
disposal - Cat 3

23.  Tear out and bag wet insulation - 286.00 SF 1.41 0.00 0.00 403.26
Category 3 water

24.  Remove Furring strip - 1" x 2" 289.33 SF 0.53 0.00 0.00 153.34

25.  HEPA Vacuuming - Detailed - 1,213.50 SF 0.00 0.95 0.00 1,152.83
(PER SF)

26.  Clean stud wall - Heavy 148.00 SF 0.00 1.33 0.00 196.84

27.  Apply mold/mildew stain remover 289.33 SF 0.00 0.71 0.00 205.42
to part of the walls

28.  Clean the floor with pressure steam 317.42 SF 0.00 1.12 0.00 355.51

29.  Water extraction from hard surface 317.42 SF 0.00 0.81 0.00 257.11
floor - Cat 3 water

Totals:  Conference Room 0.00 5,342.83

Total: Main Level 0.00 5,342.83

Equipment Set Up, Take Down & Monitoring

Day 1
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 4

CONTINUED - Day 1

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TAX TOTAL

30.  Equipment setup, take down, and 1.50 HR 0.00 60.58 0.00 90.87
monitoring (hourly charge)

Totals:  Day 1 0.00 90.87

Day 2

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TAX TOTAL

31.  Equipment setup, take down, and 1.50 HR 0.00 60.58 0.00 90.87
monitoring (hourly charge)

Totals:  Day 2 0.00 90.87

Day 3

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TAX TOTAL

32.  Equipment setup, take down, and 1.50 HR 0.00 60.58 0.00 90.87
monitoring (hourly charge)

Totals:  Day 3 0.00 90.87

Day 4

DESCRIPTION QTY REMOVE REPLACE TAX TOTAL

33.  Equipment setup, take down, and 1.50 HR 0.00 60.58 0.00 90.87
monitoring (hourly charge)

Totals:  Day 4 0.00 90.87

Total: Equipment Set Up, Take Down & Monitoring 0.00 363.48

Line Item Totals: WSH24-10965-ABTM1 0.00 8,646.67
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 5

Grand Total Areas:
578.67 SF Walls 317.42 SF Ceiling SF Walls and Ceiling896.08
317.42 SF Floor 35.27 SY Flooring 71.83 LF Floor Perimeter

0.00 SF Long Wall 0.00 SF Short Wall 74.83 LF Ceil. Perimeter

317.42 Floor Area 342.81 Total Area 578.67 Interior Wall Area
677.50 Exterior Wall Area 77.50 Exterior Perimeter of

Walls

0.00 Surface Area 0.00 Number of Squares 0.00 Total Perimeter Length
0.00 Total Ridge Length 0.00 Total Hip Length
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 6

Summary for Dwelling
Line Item Total 8,646.67

Replacement Cost Value $8,646.67
Net Claim $8,646.67
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 7

Recap of Taxes

121

Item 8G.



8

SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 8

Recap by Room

Estimate: WSH24-10965-ABTM1
Generals 2,940.36 34.01%

Area: Main Level
Conference Room 5,342.83 61.79%

Area Subtotal:  Main Level 61.79%5,342.83

Area: Equipment Set Up, Take Down & Monitoring
Day 1 90.87 1.05%
Day 2 90.87 1.05%
Day 3 90.87 1.05%
Day 4 90.87 1.05%

Area Subtotal:  Equipment Set Up, Take Down & Monitoring 4.20%363.48

Subtotal of Areas 100.00%8,646.67

Total 8,646.67 100.00%
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SERVPRO® OF WEST STERLING HEIGHTS

TAX I.D. #38-3334352  -  FRANCHISE #11110
7025 METROPLEX DRIVE
ROMULUS, MI 48174
OFFICE: (586) 480-2400
FAX:  (313) 914-3734
office@servproromulus.com

WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 9

Recap by Category

Items Total %

CLEANING 552.35 6.39%
CONTENT MANIPULATION 203.79 2.36%
GENERAL DEMOLITION 2,271.91 26.27%
PERMITS AND FEES 1,199.98 13.88%
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMEDIATION 2,684.93 31.05%
WATER EXTRACTION & REMEDIATION 1,733.71 20.05%

Subtotal 8,646.67 100.00%

This estimate is provided pursuant to Client’s request for an approximation of the cost of the contemplated work.  All estimates
are subject to change without notice to Client.  This estimate may be used by Client to determine whether to hire Provider to
perform the work, and for no other purposes.
 
Client may provide this estimate to an insurance carrier to determine whether the work is covered under any insurance policy,
but may not provide to any of Provider’s competitors or any other individual or entity without Provider’s prior written consent. 
This estimate does not guarantee insurance coverage for the work.  Client should consult with an insurance carrier to ensure that
the work is covered.
 
Provider’s bids, costs, & pricing are based in part on Provider’s costs of goods & services.  Vendors & subcontractors to
Provider may provide quick pay or other discounts for invoices paid within 7 days.  Payment of your invoice within 7 days may
qualify you for such discounts.  Provider reserves the right to determine eligibility for & how any discounting may be applied.
 
The line item pricing in this estimate is good for 30 days. We reserve the right to adjust, change and modify pricing to
reflect the rapid market changes to the costs of labor and materials incurred while performing the project.
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WSH24-10965-ABTM1 8/1/2024 Page: 10

Main Level

Conference RoomConference Room
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  August 19, 2024 
RE: DIA Application Support Resolution 
 
Background Brief: The Partners in Public Art (PIPA) program was created in 2018 to collaborate with 
communities to co-create community-informed, highly visible public works of art. The goal is to help 
people explore, express, and build a stronger sense of community through a communal art experience. 
PIPA is a collaboration between the Detroit Institute of Arts (DIA), the Oakland County Art Institute 
Authority, and cities and townships throughout Oakland County to co-create community-driven, highly 
visible public murals that express the unique stories and interests of each community. This program is one 
of the many ways the DIA strives to help residents of Oakland County find personal meaning in art. 
 
If the City of Lathrup Village is interested in participating in this program in 2025, the City needs to submit 
an application, which includes the enclosed resolution, by September 1, 2024. Submitting an application 
does not guarantee participation, but it will help the DIA with planning future projects.  
 
More information on the program can be found at www.dia.org/PIPA.  
 
Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact: Limited art maintenance cost that would be spread out over the 10-year program 
requirement.  
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the DIA application support resolution.   
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve Resolution #2024-12 in support of the application for the Detroit Institue of Arts Partners in 
Public Art Program for Lathrup Village.   
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

RESOLUTION #2024-12 
A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE DETROIT INSTITUTE OF ARTS  

PARTNERS IN PUBLIC ART PROGRAM FOR LATHRUP VILLAGE 
 
At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, (the 
“City”), held on the 19th day of August 2024. 
 
The following Resolution was offered by ____________________ and seconded by 
_____________________. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village supports the addition and expansion of public art in our community; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, The Detroit Institute of Arts collaborates on a program known as "Partners in Public Art" which 
provides funding and support for outdoor murals painted in public places; And 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village has identified City Hall, 27400 Southfield Road, as a location that 
would be well-suited for public art; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village understands that if selected, the partnership between the DIA and 
the City shall include a guarantee of a minimum ten-year commitment to keep and maintain the public 
art; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Lathrup Village City Council approves the application for 
participation in the Partners in Public Art program, commits to the location of the public art at City Hall, 
27400 Southfield Road, and agrees to maintain the public art per the program requirements. 
 
RESOLUTION ADOPTED 
YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: 
 
I, Alisa Emanuel, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, 
certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council 
of the City of Lathrup Village at a meeting held on Augst 19, 2024, the original of which is on file in the 
City Clerk’s Office. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature on this 19th day of August 2024. 
 
         
Alisa Emanuel – City Clerk 
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  August 19, 2024 
RE: National Fitness Campaign Resolution 
 
Background Brief: The National Fitness Campaign (NFC) is a wellness consulting firm on a mission to change 
health outcomes in America. The NFC approached staff a couple of months ago for a meeting to see if Lathrup 
Village would be interested in applying for their grant program that would help with the cost of installing an 
NFC Fitness Court within our City. This grant opportunity was presented to the Parks & Recreation Committee 
which recommended City staff submit an application and if awarded, proceed to the City Council. After 
reviewing our application, the NFC has awarded the City a $50,000 grant to put towards the Fitness Court.  
 
While that is great news, this grant does not cover the entire cost of the project and if we move forward, it 
would be projected to cost the City $148,000 - $175,000 in matching funds to complete the purchase, of 
equipment, concrete, and installation costs.  
 
Fitness Court: $170,000 
Concrete: $25,000* 
Installation: $30,000* 
Grant:  ($50,000) 
 
TOTAL:  $175,000 
*Costs are estimates provided by NFC based on previous projects. 
 
After discussions with Parks & Recreation and the NFC, the intended location of the Fitness Court would be 
Annie Lathrup Park replacing the makeshift pickleball court. The Fitness Courts take up an area of approximately 
38’ x 38’. The NFC evaluated a few locations within Lathrup Village but determined that Municipal/Annie 
Lathrup Parks were the only viable option due to location, traffic, and ease of access. 
 
More information on the campaign can be found at www.nationalfitnesscampaign.com.  
 
Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact: Up to $175,000 in Fiscal Year 2025-2026 for grant match. Funding could be supplemented 
by additional grants, however, not guaranteed. 
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to approve the National Fitness Campaign support resolution. An 
authorization to proceed and funding confirmed notice would be due to the NFC by July 2025.    
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve Resolution #2024-13 to adopt and allocate funds for an outdoor fitness court as part of the 2025 
National Fitness Campaign.    

 

138

Item 8I.

http://www.lathrupvillage.org/
http://www.nationalfitnesscampaign.com/


City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

RESOLUTION #2024-13 
RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AND ALLOCATE FUNDS FOR AN OUTDOOR FITNESS COURT AS PART OF THE 2025 

NATIONAL FITNESS CAMPAIGN 
 
At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, (the “City”), 
held on the 19th day of August 2024. 
 
The following Resolution was offered by ____________________ and seconded by _____________________. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village has submitted a Grant Application to the National Fitness Campaign (NFC) 
for participation in their 2025 initiative to install and activate outdoor Fitness Courts® in 200 cities and schools 
across the country, and; 
  
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village will accept a $50,000 National Grant from our NFC Grant Committee and 
Statewide Partners, and provide a local match in the amount of up to $175,000 to promote and implement a 
free-to-the-public outdoor Fitness Court®, and; 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village will secure supplemental funding as needed through community 
sponsors, which will be made available and committed to this program for the purchase of the outdoor Fitness 
Court®, and; 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village will commit to the construction and launch of the outdoor Fitness Court® 
by the end of the 2025 calendar year, and; 
  
WHEREAS, the City Council believes the outdoor Fitness Court® is an important wellness ecosystem that 
supports healthier communities, commits to funding/fundraising to participate in NFC’s 2025 Campaign, and 
will earn local and national recognition as a leader in providing affordable health and wellness. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council will collaborate with NFC to implement the outdoor 
Fitness Court® and make fitness free to community residents and visitors. 
 
RESOLUTION ADOPTED 
YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: 
 
I, Alisa Emanuel, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, certifies 
that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Lathrup Village at a meeting held on Augst 19, 2024, the original of which is on file in the City Clerk’s Office. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature on this 19th day of August 2024. 
 
         
Alisa Emanuel – City Clerk 
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Congratulations!
City of Lathrup Village, MI has been selected as a 2025 Priority Health Campaign Grant Recipient!

Dear Mike,

On behalf of the National Fitness Campaign Grant Committee, we are pleased to share that City of Lathrup Village, MI has
been selected as a grant eligible partner in the 2025 Priority Health Campaign! This notification letter confirms eligibility for
one (1) 2025 NFC Grant of $50,000. The next step is to schedule your official Grant Eligibility Award Call within the next 10
days, where the qualifications submitted in your Grant Application will be confirmed by the NFC team, and your Grant Program
Requirements (GPR) will be aligned for eligibility and participation in this year’s campaign. A copy of your GPR Document is
attached to this formal award letter for your review, and is based on dates submitted in your Grant Application.

The $50,000 Grant Award will be confirmed pending 1) the submission of a Resolution of Adoption, endorsed by your local
governing body or appropriate council within 30 days of the Award Call, 2) authorization to proceed, documented by formal
funding confirmation (commonly a purchase order) and 3) confirmation of a scheduled shipping date for the Fitness Court and
appropriate storage plans. Once set, GPR milestones must be met in order to maintain funding eligibility in the campaign.

To support this partnership and align your GPR milestones with your community’s local adoption and funding processes, we
have assigned a Partnership Manager – McKenzie Coltrin – as your dedicated partner and champion in support of this
partnership. Over the coming months, McKenzie will work with your team to support the path outlined in the GPR Document,
assisting in the confirmation of required remaining funding, installation, and launch of your program.

The 2025 Priority Health Campaign is part of a national movement to make world-class fitness free and accessible in public
spaces across the country, which is more important today than ever before – thank you for your commitment to supporting
this goal.

Here is a sneak peak at what’s ahead:

● Fitness Court® Launch – Cut the ribbon on your beautiful new outdoor gym & announce free fitness to the
community!

● Classes & Challenges – Get residents moving & keep them engaged with ongoing group classes, individual training,
and competitive events.

● Press & Promotions – Shine a spotlight on your community and local partners for joining this exciting and innovative
wellness movement!

Once again, we are thrilled to invite you to join us as a partner in the 2025 Priority Health Campaign, and we look forward to
making world-class fitness free in City of Lathrup Village, MI!

Best in Fitness,

Mitch Menaged, Founder

nationalfitnesscampaign.com | info@nfchq.com | PO Box 2367 San Francisco, CA 94126
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City of Lathrup Village, MI - National Fitness Campaign

2025 Funding Cycle Grant Program Requirements (G.P.R.)
Important: Grant Program Requirement (GPR) Dates must be adhered to in order to confirm grant availability within the awarded
campaign year. While NFC strives to accommodate all approved applicants for participation, National Fitness Campaign cannot
guarantee grant availability within each calendar year should approved milestone dates not be met, due to the volume of applicants
joining the campaign and limited nature of Grant Funding in each state. Please contact your Partnership Development manager for
more information.

MILESTONE 1: ADOPTION
Summary: Commit to project adoption and confirm intent to provide remaining matching funding

● Requirement: Complete Resolution of Adoption
● Deadline: 8/22/2024

MILESTONE 2: AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED - FUNDING CONFIRMED
Summary: Approve and secure funding (as needed) and confirm total required remaining funding listed below.

● Requirement: Funding confirmation document submitted to NFC for remaining program funding (typically a
Purchase Order (P.O). Refer to Official Quote and Funding Requirements Summary for details.

○ Remaining Funding Requirement: $120,000
● Deadline: 7/24/2025

MILESTONE 3: SHIPMENT FOR STORAGE
Summary: Identify Fitness Court® storage location and schedule Fitness Court® delivery

● Requirement: Accept Fitness Court® delivery and store at a secure location, prepare to be invoiced for
remaining program funds due per Milestone 2.

● Deadline: 7/25/2025 to 8/15/2025

MILESTONE 4: PLANNING AND DESIGN
Summary: Confirm Fitness Court Orientation and Site Layout, Approve Fitness Court® Art Designs

● Requirement: Approve Site Orientation, Site Plan and Approve artwork.
● Deadline: July 2025

MILESTONE 5: CONCRETE SLAB INSTALLATION
Summary: Review concrete slab drawings & schedule concrete installer, Confirm Art is produced and shipped.

● Requirement: Install concrete slab (cure time of 28 days before Fitness Court® installation)
○ Estimated Funding Requirement: $0-$40,000 (Pending Standard or Studio Configuration)

● Deadline: August 2025 - pending weather

MILESTONE 6: FITNESS COURT® ASSEMBLY
Summary: Select Fitness Court® Assembly Team - NFC’S Installation Network is recommended, (includes art install)

● Requirement: Confirm installation timeline with NFC, provide completed installation photos for NFC inspection
○ Estimated Funding Requirement: $25,000-$34,500 (Pending Standard or Studio Configuration)

● Deadline: September 2025 - pending weather

MILESTONE 7: PRESS LAUNCH CEREMONY
Summary: Hold Fitness Court® press launch event & ribbon cutting (in coordination with State Sponsor if applicable)

● Requirement: Promote press release, hold launch event within campaign year (weather permitting)
● Deadline: September 2025 - pending weather

G.P.R. Authorized by: __________________ Trent Matthias - Campaign Director

nationalfitnesscampaign.com | info@nfchq.com | PO Box 2367 San Francisco, CA 94126
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To:  City Council 
From:   Austin Colson – Community & Economic Development /DDA Director 
Date:  August 16, 2024 
RE:   HAWK (High-Intensity Activated Crosswalk) Signal 
 

 
The installation of the HAWK (High-Intensity Activated Crosswalk) signal at Southfield Road is a crucial 
step toward improving pedestrian safety in our community. Your approval is essential for us to move 
forward with this significant project. The HAWK signal is designed to increase pedestrian safety by 
providing clear and controlled crossing points. Improved pedestrian infrastructure will encourage 
walking, contributing to the vibrancy and accessibility of our downtown area. The project meets all 
applicable federal and state regulations, including the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
 
The estimated total cost for the project is $329,200. Federal Vulnerable Road User Funds will cover 
$296,280 of this amount, representing 90% of the total project cost. The remaining balance of $32,290 
will be funded by the City of Lathrup Village - DDA. This will be the first of three HAWK signals installed 
along Southfield Rd. 
 
Upon approval, MDOT will manage the construction contract, and the City/Civil Engineering Contractor 
will ensure all local requirements are met. 
 
The DDA has previously approved this resolution during their July meeting as they are the funding body 
for this project, however, after continued conversations with MDOT, they want a formal resolution 
approved by the City’s governing body as well.  
 
Total City (DDA) HAWK Signal Cost – $32,290 
 
Recommended Motion: 
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to approve Resolution #2024-14 to enter into an agreement with the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for Traffic Control Device at Margate Avenue and Southfield Road.  
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

RESOLUTION #2024-14 
RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR A 

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE AT MARGATE AVENUE AND SOUTHFIELD ROAD 
 
At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, (the “City”), held 
on the 19th day of August 2024. 
 
The following Resolution was offered by ____________________ and seconded by _____________________. 
 
Whereas, the mission statement of the Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority is to create an accessible 
village center that brings life to our vibrant, diverse community, supporting economic development to assist 
businesses and property owners in the District by combining public and private resources to provide an attractive 
and pedestrian-friendly environment where residents and visitors enjoy a welcoming, attractive community. 
 
Whereas, the Lathrup Village Downtown Development Authority was awarded a Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) Highway Safety Improvement (HSIP) Program grant for the installation of a High-Intensity 
Activated Crosswalk (HAWK) installation along Southfield Road between Margate Avenue and Kilbirnie Avenue; 
including controller and cabinet, mast arms, pedestrian pushbuttons, countdown pedestrian signals, backplates, 
culverts, concrete sidewalk, pedestrian refuge island, curb and gutter, curb ramps and permanent pavement 
markings; and all together with necessary related work. 
 
Whereas, the City of Lathrup Village on behalf of the Downtown Development Authority desires to enter into an 
agreement with the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) for the following: 
 
Contract Number:           24-5281 
Control Section:               VRU 63000 
Job Number:                    220123CON 
Project                              24A0625 
Location:                           Southfield Road 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Community and Economic Development/DDA Director, Austin Colson, is 
hereby authorized to sign the contract, and City Clerk, Alisa Emanuel, is authorized to attest by signing contact 24-
5281. 
 
RESOLUTION ADOPTED 
YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: 
 
I, Alisa Emanuel, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, certifies that 
the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Lathrup 
Village at a meeting held on Augst 19, 2024, the original of which is on file in the City Clerk’s Office. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature on this 19th day of August 2024. 
 
         
Alisa Emanuel – City Clerk 
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VRU        DA 
      Control Section VRU 63000 
      Job Number  220123CON 
      Project   24A0625 
      CFDA No.  20.205 (Highway Research 
         Planning & Construction) 
      Contract No.  24-5281 
 
 
 PART I 
 
 
 THIS CONTRACT, consisting of PART I and PART II (Standard Agreement Provisions), 
is made by and between the MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter 
referred to as the "DEPARTMENT"; and the CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE, a Michigan 
municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "REQUESTING PARTY"; for the purpose of 
fixing the rights and obligations of the parties in agreeing to the following improvements, in the 
City of Lathrup Village, Michigan, hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT" and estimated in 
detail on EXHIBIT "I", dated June 11, 2024, attached hereto and made a part hereof: 
 

High-Intensity Activated Crosswalk (HAWK) installation along Southfield Road between 
Margate Avenue and Kilbirnie Avenue; including controller and cabinet, mast arms, 
pedestrian pushbuttons, countdown pedestrian signals, backplates, culverts, concrete 
sidewalk, pedestrian refuge island, curb and gutter, curb ramps and permanent pavement 
markings; and all together with necessary related work. 

 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Federal law, monies have been provided for the performance of 
certain improvements on public roads; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the reference "FHWA" in PART I and PART II refers to the United States 
Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the PROJECT, or portions of the PROJECT, at the request of the 
REQUESTING PARTY, are being programmed with the FHWA, for implementation with the use 
of Federal Funds under the following Federal program(s) or funding: 
 
 VULNERABLE ROAD USER 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties hereto have reached an understanding with each other regarding 
the performance of the PROJECT work and desire to set forth this understanding in the form of a 
written contract.  
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 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual undertakings of 
the parties and in conformity with applicable law, it is agreed: 
 
 1. The parties hereto shall undertake and complete the PROJECT in accordance with 
the terms of this contract. 
 
 2. The term "PROJECT COST", as herein used, is hereby defined as the cost of the 
physical construction necessary for the completion of the PROJECT, including any other costs 
incurred by the DEPARTMENT as a result of this contract, except construction engineering and 
inspection. 
 
 No charges will be made by the DEPARTMENT to the PROJECT for any inspection work 
or construction engineering. 
 
 The costs incurred by the REQUESTING PARTY for preliminary engineering, 
construction engineering, construction materials testing, inspection, and right-of-way are excluded 
from the PROJECT COST as defined by this contract.   
 
 The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy has informed the 
DEPARTMENT that it adopted new administrative rules (R 325.10101, et. seq.) which prohibit 
any governmental agency from connecting and/or reconnecting lead and/or galvanized service 
lines to existing and/or new water main.  Questions regarding these administrative rules should be 
directed to Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy.  The cost associated 
with replacement of any lead and/or galvanized service lines, including but not limited to 
contractor claims, will be the sole responsibility of the REQUESTING PARTY.  
  
 3. The DEPARTMENT is authorized by the REQUESTING PARTY to administer on 
behalf of the REQUESTING PARTY all phases of the PROJECT, including advertising and 
awarding the construction contract for the PROJECT or portions of the PROJECT.  Such 
administration shall be in accordance with PART II, Section II of this contract. 
 
 Any items of the PROJECT COST incurred by the DEPARTMENT may be charged to the 
PROJECT. 
 
 4. The REQUESTING PARTY, at no cost to the PROJECT or to the DEPARTMENT, 
shall:  
 

A. Design or cause to be designed the plans for the PROJECT. 
 

B. Appoint a project engineer who shall be in responsible charge of the 
PROJECT and ensure that the plans and specifications are followed. 

 
C. Perform or cause to be performed the construction engineering, construction 

materials testing, and inspection services necessary for the completion of 
the PROJECT. 
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 The REQUESTING PARTY will furnish the DEPARTMENT proposed timing sequences 
for trunkline signals that, if any, are being made part of the improvement.  No timing adjustments 
shall be made by the REQUESTING PARTY at any trunkline intersection, without prior issuances 
by the DEPARTMENT of Standard Traffic Signal Timing Permits. 
  
 5.  The PROJECT COST shall be met in part by contributions by the Federal 
Government.  Federal Vulnerable Road User Funds shall be applied to the eligible items of the 
PROJECT COST up to the lesser of: (1) $309,680 or (2) an amount such that 90 percent, the 
normal Federal participation ratio for such funds, is not exceeded at the time of the award of the 
construction contract.  The balance of the PROJECT COST, after deduction of Federal Funds, 
shall be charged to and paid by the REQUESTING PARTY in the manner and at the times 
hereinafter set forth. 
 
 Any items of PROJECT COST not reimbursed by Federal Funds shall be the sole 
responsibility of the REQUESTING PARTY. 
  
 6. No working capital deposit will be required for this PROJECT. 
 
 In order to fulfill the obligations assumed by the REQUESTING PARTY under the 
provisions of this contract, the REQUESTING PARTY shall make prompt payments of its share 
of the PROJECT COST upon receipt of progress billings from the DEPARTMENT as herein 
provided.  All payments will be made within 30 days of receipt of billings from the 
DEPARTMENT.  Billings to the REQUESTING PARTY will be based upon the REQUESTING 
PARTY'S share of the actual costs incurred less Federal Funds earned as the PROJECT progresses. 
 
 7. Upon completion of construction of the PROJECT, the REQUESTING PARTY 
will promptly cause to be enacted and enforced such ordinances or regulations as may be necessary 
to prohibit parking in the roadway right-of-way throughout the limits of the PROJECT. 
  
 8. The performance of the entire PROJECT under this contract, whether Federally 
funded or not, will be subject to the provisions and requirements of PART II that are applicable to 
a Federally funded project. 
 
 In the event of any discrepancies between PART I and PART II of this contract, the 
provisions of PART I shall prevail.   
 
 Buy America Requirements (23 CFR 635.410) shall apply to the PROJECT and will be 
adhered to, as applicable, by the parties hereto. 
 

9. The REQUESTING PARTY certifies that it is not aware if and has no reason to 
believe that the property on which the work is to be performed under this agreement is a facility, 
as defined by the Michigan Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act [(NREPA), PA 
451, 1994, as amended 2012];  MCL 324.20101(1)(s).  The REQUESTING PARTY also certifies 
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that it is not a liable party pursuant to either Part 201 or Part 213 of NREPA, MCL 324.20126 et 
seq. and MCL 324.21323a et seq.  The REQUESTING PARTY is a local unit of government that 
has acquired or will acquire property for the use of either a transportation corridor or public right-
of-way and was not responsible for any activities causing a release or threat of release of any 
hazardous materials at or on the property.  The REQUESTING PARTY is not a person who is 
liable for response activity costs, pursuant to MCL 324.20101 (vv) and (ww).  
 
 10. If, subsequent to execution of this contract, previously unknown hazardous 
substances are discovered within the PROJECT limits, which require environmental remediation 
pursuant to either state or federal law, the REQUESTING PARTY, in addition to reporting that 
fact to the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, shall immediately 
notify the DEPARTMENT, both orally and in writing of such discovery.  The DEPARTMENT 
shall consult with the REQUESTING PARTY to determine if it is willing to pay for the cost of 
remediation and, with the FHWA, to determine the eligibility, for reimbursement, of the 
remediation costs.  The REQUESTING PARTY shall be charged for and shall pay all costs 
associated with such remediation, including all delay costs of the contractor for the PROJECT, in 
the event that remediation and delay costs are not deemed eligible by the FHWA.  If the 
REQUESTING PARTY refuses to participate in the cost of remediation, the DEPARTMENT shall 
terminate the PROJECT.  The parties agree that any costs or damages that the DEPARTMENT 
incurs as a result of such termination shall be considered a PROJECT COST. 
 
 11. If federal and/or state funds administered by the DEPARTMENT are used to pay 
the cost of remediating any hazardous substances discovered after the execution of this contract 
and if there is a reasonable likelihood of recovery, the REQUESTING PARTY, in cooperation 
with the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy and the DEPARTMENT, 
shall make a diligent effort to recover such costs from all other possible entities.  If recovery is 
made, the DEPARTMENT shall be reimbursed from such recovery for the proportionate share of 
the amount paid by the FHWA and/or the DEPARTMENT and the DEPARTMENT shall credit 
such sums to the appropriate funding source. 
 
 12. The DEPARTMENT'S sole reason for entering into this contract is to enable the 
REQUESTING PARTY to obtain and use funds provided by the Federal Highway Administration 
pursuant to Title 23 of the United States Code. 
 
 Any and all approvals of, reviews of, and recommendations regarding contracts, 
agreements, permits, plans, specifications, or documents, of any nature, or any inspections of work 
by the DEPARTMENT or its agents pursuant to the terms of this contract are done to assist the 
REQUESTING PARTY in meeting program guidelines in order to qualify for available funds.  
Such approvals, reviews, inspections and recommendations by the DEPARTMENT or its agents 
shall not relieve the REQUESTING PARTY and the local agencies, as applicable, of their ultimate 
control and shall not be construed as a warranty of their propriety or that the DEPARTMENT or 
its agents is assuming any liability, control or jurisdiction. 
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 The providing of recommendations or advice by the DEPARTMENT or its agents does not 
relieve the REQUESTING PARTY and the local agencies, as applicable of their exclusive 
jurisdiction of the highway and responsibility under MCL 691.1402 et seq., as amended. 
 
 When providing approvals, reviews and recommendations under this contract, the 
DEPARTMENT or its agents is performing a governmental function, as that term is defined in 
MCL 691.1401 et seq., as amended, which is incidental to the completion of the PROJECT. 
 

Upon completion of the PROJECT, the REQUESTING PARTY shall accept the facilities 
constructed as built to specifications within the contract documents. It is understood that the 
REQUESTING PARTY shall own the facilities and shall operate and maintain the facilities in 
accordance with all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations, including, but not limited 
to, Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 USC 12131 et seq., and its associated 
regulations and standards, and DEPARTMENT Road and Bridge Standard Plans and the Standard 
Specifications for Construction. 

 
 13. The DEPARTMENT, by executing this contract, and rendering services pursuant 
to this contract, has not and does not assume jurisdiction of the highway, described as the 
PROJECT for purposes of MCL 691.1402 et seq., as amended.  Exclusive jurisdiction of such 
highway for the purposes of MCL 691.1402 et seq., as amended, rests with the REQUESTING 
PARTY and other local agencies having respective jurisdiction. 
 
 14. The REQUESTING PARTY shall approve all of the plans and specifications to be 
used on the PROJECT and shall be deemed to have approved all changes to the plans and 
specifications when put into effect.  It is agreed that ultimate responsibility and control over the 
PROJECT rests with the REQUESTING PARTY and local agencies, as applicable. 
 
 15. The REQUESTING PARTY agrees that the costs reported to the DEPARTMENT 
for this contract will represent only those items that are properly chargeable in accordance with 
this contract.  The REQUESTING PARTY also certifies that it has read the contract terms and has 
made itself aware of the applicable laws, regulations, and terms of this contract that apply to the 
reporting of costs incurred under the terms of this contract. 
 

16. Each party to this contract will remain responsible for any and all claims arising 
out of its own acts and/or omissions during the performance of the contract, as provided by this 
contract or by law.  In addition, this is not intended to increase or decrease either party’s liability 
for or immunity from tort claims.  This contract is also not intended to nor will it be interpreted as 
giving either party a right of indemnification, either by contract or by law, for claims arising out 
of the performance of this contract. 
 

 17. The parties shall promptly provide comprehensive assistance and cooperation in 
defending and resolving any claims brought against the DEPARTMENT by the contractor, 
vendors or suppliers as a result of the DEPARTMENT'S award of the construction contract for the 
PROJECT.  Costs incurred by the DEPARTMENT in defending or resolving such claims shall be 
considered PROJECT COSTS. 
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 18. The DEPARTMENT shall require the contractor who is awarded the contract for 
the construction of the PROJECT to provide insurance in the amounts specified and in accordance 
with the DEPARTMENT'S current Standard Specifications for Construction and to:  
 

A. Maintain bodily injury and property damage insurance for the duration of 
the PROJECT. 

 
B. Provide owner's protective liability insurance naming as insureds the State 

of Michigan, the Michigan State Transportation Commission, the 
DEPARTMENT and its officials, agents and employees, the 
REQUESTING PARTY and any other county, county road commission, or 
municipality in whose jurisdiction the PROJECT is located, and their 
employees, for the duration of the PROJECT and to provide, upon request, 
copies of certificates of insurance to the insureds.  It is understood that the 
DEPARTMENT does not assume jurisdiction of the highway described as 
the PROJECT as a result of being named as an insured on the owner’s 
protective liability insurance policy. 

 
C. Comply with the requirements of notice of cancellation and reduction of 

insurance set forth in the current standard specifications for construction 
and to provide, upon request, copies of notices and reports prepared to those 
insured. 
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 19.         This contract shall become binding on the parties hereto and of full force and 
effect upon the signing thereof by the duly authorized officials for the parties hereto and upon the 
adoption of the necessary resolutions approving said contract and authorizing the signatures 
thereto of the respective officials of the REQUESTING PARTY, a certified copy of which 
resolution shall be attached to this contract. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed as 
written below. 
 
CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE   MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT 
         OF TRANSPORTATION 
  
 
 
By___________________________        By___________________________ 
  Title:              for Department Director  MDOT 
                                           
 
By___________________________ 
  Title: 
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 June 11, 2024 
 
 
 EXHIBIT I 
 
    CONTROL SECTION VRU 63000 
    JOB NUMBER   220123CON 
    PROJECT   24A0625 
 
 
 ESTIMATED COST 
 
CONTRACTED WORK 
Estimated Cost $329,200 
 
 
 
 
 COST PARTICIPATION 
 
GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED COST   $329,200 
Less Federal Funds*  $296,280 
BALANCE (REQUESTING PARTY'S SHARE)    $  32,290 
 
 
*Federal Funds for the PROJECT are limited to an amount as described in Section 5. 
 
NO DEPOSIT  
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To: City Council 
From: Austin Colson – Community & Economic Development/DDA Director  
Date: August 15, 2024 
RE: Placemaking and Public Spaces Program Agreement 

 
Oakland County’s Revitalization and Placemaking Program (“RAP 2.0”) is a grant program intended to distribute 
American Rescue Plan (ARPA) funding to address the COVID-19 impacts and incentivize revitalization needs in 
local communities. 

 
Funding is planned to be utilized locally to renovate the existing playscape located in Municipal Park. The current 
play structure does not offer ADA accessibility, whereas the new design is built entirely on universal design 
principles. A fully renovated play structure represents a leap forward for Lathrup Village children, as well as those 
in nearby communities. 

 
As part of our town center, this public space not only creates a more desirable setting and atmosphere for the 
surrounding residents but also increases the economic benefits to surrounding property owners. Public spaces in 
town centers provide a setting for events and organized gatherings, increasing the number of visitors. 

 
During the June 23, 2023, City Council meeting, the City Council approved a previous resolution of support for 
the RAP 2.0 funding. The County is now requesting an updated resolution be submitted by communities 
authorizing signers on agreements.   

 
The following resolution authorizes the City’s Community and Economic Development/DDA Director, Austin 
Colson, to sign the Placemaking and Public Spaces Program Agreement with Oakland County. 
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member    seconded by Council Member      to 
approve Resolution #2024-15 in support of the Oakland County RAP 2.0 Revitalization & Placemaking Grant 
Application.     
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

RESOLUTION #2024-15 
A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE OAKLAND COUNTY RAP 2.0  

REVITALIZATION & PLACEMAKING GRANT APPLICATION 
 
At a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, (the 
“City”), held on the 19th day of August 2024. 
 
The following Resolution was offered by ____________________ and seconded by 
_____________________. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village has submitted an application for grant funding to Oakland County; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lathrup Village wishes to enter into a Program Agreement with Oakland County for 
grant funding. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Lathrup Village City Council hereby acknowledges that 
this resolution authorizes Austin Colson, DDA Director to execute the Placemaking and Public Spaces 
Program Agreement for Local Fiscal Recovery Fund Distribution Between Oakland County and the City of 
Lathrup Village.  
 
RESOLUTION ADOPTED 
YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT/ABSTAIN: 
 
I, Alisa Emanuel, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Lathrup Village, Oakland County, Michigan, 
certifies that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Council 
of the City of Lathrup Village at a meeting held on Augst 19, 2024, the original of which is on file in the 
City Clerk’s Office. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature on this 19th day of August 2024. 
 
         
Alisa Emanuel – City Clerk 
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PLACEMAKING AND PUBLIC SPACES PROGRAM AGREEMENT FOR LOCAL FISCAL 
RECOVERY FUND DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN

OAKLAND COUNTY AND
CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE  

PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT

et seq.,

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 Agreement 

1.2 Application
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1.3 Claims 

1.4 County 

1.5 Day

1.6 Exhibits

1.7 Grantee

1.8 Grant Funds

1.9 Grantee Funds

1.10 Points of Contact

1.11 Public Body 

1.12 Public Body Employee 
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2. GRANT

2.1
Exhibits A and C

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

3. PUBLIC BODY’S RESPONSIBILITIES.

3.1 Exhibit A,

3.2

3.3
Exhibit B

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10
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3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14
Exhibit C

4. COUNTY’S RESPONSIBILITIES.

4.1

4.2

4.3
Exhibit B

4.4
Exhibit A

Exhibit C

5. PUBLIC BODY AFFIRMATIONS.

5.1

5.2

5.3
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5.4

5.5

6. REPAYMENT REMEDIES.

7. TAX LIABILITY.

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.
et seq. et seq.), 

9. ACCESS TO RECORDS AND AUDIT.
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9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5
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10.6

11. DURATION OF INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT.

11.1

11.2

12. ASSURANCES

12.1 Responsibility for Claims.

12.2 Responsibility for Attorney Fees and Costs.

12.3 No Indemnification.

12.4 Costs, Fines, and Fees for Noncompliance.

12.5 Reservation of Rights.

12.6 Authorization and Completion of Agreement.

13. TERMINATION OR CANCELLATION OF AGREEMENT

13.1
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13.2

13.3

14. SETOFF OR RETENTION OF FUNDS

14.1

14.2

15. DELEGATION OR ASSIGNMENT

16. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

17. NO IMPLIED WAIVER

18. SEVERABILITY

19. PRECEDENCE OF DOCUMENTS.

20. CAPTIONS
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21. NOTICES

21.1

21.2

22. GOVERNING LAW/CONSENT TO JURISDICTION AND VENUE

23. SURVIVAL OF TERMS

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

24.1

24.2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Austin Colson, Community & Economic Development/DDA Director 

hereby acknowledges that he/she has been authorized by a resolution of the City of Lathrup 

Village, a certified copy of which is attached, to execute this Agreement on behalf of Public 

Body and hereby accepts and binds Public Body to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement  

 

 ____________________________________                                              DATE: _______________  

Austin Colson, Community & Economic Development/DDA Director  
City of Lathrup Village  

___________________________________                                                 DATE: _______________  

Alisa Emanuel, City Clerk  

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, David Woodward, Chairperson, Oakland County Board of 

Commissioners, hereby acknowledges that he has been authorized by a resolution of the 

Oakland County Board of Commissioners to execute this Agreement on behalf of Oakland 

County, and hereby accepts and binds Oakland County to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement.  

 

____________________________________                                               DATE: _______________  

David Woodward, Chairperson Oakland  
County Board of Commissioners  

 

___________________________________                                                 DATE: _______________  

Oakland County Board of Commissioners  
County of Oakland 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10 of 10 
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EXHIBIT A 1 of 1 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Grant Award Payments 
 

 
It is understood that under no circumstances shall the County be responsible for greater than 40% of the 

to fully fund the development cost of the project as 
approved by the County pursuant to the  (Exhibit C). 
 
First Grant Award Payment 
 

 
 
Final Grant Award Payment  
 

demonstrates that eligible project development cost 
 

 
  
 
Application Number: MSPM2407 – Lathrup village 
 
Total Development Costs: $342,858.00 
 
Total Local Funds: $207,091.00 
 
Total Grant Award: $135,767.00  Percent of Total Development Costs: 40% 
 
 
First Grant Award Payment: $101,825.25  (75% of the Total Grant Award) 
 
Final Grant Award Payment: $33,941.75  (25% of the Total Grant Award) 
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EXHIBIT B 1 of 2 
 

EXHIBIT B 

 

and within 30 days of the end of the Agreement whichever date is sooner. 
 

 
 

 
 

.  These Status Reports are due to the 
 

The Outcome Report   
 

 
 

 
All Status Reports must include  
 

 
 

E  
period. A spreadsheet template will be provided to the Public Body for this purpose. 
The spreadsheet will require the following  be entered by the Public Body: 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

No. Date Amount
PROJECT BUDGET 

Line Item Purpose/Description of the Expenditure
Paid Invoice 

Reference
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

Documentation of Expenditures
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EXHIBIT B 2 of 2 
 

PDF copies of paid invoices or other Public Body payment transfer records that document that the 
  

 
 

  
 

have occurred during the 
any obstacles or setbacks.  Highlight 

partnerships that may have evolved.   
   

show the progress made and illustrate the project 
 

 
 

The Outcome Report   This report will 
measurable outcomes included in the Public Body 

a narrative and supporting photographs of how the public space is being 
used and programed. 
 

 
 

that support the following outcomes:  

 

and tourists to the district. 
-

of the project and on-going programing and maintenance. 

space project. 
 

 
 

 
Describe how well the project has advanced the Measurable Outcomes.  What aspects of the project have been 
most successful and what aspects least successful. Describe how the resident and business community have 

ng public space and placemaking projects provide any lessons learned 
 

 
  

 
show the completed project and community residents and visitors using the public 

space. 
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Lathrup Village
Hall

Project
Site

Municipal Park
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10139 Royalton Rd Suite K Date Estimate #

N. Royalton, OH 44133 2/1/2024 Q 020124-1
800-888-2889 LATHRUP VLG
www.cvsnider.com MUNICP. PARK

Lathrup Village PROJECT: 
Susie Stec
27400 Southfield Rd.

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 SHIP TO: 
TBD

Rep Customer Phone County

Qty Rate Total

127-179508 NEW PLAYGROUND FOR 5-12, 2-5, WITH ACCESSIBILITY

PHASE 1 5-12 PLAY STRUCTURE $177,574 $177,574
DISCOUNT PROGRAM DISCOUNT -$42,000 -$42,000
FREIGHT SHIPPING CHARGES $5,000 $5,000
MBE/INSTALL INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT PHASE 1 $53,000 $53,000

TBD TOTAL EQUIPMENT PHASE 1 $193,574

2-5 PLAY STRUCTURE $145,384 $145,384
PROGRAM DISCOUNT -$35,000 -$35,000
SHIPPING CHARGES $4,500 $4,500

TOTAL EQUIPMENT PHASE 2 $114,884
SURFACING TBD

PHASE 3 FREESTANDING PIECES & ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES FOR $91,405 $91,405
5-12 AND 2 - 5 STRUCTURES
(CRUISER,  NOVO TABLES & BENCH CLIMBERS 5-12
CENTER EKO CLIMBER CLUSTER 2-5)
PROGRAM DISCOUNT -$12,000 -$12,000
SHIPPING CHARGES $4,500 $4,500
INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT PHASE 3 $28,000 $28,000

SURFACING TBD TOTAL EQUIPMENT PHASE 3 $111,905

1/2 down with order, balance upon completion with approved credit.
If tax exempt certificate is not provided, appropriate sales 
tax will be charged.  Quote valid for 30 days. 
Acceptance of this quote assumes acceptance of Snider insurance.
Freight subject to fuel charge.  Payment via credit card will 
incur an additional 3% administrative fee.

Signed Date
Quoted By:

Name/Title ______________________________ V. Crawford Snider Recreation, Inc. 

MBE/INSTALL
FREIGHT

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (6.0%) N/A

Customer Email

sstec@lathrupvillage.org

Name / Address PROJECT - SHIP TO

Terms
*Due On 
Receipt*

VC
(248) 557-2600 ext. 

223 
OAKLAND

Municipal Park - Lathrup Village

Item

INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT PHASE 2

SURFACING

Description

DISCOUNT

MBE/INSTALL

PHASE 2
DISCOUNT
FREIGHT
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Municipal Park 

27400 Southfield Rd | Lathrup Village, MI 48076-3412

Snider Recreation, Inc. 

10139 Royalton Road Suite K| North Royalton, OH 44133 | 440-877-9151 

Proposal 127-179508-1 | 1/19/2024
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Municipal Park 

27400 Southfield Rd | Lathrup Village, MI 48076-3412 

January 19, 2024

Susie Stec 
Lathrup Village 

27400 Southfield Rd. 
Lathrup Village, MI 48076 

Phone: 2484312796 

Dear Susie Stec: 

Snider Recreation, Inc. is delighted to provide Lathrup Village with this playground equipment 
proposal.

This design was developed with your specific needs in mind, and we look forward to discussing this 
project further with you to ensure your complete satisfaction.  Snider Recreation, Inc. is confident that 
this proposal will satisfy Lathrup Village’s functional, environmental, and safety requirements -- and 
most importantly -- bring joy and excitement to the children and families directly benefiting from your 
new playground. 

You have our personal commitment to support this project and your organization in every manner 
possible, and we look forward to developing a long-standing relationship with Lathrup Village. We 
appreciate your consideration and value this opportunity to earn your business. 

Sincerely, 

Vicki Crawford 
Sales Representative 

Snider Recreation, Inc. 
10139 Royalton Road Suite K 
North Royalton, OH 44133 
www.www.cvsnider.com 
www.bciburke.com 

Phone: 440-877-9151 
Fax: 440-877-9159 
vcrawford@cvsnider.com; alison@cvsnider.com 

Proposal 127-179508-1 | 1/19/2024
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Municipal Park

DESIGN SUMMARY 

Snider Recreation, Inc. is very pleased to present this Proposal for consideration for the 
Municipal Park located in Lathrup Village. BCI Burke Company, LLC has been providing 
recreational playground equipment for over 100 years and has developed the right mix of 
world-class capabilities to meet the initial and continuing needs of Lathrup Village. We believe 
our proposal will meet or exceed your project’s requirements and will deliver the greatest value 
to you. 

The following is a summary of some of the key elements of our Proposal: 

Project Name: Municipal Park 
Project Number: 127-179508-1
User Capacity: 537
Age Groups: 5 to 12, 2 to 5, 2 to 12 
Dimensions: 109' 7"x87' 5" 
Designer Name: Hunter Mielke

Snider Recreation, Inc. has developed a custom playground configuration based on the 
requirements as they have been presented for the Municipal Park playground project. Our 
custom design will provide a safe and affordable playground environment that is aesthetically 
pleasing, full of fun for all users and uniquely satisfies your specific requirements. In addition, 
proposal # 127-179508-1 has been designed with a focus on safety, and is fully compliant with 
ASTM F1487 and CPSC playground safety standards. 

We invite you to review this proposal for the Municipal Park playground project and to contact 
us with any questions that you may have. 

Thank you in advance for giving us the opportunity to make this project a success. 

Proposal 127-179508-1 | 1/19/2024
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Municipal Park 

Proposal 127-179508-1 | 1/19/2024 | 2024 Pricing 

The play components identified in this proposal are IPEMA certified. The use 
and layout of these components conform to the requirements of ASTMF1487.  
To verify product certification, visit www.ipema.org.

The space requirements shown in this proposal are to ASTM standards. 
Requirements for other standards may be different. 

Component No. Description Qty User Cap Ext. User Cap Weight Ext. Weight 

5-12 Structure

Nucleus 
072-0500-100C 5" OD X 100" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 53 53 
072-0500-104C 5" OD X 104" CAPPED POST 2 0 0 55 110 
072-0500-112C 5" OD X 112" CAPPED POST 3 0 0 59 177 
072-0500-116C 5" OD X 116" CAPPED POST 2 0 0 61 122 
072-0500-120C 5" OD X 120" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 63 63 
072-0500-124C 5" OD X 124" CAPPED POST 4 0 0 65 260 
072-0500-128C 5" OD X 128" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 67 67 
072-0500-132C 5" OD X 132" CAPPED POST 3 0 0 69 207 
072-0500-136C 5" OD X 136" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 71 71 
072-0500-144C 5" OD X 144" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 76 76 
072-0500-196C 5" OD X 196" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 103 103 
072-0500-80C 5" OD X 80" CAPPED POST 2 0 0 42 84 
072-0500-92C 5" OD X 92" CAPPED POST 6 0 0 48 288 
072-0500-96C 5" OD X 96" CAPPED POST 4 0 0 51 204 
072-0502-168S 5" OD X 168" SWAGED POST 6 0 0 88 528 
072-0502-216S 5" OD X 216" SWAGED POST 6 0 0 113 678 
072-5503-24T 5" OD X 24" TOP ALUMINUM CAPP... 4 0 0 6 24 
072-5503-36T 5" OD X 36" TOP ALUMINUM CAPP... 2 0 0 8 16 
270-0120 EVOLUTION UNITARY ENCLOSURE 6 0 0 34 204 
270-0122 EVOLUTION OFFSET ENCLOSURE 4 0 0 34 136 
270-0131 HEXAGONAL PLATFORM S5P 5 12 60 287 1435 
270-0132 HALF HEXAGON PLATFORM 1 6 6 144 144 
270-0221 8" RISE RAMP W/ GUARDRAILS 4 10 40 356 1424 
270-0223 8" RISE ENTRANCE RAMP W/ GUAR... 1 10 10 377 377 
270-0290 HALF PLATFORM 1 3 3 57 57 
270-0291 HALF PLATFORM W/SUPPORT 1 3 3 69 69 
270-0292 EVOLUTION CENTER MOUNT ENCLOSURE 1 0 0 40 40 
270-0300 ABSTRACT PLATFORM LADDER 16" 2 1 2 17 34 
370-0016 GRAB BAR ASSEMBLY 2 0 0 6 12
370-0042 ASCEND ROCK CLIMBER, 32"-40" 1 2 2 100 100 
370-0087 LEAF CLIMBER 16" - 24" 1 2 2 25 25 
370-0223 PURSUIT CLIMBER 16"-40" 1 4 4 127 127 
370-1622 TAKTIKS TRAIL TOWER 1 5 5 52 52 
370-1702 NUCLEUS CORE ARCH CLIMBER 1 7 7 265 265 
370-1703 NUCLEUS CORE CROSS SUPPORT 3 0 0 32 96 
370-1706 NUCLEUS CORE CLIMBER, 10' 1 14 14 194 194 
470-0006 EVOLUTION BOTTOM ROOF SUPPORT... 2 0 0 13 26 
470-0008 EVOLUTION SIDE ROOF SUPPORT, ... 2 0 0 18 36 
470-0009 EVOLUTION SIDE ROOF SUPPORT, ... 2 0 0 18 36 
470-0014 EVOLUTION HEX ROOF 1 0 0 106 106 
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470-0112 COBRA SLIDE CURVED 120" 2 3 6 407 814 
470-0128 FLYLOW POD 1 2 2 27 27 
470-0678 ARA HEX SHADE CANOPY 1 0 0 575.864 575.864 
470-0756 ROLLER SLIDE 48"-56" 1 3 3 721 721 
470-0802 MONACO SLIDE, 32"-40" 1 2 2 70.6 70.6 
470-0967 SLIDE HOOD, LOW SIDE WALL 1 0 0 37 37 
570-0072 EVOLUTION HALF BARRIER 4 0 0 26.6 106.4 
570-0622 PLATFORM ROLL GUARD 1 0 0 8 8 
570-0716 CLICKER ACTIVITY PANEL 1 2 2 10 10 
570-0718 HYPNO ACTIVITY PANEL 1 2 2 9 9 
570-0797 CHARADE PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 2 2 61 61 
570-0798 WAVER PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 2 2 61 61 
570-0848 SIGNING 2-SIDED PLAY PANEL 1 2 2 44 44 
570-1816 JET PANEL 1 2 2 48 48 
570-1858 3-IN-A-ROW PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 2 2 45 45 
570-1863 RAIN WHEEL PANEL 1 2 2 59 59 
570-1865 HDPE UNITARY ENCLOSURE, NUCLEUS 2 1 2 26 52 
570-2669 MAZE ACCESSIBLE REACH PANEL 1 2 2 16 16 
570-2737 PINBALL PANEL 1 1 1 53 53 
600-0104 NPPS SUPERVISION SAFETY KIT 1 0 0 3 3 
660-0103 MAINTENANCE KIT, STRUCTURE 1 0 0 7 7
660-0104 INSTALLATION KIT, STRUCTURE 1 0 0 5 5 
670-0422 HALF DECK UPPER POST 5" OD 2 0 0 26 52 
670-0427 5" OD X 11 GA POST EXTENSION 6 0 0 10 60 

5-12 Structure

Burke Basics 
560-0563 CRUISER WITH ADAPTER 1 12 12 1361 1361 
560-2734 HOOP CLIMBER 1 2 2 55 55 
560-2736 EKO CIRCA 3 1 3 60 180 
560-2738 EKO TABLE 1 4 4 183 183 
580-1312 NOVO ARC BENCH 3 2 6 43 129 
580-1319 NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER CLIMBER 1 5 5 124 124 

5-12 Structure

Intensity 
370-0808 TWISTING TRAVERSE 1 5 5 103 103 
370-0854 VERTO CLIMBER 1 1 1 1 35 35 
370-1675 STRAIGHT OVERHEAD, NUCLEUS 2 6 12 53 106 
370-1718 TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER 1 7 7 103 103 
570-0814 PROPELLER RING PANEL 1 2 2 66 66 

Total User Capacity: 251 
Total Weight: 13518 lbs. 

Total Price: $203,988

Freestanding

Burke Basics 
550-0225 CIRRUS SWING 1 0 0 437 437 
550-9118 BRAVA UNIVERSAL SWING 1 6 6 530 530 
560-2586 COMET I 1 6 6 154 154 
560-2625 MOVMNT INCLUSIVE, FREESTANDING 1 2 2 328 328 
560-2735 ARO SPINNING CHAIR 1 1 1 42 42 
570-2727 ORB ROCKER FOOTER 1 0 0 93 93 
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570-2745 ORB ROCKER 1 8 8 540.9 540.9 
580-1410 STEM PLAYFUL BENCH 1 2 2 122 122 
660-0101 INSTALL KIT, BURKE BASICS - P... 1 0 0 2 2 

Total User Capacity: 25 
Total Weight: 2249 lbs. 

Total Price: $50,001

2-5 Structure

Nucleus 
072-0500-100C 5" OD X 100" CAPPED POST 7 0 0 53 371 
072-0500-112C 5" OD X 112" CAPPED POST 6 0 0 59 354 
072-0500-120C 5" OD X 120" CAPPED POST 2 0 0 63 126 
072-0500-160C 5" OD X 160" CAPPED POST 4 0 0 84 336 
072-0500-172C 5" OD X 172" CAPPED POST 2 0 0 90 180 
072-0500-76C 5" OD X 76" CAPPED POST 2 0 0 40 80 
072-0500-84C 5" OD X 84" CAPPED POST 1 0 0 44 44 
072-0500-88C 5" OD X 88" CAPPED POST 6 0 0 46 276 
072-0502-168S 5" OD X 168" SWAGED POST 6 0 0 88 528 
072-0502-52S 5" OD X 52" SWAGED POST 1 0 0 28 28 
072-0504-10B 5" OD X 10" STUBBY POST 1 0 0 6 6 
270-0012 12' ADAAG RAMP W/GUARDRAIL 2 18 36 516 1032 
270-0014 12' ADAAG RAMP W/BARRIER 1 18 18 761 761 
270-0016 12' ADAAG ENTRANCE RAMP W/GUA... 1 18 18 548 548 
270-0120 EVOLUTION UNITARY ENCLOSURE 6 0 0 34 204 
270-0121 EVOLUTION STANCHION 1 0 0 43 43 
270-0122 EVOLUTION OFFSET ENCLOSURE 2 0 0 34 68 
270-0129 TRIANGLE PLATFORM 1 2 2 48 48 
270-0130 SQUARE PLATFORM 2 6 12 106 212 
270-0131 HEXAGONAL PLATFORM S5P 5 12 60 287 1435 
370-0087 LEAF CLIMBER 16" - 24" 1 2 2 25 25 
370-1645 MANITOU CLIMBER 48" 1 4 4 87 87 
370-1670 PETAL STEP CLIMBER 16"-24" 1 1 1 30 30 
370-1680 BETA CLIMBER 32"-40" 1 1 1 71 71 
370-1720 LIL NOVO BALANCE BEAM LINK 1 3 3 58 58 
470-0569 VIPER II SS 48-56 1 4 4 307 307 
470-0678 ARA HEX SHADE CANOPY 1 0 0 575.864 575.864 
470-0756 ROLLER SLIDE 48"-56" 1 3 3 721 721 
470-0802 MONACO SLIDE, 32"-40" 1 2 2 70.6 70.6 
470-0808 EVOLUTION ROOF BOTTOM EDGE 2 0 0 13 26 
470-0813 EVOLUTION HEX ROOF 1 0 0 211 211 
470-0836 ROCK'N ROLL SLIDE, 24-32 W/O ... 1 1 1 50 50 
470-0967 SLIDE HOOD, LOW SIDE WALL 2 0 0 37 74 
570-0102 INNOVA BRIDGE 1 18 18 847 847 
570-0578 NAME THE STATES PANEL 1 4 4 46 46 
570-0622 PLATFORM ROLL GUARD 1 0 0 8 8 
570-0718 HYPNO ACTIVITY PANEL 1 2 2 9 9 
570-0811 BRAILLE PANEL 1 4 4 55 55 
570-0846 SPANISH 2-SIDED PLAY PANEL 1 2 2 44 44 
570-1679 SPROCKET PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 2 2 64 64 
570-1683 PARATROOP PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 3 3 54 54 
570-1851 CHIMES PANEL 1 4 4 56 56 
570-1858 3-IN-A-ROW PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 2 2 45 45 
570-2666 CAR PANEL 1 2 2 53 53 
570-2667 BEE ACCESSIBLE REACH PANEL 1 2 2 16 16 
570-2678 CLOCK PANEL 1 1 1 50 50 
570-2701 COLLISION PANEL, ABOVE PLATFORM 1 1 1 55 55 
570-2729 CLASSIC GAME RING PANEL 1 2 2 80 80 
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570-2732 PLAYENSEMBLE BABEL DRUM 1 1 1 14 14 
670-0425 5" OD STUBBY POST CAP 1 0 0 1 1 

2-5 Structure

Intensity 
370-0031 POWER PIPES CLIMBER 2-5 1 6 6 33 33 
370-0842 APEX HOLE CLIMBER 2-5 1 2 2 55 55 

2-5 Structure

Burke Basics 
560-2705 EKO SOLO 2 1 2 24 48 
560-2707 EKO DUAL 2 2 4 47 94 
560-2709 EKO BUNDLE 2 6 12 148 296 
560-2715 EKO ULTIMATE 1 18 18 505 505 

Total User Capacity: 261 
Total Weight: 11515 lbs. 

Total Price: $160,274

Special Notes: 
Prices do not include freight, unloading, material storage, site excavation/preparation, removal of existing 
equipment, removal of excess soil from footing holes, site security, safety surfacing, installation, or sales tax (if 
applicable). Prices are based on standard colors per CURRENT YEAR BCI Burke Catalog. Custom colors, where 
available, would be an extra charge. Pricing is valid for 30 days from the date of this proposal.
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Municipal Park 

Proposal 127-179508-1 | 1/19/2024 | 2024 Pricing 

COLOR SELECTION LIST | PlaygroundColorOption:1 

GROUP 1 (Freestanding)
Acc: Aqua

Panel: Orange-Black-Orange | Yellow-Black-Yellow | Purple-Gray-Purple | Lime-Black-
Lime | Blue-Yellow-Blue

Post: Navy | Silver | Aqua
Flat: Yellow | Lime

Plastic: Purple | Orange

GROUP 2 (2-5 Structure)
Deck: Gray
Acc: Silver | Aqua | Lime | Orange
Flat: Lime | Yellow | Orange

Panel: Orange-Black-Orange | Yellow-Black-Yellow | Lime-Black-Lime
Post: Navy | Aqua | Orange

Plastic: Yellow | Lime | Orange
Canopy: Yellow | Orange | Lime

GROUP 3 (5-12 Structure)
Deck: Gray

Flat: Lime | Orange | Purple
Post: Aqua
Acc: Silver | Navy | Aqua

Plastic: Purple | Lime | Orange
Panel: Orange-Black-Orange | Lime-Black-Lime | Purple-Gray-Purple

Canopy: Lime
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Volito Swing 
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APPLICANT
Project Name
City/Township/Village
County

 
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS
Acquisition Amount

Land -$                                  
Building(s) -$                                  
Other: -$                                  

-$                                      

Hard Costs
Public Infrastructure (roads, sidewalks, utilities, sewage, etc.)
Site Improvements (walks, drives, landscaping, fencing, lights, and drainage) 29,284.00$                    
Demolition (Include Lead & Asbestos Abatement) -$                                  
Other Environmental Mitigation -$                                  
Earth Work -$                                  
Site Utilities -$                                  
Other: 120,000.00$                 

Subtotal 149,284.00$                   

Construction Cost
Building Concrete/Masonry -$                                  
Carpentry -$                                  
Roofing/Metal/Siding/Insulation/Caulking -$                                  
Doors/Windows/Glass -$                                  
Drywall/Acoustical -$                                  
Flooring -$                                  
Cabinets/Countertops/Appliances -$                                  
Painting/Decorating -$                                  
Plumbing/Electrical/Fire Protection -$                                  
HVAC -$                                  
Accessory Buildings/Garages -$                                  
Other: Structures (pergola, retaining walls, stage, bathrooms) -$                                  
Permits/Tap Fees/Bond/Cost Certification -$                                  
Other: 193,574.00$                 
Other: -$                                  
Other: -$                                  
Construction Contingency 10% -$                                  

Subtotal 193,574.00$                 

Other Costs
Furniture & Fixtures -$                                  
Architectural & Engineering -$                                  
Related Party and Consulting Fees -$                                  
Developer Fee -$                                  
Project Management Fee -$                                  
Consulting Fees -$                                  
Survey -$                                  
Other Professional Fees -$                                  
Other: -$                                  
Other: -$                                  
Other: -$                                  

Subtotal -$                                  

342,858.00$                 

SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF LOCAL FUNDS Amount
Source A 200,000.00$                 
Source B 2,091.00$                       
Source C 5,000.00$                       
Source D -$                                  
Source E -$                                  
Source F -$                                  

207,091.00$                 

342,858.00$                 

207,091.00$                 

135,767.00$                 

*Not to exceed 40% of Total Development Costs

Main Street Oakland County Placemaking and Public Spaces Program

Municipal Park Renovation - Play Scape Phase 1

Lathrup Village
Oakland

PROJECT BUDGET 

Play Structure - Phase 1

**Enter data into blue shaded input cells only.**

Play Structure Site Work

Subtotal

TOTAL LOCAL FUNDS

TOTAL LOCAL FUNDS

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS

REQUESTED COUNTY ARPA FUNDS*

Giffels Webster In-Kind Professional Services

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Lathrup Village DDA & General Fund
Growdfunding/Donations

QD1 PAGE 1 OF 1
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320 MARTIN STREET, SUITE 100   BIRMINGHAM, MI  48009 
(248) 865-3000 

The Surnow Company 

June 23rd, 2023 
 
Michele Wildman 
EVP, Economic Development Incentives 
Michigan Economic Development Corporation 
 
 
Dear Ms. Wildman: 
 
It is with great enthusiasm that I write in support of Lathrup Village’s application for an Oakland County 
RAP 2.0 Revitalization Placemaking grant.  Our family business has been the top commercial developer in 
Lathrup Village for decades, beginning with our first retail project in 1978.  Since that time, we have 
brought dozens of local and national apparel, service, and food businesses to Lathrup Village.  During this 
process, we have recognized the city professionals, contractors, and volunteers put in tremendous effort 
to ensure responsible management of resources and to meet the needs of residents, businesses, and 
visitors.  Although this community is small in geography, its location makes it a gateway to many Oakland 
County communities.  We hear from our retail and restaurant tenants that folks come from throughout 
the region to Lathrup Village.  And when we volunteer at community events like the Corvette Show, we 
see guests from countless other communities.  Lathrup Village is truly one of Oakland County’s front 
doors. 
 
Our property in Lathrup Village includes land immediately adjacent to the Municipal Park that forms the 
heart of Lathrup Village.  We know that improvements and beautification to Municipal Park will have a 
positive economic impact because prospective and existing business owners tell us the quality of life and 
sense of place in Lathrup Village is a major factor for them to open and keep their business along the 
corridor.  Perhaps the small-town feel of Lathrup Village makes this more true than in typical suburban 
neighborhoods in the region. 
 
In the aftermath of the pandemic, we are reminded why downtowns matter.  By drawing people back into 
the public square, beauty and amenities invite a return to neighborhood community.  The pace of change 
in our society is only increasing, and such improvements at key Oakland County locations like Lathrup 
Village prepare us for future challenges by strengthening our bonds through shared high-quality space.  
Thank you for your consideration for the Lathrup Village Municipal Park Renovation project as part of the 
Oakland County Revitalization and Placemaking 2.0 grant application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sam Surnow 
President 
The Surnow Company 
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Chris Barnett

Supervisor,
Orion Township

Mayor,
City of Port Huron

Supervisor,
Pittsfield Township

Mayor,
Mount Clemens

Commissioner,
Oakland County

Treasurer,
Wayne County

Secretary,
Macomb ISD

Creating and Marketing Quality Places
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City of Lathrup Village 
27400 Southfield Road 

Lathrup Village, MI 48076 
www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600 

 

Kelly Garrett 
Mayor 

Bruce Kantor 
Mayor Pro-Tem 

Jalen Jennings 
Council Member 

Dalton Barksdale 
Council Member 

Jason Hammond 
Council Member 

 

 
TO:  Mayor & City Council 
FROM:  Mike Greene – City Administrator 
DATE:  June 17, 2024 
RE: First Reading - Request to Amend Ordinance  Chapter 77. Urban Redevelopment, By 

Amending Article I. Downtown Development Authority, Section 77-7. Board of Directors 
 
Background Brief: Staff have been made aware of an upcoming opening among our DDA Board. Knowing 
that we started reviewing the process of board appointments for the DDA and advertising for board 
applications. However, staff then became aware of contradictory information regarding the board makeup. 
The City Ordinances currently state the board should consist of ten (10) members, while the DDA bylaws 
state nine (9) members. The purpose of this ordinance update is to reduce the number of DDA members 
from ten (10) to eight (8). This would correct the discrepancy between the bylaws and the ordinance while 
keeping a board of nine (9) (one Chief Executive Officer and 8 members). Five (5) of the eight (8) members 
will have to have an interest in the district to comply with state law.  
 
Previous Action: N/A  
 
Economic Impact: N/A   
 
Recommendation:  It is my recommendation to schedule a second reading.    
 
Recommended Motion:  
Moved by Council Member     seconded by Council Member      
to schedule the second reading of an update to Ordinance Chapter 77. Urban Redevelopment, By 
Amending Article I. Downtown Development Authority, Section 77-7. Board of Directors. 
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ORDINANCE NO. _______-24 
 

CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF 

LATHRUP VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES AT 
CHAPTER 77.  URBAN REDEVELOPMENT, BY AMENDING  

ARTICLE I. DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,  
SECTION 77-7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS AS FOLLOWS: 

 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE ORDAINS: 
 
PART I.  TITLE. 
 
This Ordinance shall be known as the “Downtown Development Authoity Ordinance”. 
 
PART II.  ORDINANCE AMENDMENT. 
 
That Chapter 77.  Urban Redevelopment, Article I. Downtown Development Authority, Section 
77-7. Board of directors of the City of Lathrup Village Code of Ordinances is hereby amended 
to read as follows in its entirety: 
 

 ARTICLE I.  DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  

Sec. 77-7. Board of directors.  

The authority shall be under the supervision and control of the board. The board shall 
consist of the chief executive officer and ten eight members. Members shall be appointed by 
the chief executive officer, subject to approval by the council. Not less than a majority of the 
members shall be persons having an interest in property located in the downtown district. Not 
less than one of the members shall be a resident of the downtown district if the downtown 
district has 100 or more persons residing within it. Members shall be appointed to serve for a 
term of four years, except that of the members first appointed, an equal number, as near as is 
practicable, shall be appointed for terms of one year, two years, three years and four years. A 
member shall hold office until the member's successor is appointed and qualified. Before 
assuming the duties of office, a member shall qualify by taking and subscribing to the 
constitutional oath of office. An appointment to fill a vacancy shall be made by the chief 
executive officer for the unexpired term only. Members of the board shall serve without 
compensation, but shall be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses. The chairperson of 
the board shall be elected by the board. The board shall adopt bylaws governing its 
procedures subject to the approval of the council.  
 
PART III.   
REPEALER. 
 
This ordinance repeals any ordinances in conflict thereof.   
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PART IV. 
SEVERABILITY. 
 
If any section, subsection, clause, phrase, or portion of this article is for any reason held invalid 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate and distinct 
provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions. 
 
PART V.  SAVINGS. 
 
All proceedings pending and all rights and liabilities existing, acquired, or incurred at the time 
this ordinance takes effect are saved and may be consummated according to the law in force 
where they commenced. 
 
PART VI.  EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
This Ordinance shall be published in the manner required by law and shall become effective 
ten (10) days after the date of its publication.  A copy of the ordinance shall also be made 
available for public use and inspection in the office of the City Clerk. 
 
MADE, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LATHRUP VILLAGE, 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN THIS ____ DAY OF ___________, 2024. 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
                         Alisa Emanuel, City Clerk                   
Date of Introduction: August 19, 2024 
Date of Adoption:        , 2024 
Date of Publication of 
Notice of Adoption:        , 2024 
 
                                              CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION 

 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the ordinance passed 
at a meeting of the City of Lathrup Village held on the  _____ day of________ , 2024. 
 
      _______________________________ 
                           Alisa Emanuel, City Clerk 
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